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B 9 EPB - B 9 EPB W - B15 EPB - B 22 EPB
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Model !f	"�! !g	"�! !ghg	"�! !i	"�! !j	"�! !j	"�!	' !ki	"�! !ff	"�!

Power m'&
n�p

1 - 2 1,5 - 3,0 1,65 - 3,3 2,5 - 5 4,5 - 9 4,5 - 9 7 - 15 11 - 22

kcal/h
nnxyz{

860 - 
1720

1250 - 
2500

1433 - 
2866

2150 - 
4300 

3870 - 
7740

3870 - 
7740

6450 - 
12900

9460 - 
18920

%|}~��	
���}~}��	k

m'&
n�p

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

%|}~��	
���}~}��	f

m'&
n�p

Fan Fan Fan Fan Fan Fan Fan Fan

%|}~��	
���}~}��	g

m'&
n�p

1 1,5 1,65 2,5 4,5 4,5 7,5 11

%|}~��	
���}~}��	�

m'&
n�p

2 3 3,30 5 9 9 15 22

+��	������~	
�����

� 8,7 13 14,5 7,2 13 13 22 32

)��~��� V/Hz
�zc�

230/50 230/50 230/50 400/50 400/50 400/50 400/50 400/50

�}�	
�}���������~

��z�
��z{

184 510 510 510 800 800 1700 2400

�������~���	
�����

o- 5-35 5-35 5-35 5-35 5-35 5-35 5-35 5-35

'�}��~ m�&n� 3,7 5,1 5,1 6,4 9,9 10,3 15 20

�}����}��
(	�	'	�	,

��
��

22x20x33 26x26x41 26x26x41 29x35x38 30x40x43 30x40x43 34x47x49 35x54x59

���}�~����	
����

IP24 IP24 IP24 IP24 IP24 IP24 IP24 IP24

1�/�2	����7��8������  - OBRÁZKY - ABBILDUNGEN - TEGNINGER - JOONISED -  IMÁGENES 
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Front B 2 / 3 / 3,3 EPB Back B 2 / 3 / 3,3 EPB

Fig. 1 Fig. 1
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Front B 5 / 15 / 22 EPB Front B 9 EPB

Back B 5 / 9 EPB Back B 15 / 22 EPB

Fig. 2

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

Fig. 3

Back B 9 EPB W
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Fig. 2



AL

BG

CN

CZ

DE

DK

EE

ES

FI

FR

GB

GR

HR

HU

IT

LT

LV

NL

NO

PL

PT

RO

RU

SE

SI

SK

TR

UA

YU

Fig. 8 Fig. 8

B 2 EPB B 3 / 3,3 / 5 / 9 / 15 / 22 EPB

B 2 / 3 / 3,3 / 5 / 9 / 15 / 22 EPB

Fig. 4 Fig. 5

Fig. 6 Fig. 7
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 KUJDES! Paisja nuk duhet të 
vendoset në vijë të drejtë poshtë 
prizave elektrike të instaluara në 
mur. Të mos preken elementet e 
brendshme të paisjes.

 KUJDES! Fëmijët nën mo-
shën 3 vjeç duhet të mbahen larg 
pajisjes, përveç rasteve kur janë 
nën mbikëqyrjen e rreptë e të rri-
turve.

Fëmijët në moshën nga 3 vjeç dhe 
���������������������������������
pajisjen, me kusht se ajo  është 
vendosur ose installuar në pozitën 
e dëshiruar gjatë punës norma-
le dhe nën mbikëqyrje, ose sipas 
manualit të përdorimit të pajisjes 
në mënyrë të sigurtë dhe të qartë 
për rreziqe ekzistuese. 
Fëmijët në moshën nga 3 vjeç dhe 
nën 8 vjeç nuk mund të lidhin, rre-
gullojnë dhe pastrojnë pajisjen 
dhe të kryejnë mirëmbajtjen e saj.

 KUJDES! Disa elemente të 
kësaj pajisjeje mund të jenë shumë 

të ngrohta dhe të shkaktojnë dje-
gie. Duhet të vini re se ku gjenden 
fëmijët dhe personat me aftësi të 
��������������p

Kjo pajisje mund të përdoret nga 
fëmijët në moshën nga 8 vjeç e 
më shumë, dhe nga personat me 
������� ��� ��������� ������� �����-
rike dhe mendore ose në mun-
gesë të dijenisë dhe përvojes, me 
kusht se janë nën mbikëqyrje ose 
kuptojnë rrezikun aktual konform 
manualit të përdorimit të sigurtë 
të pajisjes.

Fëmijët nuk duhet të lejohen të 
luajnë me pajisjen. 

l�  Paisja nuk duhet të mbulohet kur është në 
përdorim pasi mund të shkaktojë nxehje jashtë mase.
l�Paisja të mos përdoret pranë vendeve me lagështi si 
psh. depozita uji, vaska, dushe ose pishina. Kontakti me 
ujin mund të shkatojë masë elektrike ose zënie korrenti.
l�Paisja duhet të mbahet larg materialeve të djegshme. 
Largësia minimale e sigurisë është 0,5 m. Moszbatimi i 
kësaj largësie mund të shkaktojë zjarr.
l� Paisja nuk duhet përdorur në mjedise me shumë 
pluhur si dhe në vendet ku ndodhen benzinë, tretësa ki-
mikë, bojëra ose materiale të tjera avulluese që digjen 
lehtë. Në mjedise të tilla përdorimi i paisjes mund të shka-
tojë shpërthim.

E RËNDËSISHME: Ju lutemi të njiheni hollësisht me përmbajtjen e 
këtij udhëzimi para vënies në punë, riparimit ose pastrimit të paisjes.  
Përdorimi i gabuar i ngrohëses së ajrit mund të shkaktojë plagosje të 

rënda, diegie, zënie korrenti ose zjarre.

 TABELA E PËRMBAJTJES
1... UDHËZIMI MBI MASAT E SIGURISË
2... SHPAKETIMI DHE TRANSPORTI
3... PËRSHKRIMI I ELEMENTEVE TË PAISJES 
4... VËNIA NË PUNË E PAISJES 
5... FIKI I PAJISJES
6... PUNA ME TELIN E SHPËRNDARJES SE AJRIT TË NXEHTË 
7... RUAJTJA E PËRKOHSHME 
8... KONTROLLI PERIODIK 
9... ZGJIDHJA E PROBLEMEVE 
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l� Ngrohësja nuk duhet përdorur pranë perdeve ose 
����������	 �
	 ����	 ��	 �
����	 ��������	 �	 ������	 ��
	
të tyre.
l� Duhet treguar kujdes i veçantë në rastet kur fëmijët 
ose kafshët shtëpiake ndodhen në afërsi të paisjes në 
gjendje pune.
l�Paisja duhet ushqyer me rrymë elektrike sipas para-
metrave të përshkruar në tabelën bashkangjitur asaj.
l� Për vënien në punë të paisjes duet përdorur vetëm 
kabëll elektrik me tokëzim për të shmangur rrezikun e 
�
����	��	��������	�
	���	��������
l����	���	�����	����	����	�	�����	��	�����	����	
duhet të ftohet me ventilatorin e vet.
l�Kur nuk është në gjendje pune paisja duhet të hiqet 
nga priza për të shmangur dëmtimet e mundshme.
l�Para heqjes së karkasës duhet të sigurohemi plotësi-
sht që paisja nuk është në prizë. Elementet e brendshëm 
mund të jenë nën tension. 

ll2. SHPAKETIMI DHE TRANSPORTI 
l�Pas hapjes së paketimit duhet nxjerrë jashtë paisja dhe 
elemntët e përdorur për sigurimin e saj gjatë transportit.
l�Në rast se paisja duket e dëmtuar duhet njoftuar men-
jëherë për këtë shitësi ku u ble paisja.
l�Paisja duhet të kapet në vendet e shënuara me nr 1, 
���	��!�"�
l� Paisja duhet të transportohet në paketimin origjinal 
bashkë me elementët e sigurisë.

ll3. PËRSHKRIMI I ELEMENTEVE TË PAI-
SJES
#����	�����	�$!$"%
1) Vendi i kapjes 8) Grila e mbrapme
2) Termostati 9) Kablli elektrik
3) Grila e përparme 10) Bazamenti
4) Elementi ngrohës 11) Ventilatori
5) Karkasa 12) Motorri
6) Çelësi 13) Spina
7) Venkalimi i kabllit

ll4. VËNIA NË PUNË E PAISJES 

 KUJDES !!! Ju lutemi të lexoni me vëmendje 
udhëzimin e sigurisë para vënies në punë të 
paisjes, gjë që do tju mundësojë përdorimin në 
menyrë të rregullt te paisjes..

Duhet të siguroheni që kablli elektrik nuk është i dëmtuar. 
Nëse kablloja furnizuese e pashkëputshme do të dëmto-
het, duhet zëvendësuar tek prodhuesi ose në një punish-
��	 ���&��������	 �
	 ��������	 ���	��	�������	 �	 ��������	
që të evitohet rreziku. Duhet të siguroheni gjithashtu që 
parametrat elektrikë të burimit të rrymës perkojnë me te 
dhënat teknike të udhëzimit ose me te dhënat që përm-
ban tabela bashkangjitur paisjes. Paisja duhet të vendo-
set në pozicion vertiakl. Duhet kontrolluar që çelesi të jetë 
��	����&�����	��'((	���	*�	����	�����	�
	������	��	+������	
e rrymës. Çelësi duhet të rrotullohet çdo 5 sek. në popzi-
&�����	�	�
�������%
l�:��
�	����������	;	���	<
l�=������	�	�����
�	�
	��
	;	���	>
l�=������	�	�����
�	�
	�?�
	;	���	@

ll5. FIKI I PAJISJES
�
�	�
	����	��������	�����	�
	����������	��������	�
	����-
�
�	A('((�	C��	��	��������	������	����	�
	�����
	����	���	"	
minuta. 

ll6. PUNA ME TELIN E SHPËRNDARJES SE 
AJRIT TË NXEHTË
Pajisja është edhe përshtatur për të punuar me telin që 
shpërndar ajrin e nxehtë 100°C. Në prizë duhet të bas-
hkangjit telin Ø 305 që shpërndar ajrin e nxehtë me gja-
tesinë maksimale 15m. Kur teli është bashkangjitur du-
het të siguroni nëse teli është i kalueshëm dhe nëse nuk 
është përkulur sepse atëherë mund të vështirësojë ose 
parandalojë rrjedhjen e ajrit. 

ll7. RUAJTJA E PËRKOHSHME
Kur paisja nuk përdoret për një kohë të gjatë, para depo-
zitimit duhet pastruar duke komprimuar në të ajër. Paisja 
d uhet ruajtur në vend të thatë dhe te pastër. Para për-
dorimit të ardhshëm duhet kontrolluar kablli në se është 
i dëmtuar. Në rast pasigurie ju lutemi të kontaktoni me 
shitesin ose servisin e autorizuar.

ll8. KONTROLLI PERIODIK
Të paktën një herë në vit paisja duhet çuar në servis për 
kontroll teknik. Çdolloj kontrolli ose riparimi duhet kryer 
vetëm nga personeli i trainuar dhe autorizuar prej prod-
huesit.

ll�p�,/<���<	���)2�@��*�0�
LLOJI I DEFEKTIT SHKAKU ,/<���<	

Punon motorri por paisja nuk ngroh Difekt i termostatit
Difekt i përcjellësit

Difekt i elementit ngrohës 

Ndërrimi i termostatit
Ndërrimi i përcjellësit ( modeli me 400 V) 

Ndërrimi i elemntit ngrohës 

Motorri nuk punon por rezistencat ngrohin Difekt i motorrit
Ventilatori i bllokuar

Q�����	�	R��
���	�
	�����	

Ndërrimi i motorrit
Çbllokimi / pastrimi i ventilatorit

=�
�����	�	R��
���	�
	�����	

E gjithë paisja nuk punon Shkeputje në qarkun elektrik
Q�����	�	R��
���	�
	�����	

Kontroll i lidhjes me burimin e rrymës 
=�
�����	�	R��
���	�
	�����	

Qarkullim i dobët i ajrit Papastërti në kanalin e ajrit
Difekt i motorrit

Pastrim i kanalit
Ndërrimi i motorrit
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¯§®«ª³«®¨¦¨� ¹°¥¦¨� � ¯¨� ª§®¹®�
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¶¬¯²¬Â³p�
�®»¬� ¬� ª·¶§¬¥¦� ¨¦� ¼� µ¨«³³��
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±·«®� ¥®� ¬¹³§¬¦� «®»¬¦¬� ³�
²³»¬�¥�¨µ§¬³´®³�Å³¶³´®¥±³�
ª·¶¹¨¾¨¥¦³p
¨ª¬� º¥¦§¨©¥¦ª¨� ¹¨¾®� «¬� ¥®�
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wX_Z~Y^�	 ]~|X	 �^_Z~Y^	 �`|ZX�`|YX|X�	 |��	 _^|X	
`��[`|Y�Y^	Xw^`]X`|	X|	wZ[�Z�Y^][�
l� �`|ZX�`|YX|X	 �^	 ][	 `[	 [_`w{X^|~Z^	 Y	 �{~�X`|	 �X	
Y{^�]~	 \[`|^�	 _^|X	 `��XY[	 `	 YX�^�	 Y^]~�	 ���XY[�	
�^`[�]~�	 �X]|^_|�|	 `	 YX�^	 \X�[	 �^	 �XY[�[	 �X	 _�`X	
`�[�~][]~[	~{~	|X_XY	��^Z�
l� �`|ZX�`|YX|X	 |Z��Y^	 �^	 `[	 `��Z^]�Y^	 �^{[�	 X|	
�^w^{~|[{]~	 \^|[Z~^{~�	 �~]~\^{]X|X	 �[�Xw^`]X	
Z^�`|X�]~[	[	'�<	\�	�[`�Yw^�Y^][|X	]^	|XY^	�_^�^]~[	
\X�[	�^	wZ~�~]~	wX�^Z�	
l��`|ZX�`|YX|X	][	|Z��Y^	�^	̀ [	~�wX{�Y^	Y	�^wZ^�[]~	
wX\[�[]~��	̂ 	̀ ��X	|^_^	~	|^_~Y^�	Y	_X~|X	̀ [	̀ ��Z^]�Y^	
�[]�~]�	Z^�|YXZ~|[{~�	�X~	~{~	�Z��~	~�w^Z�Y^�~	`[	
{[`]X�^w^{~\~	\^|[Z~^{~�	�^�X|^|^	]^	�`|ZX�`|YX|X	
\X�[	�^	wZ~�~]~	[_w{X�~��
l� �^�Z[Y^|[{�|	 ][	 �~	 |Z��Y^{X	 �^	 `[	 ~�wX{�Y^	 Y	
�{~�X`|	�X	�^Y[`~	~	�Z��~	w{^|XY[�	�^	�^	`[	~��[�][	
|��]X|X	�^w^{Y^][�	
l� ���[|[	 X`X�[]X	 Y]~\^|[{]~�	 _X�^|X	 �{~�X`|	 �X	
Z^�X|[�~�	]^�Z[Y^|[{	~\^	�[}^	~{~	�~YX|]~�	
l� �`|ZX�`|YX|X	 \X�[	 �^	 ���[	 �^�Z^]Y^]X	 `^\X	
X|	 ~�|X�]~}~	 ]^	 ]^wZ[�[]~[�	 _X~|X	 X|�XY^Z�|	 ]^	
~�~`_Y^]~�|^	 �^�[]~	 Y	 |^�{~}^|^	 `	 |[�]~�[`_~|[	
�^]~�
l��^	Y_{��Y^][	_�\	[{[_|Z~�[`_^|^	\Z[�^	|Z��Y^	�^	
`[	~�wX{�Y^	̀ ^\X	[{[_|Z~�[`_~	_^�[{	̀ �`	�^�[\�Y^][�	
�^	�^	`[	~��[�][	[Y[]|�^{[]	|X_XY	��^Z	wZ~	^Y^Z~��
l��`|ZX�`|YX|X	][	|Z��Y^	Y[�]^�^	�^	`[	~�_{��Y^	X|	
_X]|^_|^	]^	[{[_|Z~�[`_^|^	\Z[�^�	�X	|Z��Y^	�^	���[	

¢�Ä� ¤¤¤�¡§®«³�º¯¨¦§®½¬��§®¹¨¦�³²³�¯¨««§·¾±¬��¹¨²°�ª³¹¬¦®²¨�«¬�¥®�
¶¬¯¨¶¬®¦®�¥·¥�¥·«·§¾¬³®¦¨�¬�³¥¦§º±»³°¦¬�¶¬�º¯¨¦§®½¬p��®¯§¬ª³²¬¦¬�
º¯¨¦§®½¬��¬�®²®±¦³§´®¥±³°�ª·¶«º¸®�¬µ§®ª¬¦®²�¹¨¾®�«¬�«¨ª®«®�«¨�¦®¾±³�

¬§¬°ª¬³°��³¶µ¬§°³°��¦¨±¨ª�º«¬§�³²³�«¬�¥¦¬®�¯§³´³¬�¶¬�¯¨¾¬§p�

�Æ�Æ7Ä��������7����Ã��
1... �������	�
��������������
2... ������������������
3... �������������������������������
4... ������������������������
5... ���������������������
6... �����	�
��������������
7... ���������
8... ��������������
9... �����������������
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X`|^Y[]X	�^	`[	X�{^�~	X|	Y[]|~{^|XZ^�
l	 �X�^|X	�`|ZX�`|YX|X�	][	`[	�wX|Z[��Y^�	 |X	 |Z��Y^	
�^	���[	~�_{��[]X	X|	[{[_|Z~�[`_^|^	\Z[�^	�^	�^	][	
wZ~�~]~	[Y[]|�^{]~	wXYZ[�~�	
l� WZ[�~	 �^	 `Y^{~|[	 _^w^_^	 ]^	 �`|ZX�`|YX|X�	
�^��{�~|[{]X	wZXY[Z[|[	�^{~	�[w`[{^	[	~�Y^�[]	X|	
�][��X|X�	 ��|Z[�]~|[	 [{[\[]|~	 \X�^|	 �^	 ���^|	 wX�	
]^wZ[�[]~[�

ll2. 7��¡�� ¢�����7���¡ 7 
l��{[�	X|Y^Z�][|X	]^	_^�X]^�	~�Y^�[|[	�`|ZX�`|YX|X	
~	 Y`~�_~	 X�[�w[�^Y^�~	 �X	 [{[\[]|~	 wX	 YZ[\[	 ]^	
|Z^]`wXZ|�
l� �	 `{��^��	 �[	 �`|ZX�`|YX|X	 ~��{[��^	 wXYZ[�[]X�	
Y[�]^�^	 |Z��Y^	 �^	 �Y[�X\~|[	 wZX�^Y^�^�	 X|	 _X�X|X	
�`|ZX�`|YX|X	[	�^_�w[]X�
l� �^	 wZ[\[`|Y^][	 ]^	 �`|ZX�`|YX|X	 `{��^|	 �Z��_~	
]X\[Z	�	Z~`���!�"�
l��`|ZX�`|YX|X	|Z��Y^	�^	���[	|Z^]`wXZ|~ZY^]X�

ll3.  ¡�����������Ã�£��������
¡7 �8��
�~�	Z~`�]_~	�$!$"%
��	�Z��_^ ��	�^�]^	Z[�[|_^
!�	�[Z\X`|^| ��	�{[_|Z~�[`_~	_^�[{
"�	WZ[�]^	Z[�[|_^ �'�	�`]XY^
*�	�Z[[�	[{[\[]| ���	�[]|~{^|XZ
<�	�^w^_ �!�	�Y~�^|[{
>�	WZ[_{��Y^|[{ �"�	�[w`[{
@�	�^�[{[]	wZ[�X�

ll4. ¢�ÃÇ�¢�������8�7 È�¢   

�¡7��8¡7�Ä�����¤�¡§®«³�ª±²¿´ª¬®¦¨�
¬� º¥¦§¨©¥¦ª¨¦¨�� ¹¨²°� ª³¹¬¦®²¨� «¬�
¯§¨´®¦®¦®� ³¥¦§º±»³°¦¬� ¶¬� ½®¶¨¯¬¥¨¥¦��
¦°� À®� ª³� ¯¨¶ª¨²³� ¯§¬ª³²¨� «¬� ¯¨²¶ª¬¦®�
º¥¦§¨©¥¦ª¨¦¨p

�Y[Z[|[	̀ [�	�^{~	[{[_|Z~�[`_~�|	_^�[{	][	[	wXYZ[�[]�	
�_X	][X|�[{~\~�|	 �^�Z^]Y^�	_^�[{	`[	wXYZ[�~�	 |X�	
|Z��Y^	 �^	 ���[	 `\[][]	 Y	 `w[}~^{~�~Z^]	 `[ZY~��	 �^	
�^	 `[	 ~��[�][	 [Y[]|�^{]^|^	 Xw^`]X`|�	 �Z[��|	 \X�[	

�^	 ���[	 wXwZ^Y�]	 `^\X	 X|	 X���[]~	 `w[}~^{~`|~�	
�[wZ^Y~{]X	 ~�Y�Z�[]~|[	 wXwZ^Y_~	 \X�^|	 �^	
wZ~�~]�|	 `[Z~X�]^	 Xw^`]X`|	 �^	 wX|Z[�~|[{�	 ����X	
|^_^	 |Z��Y^	 �^	 `[	 wZXY[Z~�	 �^{~	 |[�]~�[`_~|[	
w^Z^\[|Z~	]^	~�|X�]~_^	]^	]^wZ[�[]~[	X|�XY^Z�|	]^	
|[�]~�[`_~|[	�^]]~	X|	~]`|Z�_}~�	~{~	]^	�^]]~|[	X|	
|^�{~�_^|^	`	|[�]~�[`_~|[	�^]]~	Y�Z��	�`|ZX�`|YX|X�	
�`|ZX�`|YX|X	�^	`[	wX`|^Y~	Y	`|X��^	wX�~}~��	�^	`[	
wZXY[Z~	�^{~	wZ[_{��Y^|[{�|	[	Y	wX�~}~�	  '¡	Z~`�*�	
�_{��[|[	 �`|ZX�`|YX|X	 _�\	 [{[_|Z~�[`_^|^	 \Z[�^�	
WZ[Y�Z|[|[	wZ[Y_{��Y^|[{�|	]^	`�XY[|]^|^	wX�~}~��	
Y	wZX\[���|�_	X|	<	`[_�]�~%
l��^\X	Y[]|~{^|XZ	;	Z~`�	<�
l�¢	`|[w[]	]^�Z�Y^][	;	Z~`�	>�
l�¢	`|[w[]	]^�Z�Y^][	;	Z~`�	@�	

ll5. ���Ã8�¢�����������Ã�� 
�^	�^	~�_{��~|[	�`|ZX�`|YX|X	|Z��Y^	�^	wZ[Y�Z|~|[	
wZ[_{��Y^|[{�	 Y	 wX�~}~�	  '¡�	 �{[�	 ~�_{��Y^][	 ]^	
�`|ZX�`|YX|X�	Y[]|~{^|XZ�|	|Z��Y^	�^	Z^�X|~	X�[	"	
\~]�|~�	

llÊp�7�Ì8Ã���������£¡�7�87�	
£Z[�	 wZ[Y�Z|^][	 ]^	 _Xw�[|X	 ]^	 |[Z\X`|^|^	 ¤Z~`�	 ��	
\X�[	�^	`[	Z[��{~Z^	|[\w[Z^|�Z^|^	Y	wX\[�[]~[|X�	
�{[�	 �X`|~�^][	 ]^	 �[{^]^|^	 |[\w[Z^|�Z^�	
|[Z\X`|^|�|	 ^Y|X\^|~�]X	 �[	 `[	 ~�_{��~	 �Z[[�~|[	
[{[\[]|~�	 �[|~{^|XZ�|	 �[	 wZX��{�~	 �^	 Z^�X|~	 �^	
�^	 `[	~��[�][	wZ[]^�Z�Y^][	]^	 �`|ZX�`|YX|X�	 �X�^|X	
|[\w[Z^|�Z^	w^�][	wX�	�[{^]^|^�	�Z[[�~|[	[{[\[]|~	
^Y|X\^|~�]X	�[	`[	Y_{��^|�	

llÍp��Æ�7������
�X�^|X	wX$��{�X	YZ[\[	]�\^	�^	wX{�Y^|[	�`|ZX�`|YX|X�	
wZ[�~	`��Z^][]~[|X	\�	|Z��Y^	�^	�X	wX�~`|~|[�	�Z[�	
wZX���Y^][	`	 _X\wZ[`XZ�	�|`ZX�`|YX|X	|Z��Y^	�^	`[	
`��Z^]�Y^	 ]^	 `��X	 ~	 �~`|X	 \�`|X�	 WZ[�~	 wXY|XZ]^	
�wX|Z[�^	 wZXY[Z[|[	 �^{~	 _^�[{�|	 ][	 [	 wXYZ[�[]�	 �	
`{��^�	]^	`�\][]~[�	\X{�	`Y�Z�[|[	`[	`	wZX�^Y^�^	
~{~	X|XZ~�~Z^]	`[ZY~��

ll�p�� �7 Ã�����7�� �
�^�$\^{_X	Y[�]��	 �X�~�]X�	 �`|ZX�`|YX|X	 |Z��Y^	�^	
wZ[\~][	 ]^	 |[�]~�[`_^	 wZXY[Z_^	 Y	 `[ZY~��	 �`~�_~	
wZ[�{[�~	~	 	Z[\X]|~	\X�^|	�^	`[	~�Y�Z�Y^|	`^\X	X|	
X���[]~	~	�w�{]X\X�[]~	X|	wZX~�YX�~|[{�	{~}^�

ll�p�7�Î�¢�������¡7 �Ã�£�
�¡�����¢�7��� ¡7������ 7�Î����

�Y~�^|[{�|	Z^�X|~�	]X	]^�Z[Y^|[{�|	][	
]^�Z�Y^	

WXYZ[�[]	|[Z\X`|^|�
WXYZ[�[]X	Z[{[�	

WXYZ[�[]	]^�Z�Y^�	[{[\[]|�

�^	`[	�^\[]~	|[Z\X`|^|^�
�^	`[	�^\[]~	Z[{[|X	¤\X�[{~	�^	*''	:��

�^	`[	�^\[]~	]^�Z�Y^�~�	[{[\[]|�	

�Y~�^|[{�|	][	Z^�X|~�	]X	]^�Z[Y^|[{~|[	
]^�Z�Y^|

WXYZ[�[]	�Y~�^|[{�
�{X_~Z^]	Y[]|~{^|XZ

WXYZ[�[]	wZ[_{��Y^|[{�	

�^	`[	�^\[]~	�Y~�^|[{��
�^	`[	Z^��{X_~Z^¥wX�~`|~	Y[]|~{^|XZ^�

�^	`[	�^\[]~	wZ[_{��Y^|[{��	

�`|ZX�`|YX|X	][	Z^�X|~ WZ[_�`]^|	[{[_|Z~�[`_~	��^`|�_�
WXYZ[�[]	wZ[_{��Y^|[{�	

�^	`[	wZXY[Z~	Y_{��Y^][|X	_�\	[{[_|Z~�[`_^|^	
\Z[�^�

�^	`[	�^\[]~	wZ[_{��Y^|[{��	

�^{�_	wZ~|X_	]^	Y�����	 �^\�Z`[]	Y�����[]	_^]^{�
WXYZ[�[]	�Y~�^|[{�	

�^	`[	wZX�~`|~�
�^	`[	�^\[]~	�Y~�^|[{��	
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ll1. @�,)�(�����Ï�)�
.�.

��)�,�2�Ð�Ï¤��Ñ��Ò�Ó�Ô�����Õ�
ÓÖ����Õ��×��ÑÒÕ���Ñ����Ø�����Ù����
zásuvkou. Nedotýkejte se 
����Ò�ÕÙÛ��ÕØÜ��Ñ��Ò�Ó�Ô�p

� �)�,�2�Ð�Ï¤� �×��� �Ø��ÝÕ� ¼�
Ø���������Õ���ÙÛÞ������Ó��Ñ�Ô�ß�
���ÞØ������� ��� ÑÒÕ�������� Ñ�����
������� Ñ��� ÑÒÕ��Ö�� ��������
���Ñ×ØÖÙÛp

�×��� ���¼������ Ø�����Û���Ñ�����
��Ñ����� �� �àÑ����� ÑÒÕ������ �� Ñ���
Ñ���Õ������â��ÓàØ���Õ��×����Ó��
�����Ø��Þ�� �� Ñ�â������ß� Ñ�Ø�-
��� � Ó×Û��� ����ÞØ�ÕÛ�� Ñ��������
a to pod dozorem nebo v soula-
������Þ���������Ó�Ø����ÑÒÕ��������
Ó��Ñ�Ô�Ö���ÑÜ��Ó�������Ñ�ÙÛ�-
Ñ��Õ���Ý�ÙÛ�Û���ÕÙÕÙÛ���Ó��Ñ�ÔÕp
�×�������×���¼� ã��� Ø�������Õ���-
Ñ����������ä�Ø�������Ô������ÑÒÕ������
����Ñ���Þ�×����Û��å��âÓ�p

� )�,�2¤� �×����ß� ���ÔÞ����
ÑÒÕ���������Û���ÓÖ����Ø���Û���ß�
�� ��Û��� �ÑÜ��Ó��� Ñ�ÑÞØ��Õp�
0×��������ØÞÝ��Õ�Ñ���������������

���� ��� ��ÙÛÞ���Õ� �×��� �� ���Óà� ��
�×Ø���Ö��Ñ����â��Õ�p

������ ÑÒÕ������ ��Õ� �Ó�Ø�Û�����
�×��� ����ÝÕ� �� Ø��� �� ���ß� ���Óà�
�� �×Ø���Ö��� ����ÞØ�Õ�� Ô�� ���-
��������Ù�Ö�� Ñ����â��Õ�� Ñ���
Ñ���Õ������â�������Ñ�����������
��Ó�� ÙÛÞÑ��� �Ý�ÙÛ��� Û���ÕÙÕ�
��Ó��Ñ�ÔÕ� �� ���Ø���� �� �Þ������
���Ó��Ñ�Ô�ß�Ñ��â��Õ�ÑÒÕ������p

<�� ��ÑÒÕÑ����ß�� �Óà� ��� �×��� ��
ÑÒÕ��������Û�ÞØàp�

l�  #���¦�+�§	 �����¨������	 �©ª�	 ���«�	 �	
�¦��¦¬�«�	
l�=����ª«�����	�	+�«������	����%	�¬��+?	�	������	
��?�	 ���&�?	 ��+�	 +��?�	 �¦�	 �������	 �	 �����	
�©ª�	 ���«�	 �	 �������&���	 �����	 ��+�	 ����®�«	
�������&�¨�	��������
l�¯��ª����	�����	��	��¦����	¤�����®	'�<	�������	
=�����ª��«	������	���?��	�©ª�	��©��+��	��ª¬��
l�=����ª«�����	�	��±�¨&�	��������&�		 ���	���	
��	�������	+���«��	¦������	+��?	��+�	���	��¦��	
�®��	�¬��?�	��¬&�	����¦�+�§�	�	�®&���	����«��¬&�	
�©ª�	�	�¨��©	��©��+��	�¨+�&��
l�=���¬�®���	��	�������	�	+�«������	�¬&���		�����	
��²�����	��+�³	�©ª�	���«�	�	��ª¬���
l�¯��ª����	����	�����	�®�«		��«¦��
l� ´��®��	 �����	 ��	 �¬����?	 �	 ��®�«��	 ����	
�����«�¬	������¬�	������¨�	�	�¨��+�«�	±�«����

�æ��;���¤¤¤��)Ò�����Ñ���Õ����Ñ��������Ó��å��âÓ��������Ü�Ø���×�
ÑÒ�Ô�×����à���Ñ��à�à����Þ���p����Ñ�Þ��ß���ÙÛÞ���Õ�����Ñ��Ò�Ó�Ô���
�Üâ���ÑÜ��Ó����×â�Þ�Ñ����×�Õ��Ñ�ÑÞØ����à��å���à��Ø�����Ù�Ö��Ñ���-

����Ô��Ñ�âÞ�p

2�<��èÏ
�����	0�æ
1... ��!"�#$%&'$(�"%)*$*
2... +*��-�$(���/%"0�+�
3... POPIS VÝROBKU
4... !�"$:'(�&"%';��<#
5... +*"$:'(�&"%';��<#�
6... REGULACE TERMOSTATU
7... &�!=$$(�:&)-�/$>$(
8... KONTROLA PROVOZU
9... %/&'0�?%+@$(�!@+�/
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l� µ��	 �¦«���	 ���ª«�����	 �¨����®	 �+��	 ��	
����®�«��	+?	��	�������	¶���	�������&�¨�	����-
dem.
l�=��?�«�����	�?�¬����«�	��	�¬����?�	����¦�+�§	��	
���«	�&�����	������¬������
l�:	��+®�	��?	��	�¦«���«	�����ª«�¬�	+?	�®��	+¨�	
�������	��	�¬����?�	+?	��	�¦���±��	�¦«�����	
��¶�?�����	��±�����«�
l� �¦��	 ������«�	 ��?��	 ��	 �����®���	 ª�	 �¬���§�	 ��	
�?�ª��	 ��	 �¬����?�	 ����¦�«	 �«�?	 �����	 +¨�	 ���	
��®�«��	

ll2. 0.@	���Ï�	���)2	0	 
l� ��	 ����¦��«	 �?��®��	 ����¦�+�§	 	 �±�&��?	
�¦���®�?�	����	���	&��¬���?
l�+®���	�����?�
l������	����¦�+�§	�?��¬	�	���¨�	 ����������	�	
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1, 2, 3. 
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�����§�®	��	�+����§��«��

ll3. POPIS VÝROBKU
:��	�+��	�$!$"%
��	Q�ª��� ��	´��«	�¦«ª�
2) Termostat ��	·������&�¨	�+��
"�	�¦���«	�¦«ª� �'�	´¬���
*�	 �̧��¬	�®�«�� ���	:�����¬���
<�	��¬±³ 12) Motor
>�	�¦��«�§ �"�	·������&�¬	�¦«����«			

�¬���§�7) Kabel-lis
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ll6. REGULACE TERMOSTATU
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ll1. SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

 ACHTUNG!!! Das Gerät darf 
nicht direkt unterhalb einer 
Steckdose aufgestellt werden. 
Innere Teile des Geräts nicht 
berühren.

 ACHTUNG!!! Kinder unter 3 
Jahren vom Gerät fernhalten, es 
sei denn sie werden ständig von 
Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt.
Kinder im Alter zwischen 3 
und 8 Jahren dürfen das Gerät 
ausschließlich ein- oder ausschal-
ten, jedoch nur vorausgesetzt, 
dass das Gerät in einer für den Nor-
malbetrieb entsprechenden Posi-
tion aufgestellt oder installiert  
wurde, dies beaufsichtigt oder 
gemäß der Bedienungsanleitung 
und in Bewusstheit der Gefahren 
und Sicherheitsmaßnahmen er-
folgt.
Kinder im Alter zwischen 3 und 
8 Jahren dürfen das Gerät weder 
anschließen, einstellen,reinigen 
noch warten.
WICHTIG! - Einige Gerätteile kön-
nen beim Betrieb sehr heiß wer-

den und Verbrennungen verursa-
chen. Es muss darauf besonders 
geachtet werden, wo sich Kinder 
und Personen mit körperlichen 
Einschränkungen aufhalten.
Das Gerät kann von Kindern im 
Alter ab 8 Jahren sowie Per-
sonen, die unter körperlichen, 
sensorischen oder geistigen 
Einschränkungen leiden oder Per-
sonen, die keine Kenntnisse oder 
Erfahrung mit dem Gerät haben, 
betrieben werden, vorausgesetzt 
dass sie beaufsichtigt werden 
oder sich der Gefahr in Überein-
stimmung mit den Sicherheitshin-
ñ������ ��� ,�������Û��ä� ����
einem sicheren Betrieb bewusst 
sind.
Kinder dürfen mit dem Gerät 
nicht spielen. 

l�  Decken Sie das Gerät niemals ab, es könnte 
überhitzen.
l�Verwenden Sie dieses Heizgerät nicht in unmittelba-
rer Nähe von Waschbecken, Badewannen, Duschen oder 
Schwimmbecken. Wasserkontakt kann Kurzschluss oder 
Stromverletzung zur Folge haben. 
l�Q��	¼������+����	��	������+���	#������	����	

WICHTIG!!! Lesen Sie die Betriebsanleitung aufmerksam und ganz 
durch,  bevor Sie mit Montage,  Inbetriebnahme oder  Wartung  des  
Geräts  beginnen.  Der  unsachgemäße Gebrauch des Heizgeräts 

kann zu schweren Verletzungen durch  Verbrennungen,  Brandgefahr  
oder  elektrische Schläge führen.

,��	**��1	����/���2�	@��������
1... SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
2... AUSPACKUNG UND TRANSPORT
3... BEZEICHNUNGEN DER EINZELLTEILE
4... EINSCHALTEN DES GERÄTES
5... AUSSCHALTEN DES GERÄTES
6... REGELUNG DES RAUMTHERMOSTATS
7... LAGERUNG UND REGELMÄSSIGE ÜBERPRÜFUNG
8... KONTROLLE DES BETRIEBS
9... PROBLEME UND LÖSUNGEN
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50 cm betragen.
l� Verwenden Sie das Gerät nie in Räumen, in de-
nen Benzin, Lösungsmittel, Lacke oder andere leicht 
������+��	QÂ����	��+�Ã���	Ã������
l� In unmittelbarer Nähe von Vorhängen nicht verwen-
den.
l�Halten Sie Kinder und Tiere fern.
l�Schließen Sie das Gerät nur an die Stromversorgung 
an, wenn deren Spannung und Frequenz den auf dem 
Typenschild angegebenen Werten entsprechen.
l� Verwenden Sie ausschließlich dreiadrige Verlänge-
rungskabel, die über einen entsprechenden Querschnitt 
verfügen.
l�Das Gerät darf nicht durch direktes Ziehen des Ste-
ckers aus der Steckdose ausgeschaltet werden. Das 
gerät muss durch den Ventilator gekühlt werden.
l�Nehmen Sie das Gerät vom Stromnetz, wenn Sie es 
nicht benutzen.
l�Bevor Sie das Gehäuse demontieren, prüfen Sie, ob 
der Stecker aus der Steckdose gezogen wurde. Innere 
Teile des Gerätes können unter Spannung bleiben. 

ll2. AUSPACKUNG UND TRANSPORT 
l� Verpackung öffnen und das Gerät sowie alle Trans-
portschutzmittel herausnehmen.
l�Wenn das Heizgerät Beschädigungen aufweist, wen-
den Sie sich an den Einzelhändler, bei dem der Kauf ge-
tätigt wurde.
l�Zum tragen des Gerätes sind die Griffe Nr. 1 Abb. 1, 2, 
3 vorgesehen.
l�Das Gerät muss in original Verpackung und mit allen 
Schutzelementen transportiert werden.

ll3. @�,�������/�����2����,��������
#����	Æ++�	�¥!¥"%
1) Griff 8) Schutzgitter Rückseite
2) Thermostat 9) Stromversorgungskabel
3) Schutzgitter Vorderseite 10) Fuß
4) Heizwiderstand 11) Ventilator
5) Gehäuse 12) Motor
6) Schalter 13) Stecker
7) Kabelklemme

ll4. EINSCHALTEN DES GERÄTES 

 ACHTUNG!!! Lesen Sie und befolgen Sie 
die Warnungen im Absatz. Sicherheitshinwei-

se. Halten Sie sich daran, um den sicheren Be-
trieb dieses Heizgeräts zu gewährleisten.
Kontrollieren Sie, dass das Stromversorgungskabel un-
versehrt ist. Wenn die Gerätezuleitung beschädigt ist, 
sollte Sie vorsichtshalber beim Hersteller oder bei einem 
Kundendienst ausgetauscht werden. DenAustausch kann 
�&�	����	�����������	������	���&��È�����	#������	#��	��-
cher, dass die elektrischen Eigenschaften der Steckdose 
mit den in der Bedienungsanleitung oder auf dem Typen-
schild angegebenen Werten übereinstimmen.. Stellen Sie 
das Gerät auf eine ebene Unterlage. Prüfen Sie, ob der 
#&�����	��&�	��	���	 '¡	��������	+������	Æ++�	*�	:��+��-
den Sie das Stromversorgungskabel mit dem Stromnetz. 
Q�����	#��	���	#&�����	��	���	��ÃÈ��&���	#�������%
l�Abb.5, Nur Ventilator
l�Abb.6, Heizung - Stufe I
l�Abb.7, Heizung - Stufe II

ll5. AUSSCHALTEN DES GERÄTES
Q�����	#��	���	#&�����	��	���	#�������	 '»�	=&����	���	
Heizung ausgeschaltet wurde soll der Ventilator noch 3 
Minuten lang laufen. 

ll6. REGELUNG DES RAUMTHERMOSTATS
Durch Drehen am Einstellknopf des Raumthermostats 
(Abb.8) kann die Raumtemperatur geregelt werden. Bei 
Überschreiten des eingestellten Werts schalten sich die 
Heizwiderstände ab, während der Ventilator weiterläuft. 
Wenn die Raumtemperatur wieder unter den eingestell-
ten Wert fällt, werden die Heizwiderstände automatisch 
eingeschaltet. 

ll7. LAGERUNG UND REGELMÄSSIGE ÜBER-
PRÜFUNG
Wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, reinigen 
Sie es gründlich mit Druckluft, bevor Sie es wegstellen. 
Lagern Sie es trocken und schützen Sie es vor Staub. 
Wenn das Gerät wieder in Betrieb genommen wird, kon-
trollieren Sie den Zustand des Stromkabels; bei Zweifeln 
an dessen einwandfreiem Zustand rufen Sie den Kunden-
dienst an.

ll8. KONTROLLE DES BETRIEBS
Lassen  Sie  das  Gerät  in  jedem  Fall  einmal  jährlich 
überprüfen. Jegliche Wartung des Geräts sollte nur durch 
geschultes und vom  Hersteller  autorisiertes  Fachperso-
nal  erfolgen.

ll9. PROBLEME UND LÖSUNGEN
STÖRUNG  MÖGLICHE URSACHE ABHILFE  

Der Motor läuft, das Gerät heizt aber nicht. Regelthermostat ist defekt 
Relais ist defekt 

Heizwiderstand ist defekt 

Regelthermostat ersetzen 
Relais ersetzen (400 V Typ) 

Heizwiderstand ersetzen 

Der Motor läuft nicht, die Heizwiderstände 
funktionieren. 

Motor ist defekt 
Ventilator ist versperrt 

Schalter ist defekt 

Motor ersetzen 
Ventilator freimachen/reinigen 

Schalter ersetzen

Das Gerät funktioniert gar nicht. Unterbrechung im Stromkreis 
Schalter ist defekt 

Stromversorgung überprüfen
Schalter ersetzen 

Reduzierter Luftstrom. Luftkanal ist verschmutzt 
Motor ist defekt 

Luftkanal freimachen 
Motor ersetzen 
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ll1. SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER

 ADVARSEL! Stil aldrig anlæg-
get direkte under stikdåser. 
Udvendige elementer må ikke 
berøres.

 ADVARSEL! Børn under 3 
år skal holdes væk fra appara-
tet, medmindre de overvåges af 
voksne.
Børn i alder over 3 år og under 
8 år må kun starte/stoppe appa-
ratet , på den betingelse, at ap-
paratet  er opstillet eller place-
ret i den ønskede position  under 
normal drift, og kun under opsyn, 
eller i overensstemmelse med 
brugsvejldening på en sikker 
måde og med forståelse  for de 
eksisterende risici.
Børn i alder over 3 år og under 8 
år må ikke tilslutte , regulere og 
rense eller vedligeholde appara-
tet .

 BEMÆRK! Visse dele afa ap-
paratet kan blive meget varme, 
hvad kan forårsage forbræn-
dinger. Der bør udvises sær-

lig opmærksomhed på de ste-
der, hvor opholder sig børn og 
personer med nedsatte fysiske 
funktionsevner.
Apparatet kan bruges af børn over 
8 år samt personer med nedsatte 
fysiske, sensoriske eller menta-
le evner eller personer, som ikke 
har den nødvendige viden og er-
faring, medmindre de er under 
opsyn eller forstår de aktuelle ri-
sici i henhold til vejledning om en 
sikker brug af apparatet.
Børn må ikke lege med appara-
tet.  

l�  Dæk ikke varmeanlægget til når det er i 
brug for at undgå overhedning. 
l�Brug aldrig anlægget i nærheden af fugtige eller 
våde omgivelser som f.eks. beholdere med vand, 
badekar, brusekabine, svømmebassin. Kontakt med 
vand øger risikoen for kortslutning eller elektrisk 
stød.
l�Hold anlægget på afstand af letantændelige stof-
����	#��������������%	����	'�<	��	 �̧������Ì������	
af disse forskrifter kan medføre brand.
l� Brug aldrig varmeren i støvede omgivelser og 
rum, hvor der lagres benzin, opløsningsmidler, ma-
ling eller andre letantændelige, fordampende stoffer, 
da det kan medføre eksplosion.
l�Hold anlægget på afstand af gardiner eller lign. 

VIGTIGT!!! Alle instruktioner skal læses nøje igennem før varme-
anlægget anvendes, vedligeholdes eller rengøres. Forkert anvendel-
se kan medføre alvorlige personskader, forbrænding, elektrisk stød 

eller brand.

INDHOLDSFORTEGNELSE AFSNIT
1... SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER
2... UDPAKNING OG TRANSPORT
3... PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
4... SÅDAN TÆNDER DU VARMEANLÆGGET
5... SÅDAN LUKKER DU FOR VARMEANLÆGGET
6... TEMPERATURINDSTILLING
7... PERIODISK OPLAGRING
8... VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
9... FEJLFINDING



AL

BG

CN

�,

DE

DK

EE

ES

FI

FR

GB

GR

HR

HU

IT

LT

LV

NL

NO

PL

PT

RO

RU

SE

SI

SK

TR

UA

.�

for at undgå antændelse af disse.
l� Udvis den yderste forsigtighed når der er børn 
eller dyre i nærheden af varmeren.
l Anlægget må kun forsynes med strøm, som 
stemmer overens med de på typeskiltet anførte an-
visninger.
l�Brug kun netledningen med jordforbindelse for at 
undgå risiko for elektrisk stød i kritiske tilfælde. 
l�Afbryd aldrig anlægget ved at trække stikket ud 
af stikdåsen. Vent til ventilatoren køler anlægget af.
l� Når anlægget ikke bruges, træk stikket ud af 
stikdåsen for at undgå eventuelle beskadigelser.
l�Kontrollér, at stikket er trukket ud af stikdåsen, før 
anlæggets hus demonteres. Indvendige elementer 
kan være under spænding. 

ll2. UDPAKNING OG TRANSPORT 
l�Fjern emballagen og indlæg og tag anlægget ud. 
l�Konstateres transportskader på det leverede an-
læg, skal forhandleren omgående underrettes he-
rom.
l�#��	�������	�?�����	+���	�Í����	���	��	���	��	
2, 3.
l�Varmeanlægget bør transporteres forsigtigt i dens 
originalemballage og tilhørende indlæg.

ll3. PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
Se Fig. 1-2-3, 
1) Håndtag 8) Baggitter
2) Termostat 9) Netledning
3) Frontgitter 10) Sølje
4) Varmelegeme 11) Ventilator
5) Hus 12) Motor
6) Kontakt 13) Stikprop
7) Ledningskanal

ll4. SÅDAN TÆNDER DU VARMEAN-
LÆGGET 

 ADVARSEL!!! Sikkerhedsforskrifter 
skal læses nøje igennem før varmeanlæg-
get opstartes for at undgå forkert anven-
delse.

Kontrollér, at ledningen er uden fejl. Ved beskadi-
gelse af forsyningsledning, som ikke kan kobles fra, 
skal den udskiftes hos fabrikanten eller på et specia-
listreparationsværksted henholdsvis af en uddannet 
person for at undgå risiko. Kontrollér desuden om 
anlæggets spænding og frekvens stemmer overens 
med de i brugsanvisningen eller på typeskiltet an-
førte anvisninger. Stil anlægget i oprejst position. 
C���������	�	��������	��	 �	����	 »'»	 $	���	*�	 �̧�����	
netledningen. Drej kontakten hver 5 sekunder indtil 
���	�Í�	���	Î������	��������%
l�C��	���������	;	���	<
l�:�����������	��	���	;	���	>
l�:�����������	!�	���	;	���	@

ll5. SÅDAN LUKKER DU FOR VARMEAN-
LÆGGET
Q���	��������	���	����	»'»	��	��	�����������	�Ì��	�	
drift i 3 minutter. 

ll6. TEMPERATURINDSTILLING
Temperaturen i rummet kan indstilles vha. termosta-
����	�����������	¤���	���	·����	���	�����������	���-
peratur er opnået, slukker termostaten automatisk 
for varmelegemer, mens ventilatoren sørger for, at 
der ikke opstår overhedning. Falder temperaturen 
under det indstillede niveau, tænder varmelegemer-
ne automatisk. 

ll7. PERIODISK OPLAGRING
Skal varmeanlægget ikke bruges i en længere pe-
riode, bør den renses før oplagring ved at lufte med 
luft under tryk. Anlægget opbevares på et tørt og 
rent sted. Før ibrugtagning Kontrollér at ledningen 
er uden fejl. I tilfælde af tvil, kontakt forhandleren el-
ler en autoriseret service.

ll8. VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Varmeanlægget skal efterses en gang om året. Ef-
tersyn eller vedligeholdelse må kun udføres af det 
af producenten trænet og autoriseret fagpersonale.

ll9. FEJLFINDING
FEJL ÅRSAG LØSNING 

Motoren virker, men anlægget afgiver ikke 
varme. 

 Beskadiget termostat. 
Beskadiget relæ. 

Beskadiget varmelegeme.

Udskift termostaten. 
Udskift relæ (400 V modeler) 

Udskift varmelegemet. 

Motoren virker ikke, men varmelegemer afgiver 
varme.

Beskadiget motor. 
Blokeret ventilator. 

Beskadiget afbryder. 

Udskift motoren. 
Åbn / rens ventilatoren. 

Udskift afbryderen 

Hele anlægget virker ikke. Afbrudt el-nettet. 
Beskadiget afbryder. 

Kontrollér tilslutning.
Udskift afbryderen 

Begrænset lufttilførsel. Forurenet luftkanal. 
Skadet motor. 

Rens kanalen. 
Udskift motoren. 
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ll1. OHUTUSJUHISED

 TÄHELEPANU!!! Seadet ei tohi 
paigutada vahetult pistikupesa 
alla. Mitte puudutada seadme si-
sedetaile.

 TÄHELEPANU!!! Alla 3 aasta 
vanused lapsed tuleks hoida ee-
mal või vaid täiskasvanu range 
järelevalve all.
Lapsed 3. ja 8. eluaasta vahel 
võivad seadet vaid sisse ja välja 
lülitada, tingimusel, et seade 
on paigaldatud ettenähtud asu-
kohta tavapärase töö käigus ja 
järelevalve all või ohutult ja ka-
sutusjuhendi kohaselt, võttes ar-
vesse olemasolevaid ohte.
Lapsed 3. ja 8. eluaasta vahel ei 
tohi ühendada, reguleerida või 
puhastada seadet ega teostada 
selle hooldust.

 HOIATUS!!! mõned osad on 
väga kuumad ja võivad põhjusta-
da põletusi. Pöörake suurt tähe-
lepanu laste ja piiratud kehaliste 
võimetega isikute asukohale.

Seadet võivad kasutada lapsed 
vanuses 8 aastat ja üle selle, sa-
muti piiratud kehaliste, senso-
orsete või vaimsete võimetega 
isikud ning piiratud teadmiste või 
oskustega isikud tingimusel, et 
nad on järelevalve all ja mõista-
vad ohte, nagu on märgitud ohu-
tusjuhendis.
Lastel pole lubatud seadmega 
mängida. 

l�  Ülekuumenemise vältimiseks ei tohi sea-
det ei osaliselt ega täiesti kinni katta.
l� Mitte kasutada seadet kõrge niiskustasemega 
objektide läheduses, nagu näiteks veekogud, van-
������	 ��±��������	 +��������	 C���������	 ����	
võib esile kutsuda lühise või elektrikahjustuse.
l�Seade ei tohi asuda põlevainete lähedal. Minima-
alne ohutu kaugus on 0,5 m. Selle reegli rikkumine 
võib esile kutsuda tulekahju.
l�Mitte kasutada soojapuhurit tolmustes ruumides 
ning ruumides, kus hoitakse bensiini, lahusteid, vär-
ve või muid auruvaid kergsüttivaid materjale. Töötav 
seade võib esile kutsuda nende plahvatuse.
l� Mitte paigutada soojapuhurit kardinate ja muu-
de tekstiilmaterjalide lähedusse, et hoida ära nende 
süttimine.
l� Eriti ettevaatlik tuleb olla, kui töötava seadme 
läheduses viibivad lapsed või loomad.
l�Seadet võib ühendada üksnes sellisesse voolual-
likasse, mis vastab märgisplaadil näidatud nõuetele.

TÄHELEPANU!!!  Enne seadme käivitamist, remonti või puhastamist 
palume tutvuda juhendiga. Soojapuhuri ebaõige kasutamine võib 

kaasa tuua raskeid kehavigastusi, põletusi ja elektrikahjustusi ning  
põhjustada tulekahju.

PUNKTIDE SISUKORD
1... OHUTUSJUHISED
2... LAHTIPAKKIMINE JA TRANSPORTIMINE
3... SEADME OSAD
4... SEADME SISSELÜLITAMINE
5... SEADME VÄLJALÜLITAMINE
6... TEMPERATUURI REGULEERIMINE
7... AJUTINE HOIULEPANEK
8... PERIOODILINE KONTROLL
9... VÕIMALIKE RIKETE KÕRVALDAMINE
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l�Seadme vooluvõrku lülitamiseks tohib kasutada 
üksnes maandusega elektrijuhet, et vältida elektri-
kahjustusi avarii korral.
l�Seadet ei tohi välja lülitada, tõmmates pistiku pi-
stikupesast välja. Enne väljalülitamist peab seade 
jahtuma töötava ventilaatoriga.
l� Kui seadet ei kasutata, tuleb see elektrivõrgust 
välja lülitada, et vältida võimalikke rikkeid.
l� Enne seadme korpuse mahavõtmist tuleb kon-
trollida, kas pistik on pistikupesast välja võetud. Si-
sedetailid võivad olla pinge all. 

ll2. LAHTIPAKKIMINE JA TRANSPORTI-
MINE 
l�Pärast pakendi avamist võtta seade ja kõik selle 
transportimisel kasutatud kaitseelemendid välja.
l� Kui seade tundub olevat kahjustatud, teavitada 
sellest kohe edasimüüjat, kellelt seade osteti.
l�Seadme kandmiseks on olemas käepidemed 1, 
vt joon. 1, 2, 3.
l�Seadet tuleb transportida tehasepakendis, koos 
kaitseelementidega.

ll3. SEADME OSAD
Vt joonis 1, 2, 3.
1) käepide 8) tagumine kaitsevõre
2) termostaat 9) toitejuhe
3) eesmine kaitsevõre 10) alus
4) kuumuti 11) ventilaator
5) korpus 12) mootor
6) lüliti 13) toitepistik
7) kaabliühendus

ll4. SEADME SISSELÜLITAMINE 

 TÄHELEPANU!!! Enne soojapuhuri sis-
selülitamist palume tähelepanelikult läbi 
lugeda ohutusjuhised, et seadet õigesti 
kasutada.

Veenduda, et toitejuhe ei ole mitte mingil moel ka-

hjustatud. Kui juhe on kahjustatud, tuleb see kohe 
ümber vahetada, kusjuures seda tohib teha üksnes 
�ÈÈ��	��������	��������������	�Ð�	����	�����-
katsiooniga isik. Veenduda, et kasutatava toitevoolu 
parameetrid vastavad kasutusjuhendis või seadme 
märgisplaadil toodud näitajatele. Seade paigutada 
kohale vertikaalasendis. Kontrollida, et lüliti oleks 
asendis «0» (joonis 4). Lülitada seade vooluvõrku. 
Pöörata lülitit järjestikku 5sekundiliste vahedega 
��������	��������%
l�������������ª���	;	�����	<
l�Ó	������������	;	�����	>
l�ÓÓ	������������	;	�����	@

ll5. SEADME VÄLJALÜLITAMINE
Seadme väljalülitamiseks tuleb keerata lüliti asen-
disse «0». 3 minutit enne väljalülitamist tuleb puhur 
�È����	È�+��	������������ª�������	

ll6. TEMPERATUURI REGULEERIMINE
Termostaadi käepideme pööramisega (joon. 8 lk 2) 
saab reguleerida ruumi temperatuuri. Kui soovitud 
temperatuur on saavutatud, lülitab termostaat sead-
me kütteelemendid automaatselt välja. Ventilaator 
töötab edasi, et vältida seadme ülekuumenemist. 
Kui temperatuur langeb alla etteantud taseme, lülitu-
vad kütteelemendid automaatselt sisse. 

ll7. AJUTINE HOIULEPANEK
Kui seadet ei kasutata pikema aja jooksul, tuleb seda 
enne hoiulepanekut puhastada, puhudes seadme 
seestpoolt suruõhuga läbi. Seadet tuleb hoida kui-
vas puhtas ruumis. Enne seadme kasutuselevõttu 
tuleb kontrollida, kas toitejuhe ei ole kahjustatud. 
Vähimategi kahtluste korral tuleb kontakteeruda 
müüja või volitatud teeninduspunktiga.

ll8. PERIOODILINE KONTROLL
Vähemalt kord aastas tuleb teostada seadme tehni-
line kontroll volitatud teeninduspunktis. Igasuguseid 
ülevaatusi ja remonte tohivad teha vaid vastava koo-
litusega ja seadme tootja poolt volitatud töötajad.

ll9. VÕIMALIKE RIKETE KÕRVALDAMINE
PROBLEEM PÕHJUS LAHENDUS

Mootor töötab, kuid seade ei soojenda. Termostaat on läbi põlenud. 
Relee on kahjustatud. 

Kütteelement on kahjustatud. 

Termostaat asendada uuega. 
Relee asendada uuega (400 V mudelid). 

Kütteelement asendada uuega. 

Mootor ei tööta, kuid kuumutid soojenevad. Mootor on kahjustatud. 
Ventilaator on blokeeritud. 

 Lüliti on kahjustatud. 

Mootor asendada uuega. 
Ventilaator blokeeringust vabastada/puhastada.

Lüliti asendada uuega. 

Kogu seade ei tööta. Vooluringi katkestus. 
Lüliti on kahjustatud. 

Kontrollida toite lülitust. 
 Lüliti asendada uuega. 

Õhu vool on vähenenud Õhukanal on reostunud. 
Mootor on kahjustatud. 

Puhastada.
 Mootor asendada uuega. 
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ll1. INFORMACIONES SOBRE LA SEGURI-
DAD

 ADVERTENCIA! No colocar el 
aparato directamente debajo de 
un enchufe de pared. No tocar 
los elementos interiores del apa-
rato.

 ADVERTENCIA! Los niños me-
���������¼��������Ó��Õ��������-
nerse fuera de su alcance, o bajo 
control estricto de los adultos.
Los niños entre los 3 y 8 años 
sólo pueden encender o apagar 
el aparato, bajo la condiciónde 
que este haya sido ubicado o in-
stalado en un lugar dedicado a 
ello  durante su funcionamiento 
normal y bajo la vigilancia, o de 
acuerdo con el manual de uso, 
de forma segura y comprensible 
para los riesgos existentes.
Los niños entre los 3 y 8 años no 
pueden conectar, regular y lim-
piar el aparato ni realizar los tra-
bajos de mantenimiento.

� 	�����ê��� 	Øä����� ��� Ø���
piezas de este aparato pueden 

estar muy calientes y causar 
����������p���à������������Ó����
y en todo momento en dónde se 
encuentran los niños y las perso-
nas con la movilidad reducida.
Dicho aparato puede ser utilizado 
por los niños mayores de 8 años, 
y por las personas con la movi-
Ø����� �Õ��Ù��� ��������Ø� �� Ñ�Õ���-
ca reducida, siempre que se en-
cuentren bajo la vigilancia de un 
tutor o entiendan la amenaza ac-
tual conforme con el manual de 
uso seguro.
Los niños no deben jugar con el 
aparato. 

l�  =�	 ���	��	 &�+���	��	����	�������	���¬	
encendido para evitar el sobrecalentamiento.
l� =�	 ���	 ��	 ����	 &��&	 ��	 ���	 ������	 �¶������	
como recipientes de agua, bañeras, duchas, piscinas. El 
contacto con agua puede causar un cortocircuito o lesio-
nes.
l�Ô	�����&�	�«���		��		 ���	��������	 	 ����+���		
debe  ser de 0,5m. Existe peligro de incendio si no se 
observa esta norma
l� No usar nunca el aparato en ambientes en los que 
����		���������		�������		������������		������		�		���¬�	
�����&��	�������	 ����+���	�	&��&	��	&���������	
Funcionamiento del aparato puede causar explosión de 
estas sustancias.
l�Mantener lejos del aparato a los niños y los animales. 
Si cerca del lugar de su funcionamiento se encuentran 

IMPORTANTE !!!  Leer  atentamente  y  por  completo  el manual  de 
instrucciones  antes  de  conectar, repara o limpiar este aparato.

El uso del calentador  puede  causar  graves  lesiones  quemaduras, 
ÙÛ�������ØßÙ���Ù�������Ù������p

ÏNDICE DE LOS APARTADOS
1... INFORMACIONES SOBRE LA SEGURIDAD
2... /�&�Q��-�Y��*�'0�$&"%0'�[<=$
3... DESCRIPCIÓN DE LOS COMPONENTES
4... ENCENDIDO
5... DESCONEXIÓN
6... REGULACIÓN DEL TERMOSTATO AMBIENTAL
7... ALMACENAMIENTO PROVISIONAL
8... CONTROL DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
9... SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS
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niños o animales, emplear medios especiales de segu-
ridad.
l�Alimentar  el  aparato  solamente  con  corriente  que  
����		�	�����Ö�		?		�		���&���&�		����&��&��		��		�		
etiqueta  de  los datos técnicos.
l�Usar solamente alargadores con tres cables conecta-
dos en masa y de sección adecuada.
l�Desconectar el aparato de la red eléctrica cuando no 
se usa.
l� El aparato no debe estar colocado inmediatamente 
bajo una toma de corriente.
l�Si el aparato es abandonado temporalmente en con-
��&�����	��&�		�������		��������		���		��		����¬		���		
usado  y desconectarlo siempre de la toma de corriente.
l�Antes  de  proceder  con  cualquier  tipo  de  mante-
nimiento, cuidado  y  reparación  del  aparato,  se  debe  
desenchufar  la alimentación eléctrica de la toma de cor-
riente.
l�No desconectar el aparato sacando el enchufe de la 
red eléctrica. El aparato debe enfriarse con el ventilador. 

ll2. ����*@	�	<��.��2	��)�2�	��ê� 
l�Eliminar  todos  los  materiales  usados  para  el emba-
���		?		��	���«�	���	�����
l�·²����	�����	���	��«&����	��	�	&��
l�Si el calentador parece haber sufrido daños, informar 
al concesionario en el que ha sido comprado. 
l�·�	����	�����	�����	¤�¶��	��	�����	��!�"�		��	
levantarlo y transportar.
l�El calentador debe ser transportado en el embalaje de 
productor, con todos los seguros correspondientes.

ll3. ����2�)��ê�����������*)�������
:��	��	��¬�����	��!�"%
1)  Manilla 8)  Rejilla protección post.
2)  Termostato 9)  Cable de alimentación
3)  Rejilla protección Nat 10) Pie
4)  Resistencia 11) Ventilador
5)  Revestimiento 12) Motor
6)  Conmutador 13) Enchufe eléctrico  
7)  Sujeta cable

ll4. ENCENDIDO 

 ADVERTENCIA!!!:  Leer  las  advertencias  
presentadas  en  la  sección  Informaciones  

sobre  la seguridad.  Es necesario seguir  las  
instrucciones para que este calentador fun-
cione en modo seguro.

:����&�	��	��	&+��	��	������&�Ö�	���¬	«������	��	���	
��	������&���		#�	��	&+��	��	������&�Ö�	������	�×���	
��+��¬	���	����������	���	��	�+��&����	�����&��	�&��-
&�	��������	�	�&��&�	&����&���	��	�����	���������	
Æ�������	��		��		&�&���«���&�	��&���&�		��		�		���		
��		&��������		&�����������				��	����&��&��	��	��	�-
���	 ��	 ������&&�����	�	��	 �	 �+�	��	����&��&&�����	
del  aparato.  Colocar  el  aparato  en  posición verti-
&��	Ù�����+�	��	��	 ����&���	���¬	��	����&�Ö�	 »'¡	���*�	
Conectar el cable de alimentación a la red eléctrica. Girar 
��	&��������	�&�	�	����&�Ö�	���	��	�������	¤��	�¬�	
���&����������	���		&�	<	���������%
l����<$	#Ö��	������&�Ö�
l����>$	�����&�	�«���	
l����@$	�����&�	�¬²��

ll5. ���������ê�
Ventilar el aparato durante 3 minutos antes de apagarlo. 
Girar el conmutador hasta la posición .0. 

llÊp� 2�/��	��ê�� ���� ��2*���	��� 	*-
BIENTAL
Ú�����	 	��	 	����	 	���	 	 	 	 ���������	 	�+�����	 	 ¤�����		
es posible regular la temperatura del ambiente. Cuando 
el termostato ambiental se enciende, las resistencias se 
apagan y la ventilación continua. Si la temperatura cae 
debajo de la determinada, el calentador se enciende de 
����	����¬��&��	

ll7. ALMACENAMIENTO PROVISIONAL
Si  el  aparato  no  se  utiliza  durante  mucho  tiempo,  
antes  de guardarlo  efectuar  limpieza  con aire compri-
mido.  Conservarlo  en  un ambiente seco y limpio. Antes 
��	 �����	 ����	 �����&�	 ��	 �����	 ���	 &+��	 ��&���&�Û	 ��	
tiene dudas  sobre  el  estado  de  conservación  llame  al  
servicio  de asistencia.

ll8. CONTROL DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
Por lo menos una vez al año es necesario entregar el 
aparato para realizar la puesta a punta. Solo personal es-
pecializado  y autorizado por el fabricante puede interve-
nir en el aparato para cualquier tipo de  mantenimiento.

ll9. SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS
PROBLEMA CAUSA REMEDIO  

El motor funciona pero no calienta   Termostato dañado 
Relé defectuoso 

Calentador defectuoso 

Cambiar  
Cambiar (modelos para 400V) 

Cambiar 

El motor no funciona, pero los calentadores 
generan calor  

Motor dañado 
Ventilador bloqueado 

Interruptor dañado 

Cambiar 
Desbloquear / limpiar el ventilador

 Cambiar el interruptor 

El aparato no funciona   Circuito eléctrico interompido 
Interruptor dañado 

:����&�	&���²�Ö�	&��	�	���	��&���&		
Sustituir el interruptor 

Flujo de aire reducido   �̧�	��	���	�+����«�
 Motor defectuoso 

Liberar el paso de aire  
Sustituir el motor 
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ll1. TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
 VAROITUS!!! Älä sijoita laitet-

ta seinäpistorasian alapuolella. 
Älä koske laitteen sisäosiin.

 VAROITUS!!! Ei alle 3-vuotiai-
den lasten ulottuville ilman aikui-
sten valvontaa.
3-7-vuotiaat lapset saavat aino-
astaan kytkeä laitteen päälle / 
pois päältä edellyttäen, että se 
on  asetettu tai asennettu tar-
koituksenmukaiseen paikkaan 
tavallisen käytön aikana ja val-
von alla tai laitteen käyttöohjeen 
mukaisesti turvallisella tavalla ja 
huomioiden  kyseeseen tulevat 
vaarat.
3-7-vuotiaat lapset eivät saa 
kytkeä, säätää ja puhdistaa lai-
tetta tai huoltaa sitä.

 HUOM!!! Jotkut laitteen osat 
voivat olla hyvin kuumat ja 
aiheuttaa palovamman. Huomioi 
erityisesti lähellä olevat lapset ja 
liikuntarajoitteiset henkilöt.
Laitetta saavat käyttää myös 
vähintään 8-vuotiaat lapset, 
liikuntarajoitteiset, kehitysvam-

maiset ja kokemattomat henkilöt 
kuitenkin edellyttäen, että he toi-
mivat valvonnan alla ovat tietoi-
sia käsittävät turvallisuusohjeis-
sa mainituista vaaroista.
Lapset eivät saa leikkiä laitteel-
la. 

l�  Älä peitä lämmitintä, koska se saattaa 
johtaa sen ylikuumenemiseen.
l�Älä käytä lämmitintä vedellä täytettyjen ammei-
den, kylpyammeiden, suihkujen tai uima-altaiden 
läheisyydessä. Tälläinen käyttö voi aiheuttaa 
sähköiskun.
l� Sijoita laite mahdollisimman kauas helposti 
syttyvistä materiaaleista ja jätä niistä vähintään 
puolen metrin turvallisuusetäisyys.
l� Älä koskaan käytä laitetta tiloissa, missä on 
bensiiniä, ohenteita, värejä tai muita helposti 
syttyviä aineita, joista ilmaan pääsee helposti 
syttyviä kaasuja.
l�Älä käytä laitetta verhojen tai muiden ikkuna-
peitteiden läheisyydessä.
l�Valitse laitteelle sellainen paikka, missä se on 
lasten ja eläinten ulottumattomissa.
l� Käytä lämmitintä vain sellaisella virralla, joka 
vastaa laitteessa olevan sähkökyltin sisältämiä 
taajuus- ja jännitysvaatimuksia. Käytä vain kol-
mikuituista pidennyskaapelia, joka takaa maadoi-
tuksen ja estää sähköiskun
l� Ei saa sammuttaa laitetta vetämällä pois 
verkkopistoke. Laitteen on jäähdyttäävä puhalti-
mella.

HUOM!!! Lue kaikki ohjeet huolellisesti ennen kuin ryhdyt
asentamaan, käyttämään tai puhdistamaan laitetta.

Ilmanlämmittimen väärä käyttö saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia
palovammoja tai sähköiskua.
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l�Irroita laite verkkopistokkeesta silloin kun se ei 
ole käytössä.
l�Ennen kuin suorittaisit laitteen kunnossapitoa 
tai korjausta, tarkista ehdottomasti että se on irroi-
tettu verkkopistokkeesta. 

ll2. PAKKAUKSEN PURKAUS 
l� Poista kaikki ylimääräiset materiaalit, joita oli 
käytetty pakkausmateriaalina laitteen kuljetuksen 
aikana.
l�Ota pois kaikki esineet pahvilaatikosta.
l�Jos läämityslaite näyttää vaurioituneelta, ilmoi-
ta asiasta välittömästi kauppiaalle, jolta laite on 
ostettu.
l� Siirtääkseen laitteen käytä kahvat no 1 kuva 
1-2-3.
l�Laite on kuljetettava pakkauksessaa.

ll3. LAITTEEN SELOSTUS
Katso kuvat 1, 2 ja 3.
1) Kahva 8) Takapuolen suoja-

kalteri  2) Termostaatti
3) Etupuolen suojakalteri 9) Sähköjohdin
4) Vastus 10) Pohja
5) Suojus 11) Ventilaattori
6) Kytkin 12) Moottori
7) Kaapelipuristin 13) Sähköliitin

ll4. ��**��.��	�������)�����-

.�
���� 

 VAROITUS!!! Ennen kun kytket lait-
teen päälle lue tarkkaan käyttöohjeiden 
turvallisuudesta kertovat ohjeet. Seuraa 
ohjeet tarkkaan taataksesi että laite toi-
mii turvallisesti.

Tarkista ettei sähköjohdin ole millään tavalla vau-
rioitunut. Kiinteän syöttöjohdon vaurioituessa, 

sen uusinta on teetettävä valmistajalla, asianmu-
kaisessa huoltoliikkeessä tai pätevällä henkilöllä 
mahdollisten korjauksessa syntyvien vaarojen eh-
käisemiseksi.
Tarkista että ulostulon ominaisuudet vastaavat 
käyttöohjeissa ja laitteella olevalla kyltillä luettavia 
vaatimuksia. Aseta laite pystyasentoon.
Liitä sähköjohdin ulostuloliittimeen. Käännä paini-
����	��������	�������%
l�Vain ventilaattori - kuva 5
l�Vähimmäiskapasiteetti - kuva 6
l�enimmäiskapasiteetti - kuva 7

ll5. ��**��.��	��������	**����
Sammuttaakseen laite käännä painike asentoon 
.0.Sen jälkeen kun lämmitys on kytketty pois, ven-
tilaattorin pitää käydä vielä kolme minuuttia. 

ll6. LÄMPÖTILAN SÄÄTÖ
Huoneen lämpötilaa voi säätää kääntämällä ter-
mostaatin ohjausnappia (kuva 8). Kun toivomasi 
lämpötila on saavutettu, termostaatti sammuttaa 
vastuksen automaaattisesti, mutta ventilaattori 
toimii edelleen, ettei laite ylikuumene. 

ll7. LAITTEEN VÄLIAIKAINEN SÄI-
�.�.�
Jos laite aiotaan jättää pitkään käyttämättä, se on 
ensin puhdistettava puhaltamalla sisään ilmaa. 
Säilytä laite kuivassa tilassa ja varo ettei se tule 
pölyn alttiiksi. Ennen kuin ottaisit laitetta käyttöön 
uudelleen, tarkista ettei sähköjohdin ole vaurio-
itunut. Jos epäilet että laite ei ole kunnossa, ota 
yhteyttä myyjään tai lähimpään huoltokeskukseen.

ll8. TOIMINNAN TARKISTUS
Laite on tarkistettava vähintään kerran vuodessa. 
Katsaukset tai korjaustöitä saa suorittaa vain val-
mistajan valtuutettu ja erikoiskoulutuksen saanut 
henkilö.

ll9. VIANETSINTÄ
ONGELMA �.. RATKAISU

Moottori toimii, mutta laite ei lämmitä. Vaurioitunut termostaatti
Vaurioitunut rele.

Vaurioitunut lämmityselementti

Vaihda termostaatti
Vaihda rele. (400V - mallit)
Vaihda lämmityselementti

Moottori ei toimi mutta kuumentimet 
lämpenevät

Moottori on vaurioitunut.
Puhallin ei toimi.

Katkaisin on vaurioitunut

Vaihda moottori.
Puhdista puhallin.
Vaihda katkaisin.

Koko laite ei toimi Vika sähkövirta piirissä
Vaurioitunut katkaisin.

Tarkista sähköliitäntä.
Vaihda Katkaisin.

Rajoitettu ilmanvirta Likainen ilmakanava
Vaurioitunut moottori

Puhdista se
Vaihda moottori
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ll1. NORMES DE SÉCURITÉ

 AVERTISSEMENT!!! Ne placez 
pas l’appareil directement sous 
la prise femelle secteur. N’en tou-
ÙÛ���Ñ���Ø���ßØß���������ß������p

 AVERTISSEMENT!!! Les en-
fants de moins de 3 ans devra-
������������������Ø	ßÙ�����������	�Ø��
����� ����� Ø	ß������� ������ØØ��Ù��
d’un adulte.
Les enfants de 3 ans et de moins 
de 8 ans ne doivent qu’activer / 
�ß��Ù������ Ø	�ÑÑ����Ø��	�Ø�����ÑØ�-
Ùß����������ØØß����������Ñ��������
Ñ�ß���� Ñ������� ���� ���Ù������-
ment normal et sous surveillan-
Ù�����Ù������ß�������
�������Ù-
tions concernant l’utilisation de 
Ø	�ÑÑ����Ø� ��� �������� �ßÙ����ß��
��� Ù��Ñ�ßÛ����ÓØ�� Ñ���� Ø��� ��-
sques existants. 
Les enfants de 3 ans et de moins 
de 8 ne doivent pas brancher, 
�ßäØ��� ��� �����à��� Ø	�ÑÑ����Ø� ���
����Ù����� Ø����Ñß���������	�����-
tien.

 ATTENTION!!! Certaines par-

ties de cet appareil peuvent être 
très chaudes et causer des brûlu-
res. Portez une attention particu-
lière s’il y a des enfants et des 
Ñ��������� �� Ù�Ñ�Ù��ß� ÑÛà������
restreinte.
�����ÑÑ����Ø�Ñ������������Ø��ß�Ñ���
�������������äß��������������ÑØ���
et les personnes ayant des capa-
Ù��ß�� ÑÛà�������� ��������ØØ��� ���
�����Ø��� �ß������� ��� ����� Ù��-
�������Ù�������
Ñß����Ù�����Ù��-
dition qu’ils soient pris en charge 
et comprennent les risques ac-
���Ø�����Ù��������ß����Ù� Ø��� ��-
structions pour l’utilisation sûre 
de l’appareil.
Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer 
avec l’appareil. 

l�  Ne recouvrez pas l’appareil pendant qu’il fon-
ctionne, vous risquer de le surchauffer.
l�N’utilisez jamais l’appareil dans les endroits humides 
tels que les reservoirs d’eau, baignoires, douches, pisci-
nes ... Contact avec de l’eau peut provoquer un court-
circuit ou électrocution.
l� N’utilisez jamais cet appareil près des matériaux in-
���+����	Q����&�	�������	��	�&����	��	����	����	
être inférieure à 0,5 m. En cas de négligence vous risquez 
de provoquer un incendie.
l�N’utilisez jamais cet appareil dans les locaux empous-

IMPORTANT !!! Lisez avec attention tout le mode d’emploi
���������Ñ��Ùß������Ø	�����ÓØ�ä���Ø���������������Ù�����Ø	
�������������Ù����ÑÑ����Øp��
ÑØ������������äß�ß�������Ñ���

Ñ�������������ß��������Øß�������Ó�Ø������ßØ�Ù���Ù�����������Ù�����p
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siérés ou ceux contenant de l’essence, des solvants, des 
vernis ou d’autres vapeurs incendiaires. L’appareil fon-
ctionnant dans ces locaux risque de provoquer une ex-
plosion.
l�Le radiateur ne peut pas fonctionner près des rideaux 
��	�(�����	��²�����%	����	�������	��	���������	��	��&��-
die.
l�Soyez particulièrement prudents si l’appareil doit fon-
ctionner dans un milieu où il y a des enfants ou des ani-
maux.
l�Le radiateur peut être alimenté uniquement en éner-
gie électrique dont les paramètres correspondent aux 
données indiquées sur la plaque signalétique.
l�L’appareil doit être branché uniquement avec le câble 
á	��	��	����	����	�����	��	������	�(��&���&�����	���	��	
cas d’une panne.
l�Ne débranchez jamis le radiateur en retirant le câble 
d’alimentation de la prise secteur. L’appareil doit se refroi-
dir sous l’effet de ventilation.
l�Débranchez le radiateur lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas. 
Autrement, vous risquez de provoquer des endommage-
ments imprévus.
l�Æ���	��	��	�������	 �(���������	������	��	 �	�&��	
mâle de contact a été retirée de la prise. Les éléments 
intérieurs peuvent être chargés. 

ll2. DÉBALLAGE ET TRANSPORT 
l�L’emballage ouvert, déposez le radiateur et toutes les 
protections installées pour les besoins de transport.
l� Si le radiateur semble endommagé, informez-en le 
concessionnaire responsable de vente.
l�Pour transporter l’appareil utilisez les oreilles No 1 re-
présentées sur les dessins No 1, 2 et 3.
l�Le radiateur doit être transporté dans son emballage 
d’origine, y compris les protections.

ll3. DESCRIPTION DES ÉLÉMENTS
Cf. Dessins 1-2-3.
1) Oreille 8) Grillage de protection ar-

rière2) Thermostat
3) Grillage de protection avant 9) Câble d’alimentation
4) Résistance chauffante 1 10) Pied
5) Enveloppe 11) Ventilateur
6) Commutateur 12) Moteur
@�	����$�� 13) Fiche mâle

ll4. MISE EN CIRCUIT 

 AVERTISSEMENT ! ! ! Avant de mettre le ra-

diateur en circuit lisez avec attention ce mode 
�	��ÑØ���Ñ�������Ø�����Ø	�ÑÑ����Ø�Ù������ß�����
aux instructions.

:�����	��	��	&ã+��	�(����������	���	&������	��	���
endommagements. En cas de défaut faites le rempla-
cer immédiatement par le vendeur, service après-vente 
������	��	���	��������	&���������	·�	����	������	
si les paramètres électriques de l’alimentation secteur 
correspondent aux données indiquées dans ce mode 
d’emploi ou sur la plaque signalétique. Placez l’appareil 
��+����	:�����	��	 ��	&���������	���	 ���	á	 ¡'¡	 $	����	
Dessin No 4. Branchez le radiateur au réseau secteur. 
Dans les intervalles de 5 secondes déplacez le commuta-
����	��	��	������	��	���������	��������%
l�Q�����	=�	<%	:���������	����
l�Q�����	=�	>%	¢��	���	��	&������
l�Q�����	=�	@%	¢¢��	���	��	&������

ll5. MISE HORS CIRCUIT
Pour débrancher l’appareil, mettez le commutateur en po-
������	¡'¡�	Ô�	&������	���	����	&��&����	��	����������	����	
encore fonctionner pendant 3 minutes. 

ll6. RÉGLAGE DE LA TEMPÉRATURE
La température dans le pièce peut être réglée à l’aide du 
bouton de commande du thermostat (Dessin No 8). Ap-
rès avoir produit la température de consigne le thermostat 
met automatiquement les corps de chauffe hors circuit 
tandis que le ventilateur marche toujours pour éviter toute 
surchauffe de l’appareil. Si la température baisse au-des-
sous de la valeur de consigne, les corps de chauffe seront 
alimentés de nouveau. 

ll7. STOCKAGE HORS SAISON
Si l’appareil n’est pas utilisé pendant un temps, nettoyez-
��	���	��	�����	��	�������	��	�(��	&������	����	��	
déboucher. Le radiateur doit être rangé dans un endroit 
sec et propre. Avant de le remettre en service contrôlez 
l’état du câble d’alimentation. Dans le cas du moindre 
doute sur son intégrité, contactez le vendeur ou le service 
après-vente.

ll8. CONTRÔLE DE FONCTIONNEMENT
Faites contrôler votre radiateur par le service après-vente 
au moins une fois par an. Seul le personnel spécialisé et 
approuvé par le fabricant peut procéder aux révisions ou 
réparations.

ll9. DÉPANNAGE
�.)�������1	�� RAISON SOLUTION

Le moteur fonctionne tandis que l’appareil ne
chauffe pas.

Thermostat endommagé.
Relais endommagé.

Corps de chauffe endommagé.

Remplacez le thermostat.
Remplacez le relais (modèles 400 V).

Remplacez le corps de chauffe.

Le moteur ne fonctionne pas tandis que les 
corps de chauffe sont chauds.

Moteur endommagé.
Ventilateur bloqué.

Interrupteur endommagé.

Remplacez le moteur.
Débloquez / nettoyez le ventilateur.

Remplacez l’interrupteur.

Tout le radiateur ne marche pas. Circuit électrique coupé.
Interrupteur endommagé.

Contrôlez le câble et prise d’alimentation.
Remplacez l’interrupteur.

Passage d’air réduit. Conduit d’air encrassé.
Moteur endommagé.

Débouchez le conduit.
Remplacez le moteur.
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ll1. �	1��.�����2�������

 WARNING! Do not place the 
heater directly under the wall 
outlet. Do not touch internal com-
ponents of the heater.

 WARNING! Children of less 
than 3 years should be kept away 
unless continuously supervised.
Children aged from 3 years and 
less than 8 years shall only switch 
on/off the appliance provided 
that it has beeen placed or instal-
led in its intended normal opera-
ting position and they have been 
given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance 
in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children aged 
from 3 years and less than 8 ye-
ars shall not plug in, regulate and 
clean the appliance or perform 
user maintenance.

 CAUTION! Some parts of this 
product can become very hot and 
cause burns. Particular attention 
has to be given where children 
and vulnerable people are pre-

sent.
This appliance can be used by 
children aged from 8 years and 
above and persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental ca-
pabilities or lack of experience 
and knoledge if they have been 
given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance 
in a safe way and understatnd 
the hazards involved.

l�  Do not cover the heater when it is opera-
ting. The appliance may get overheated.
l� Do not operate the appliance close to humid 
places such as water tanks, bathtubs, showers or 
swimming pools. Any contact with water may be the 
reason of short-circuit or electric shock.
l�The heater should be kept at a safe distance from 
���+��	��������	¸��	�������	����?	�����&�	
should not be inferior to 0.5 m, otherwise you run the 
����	��	�������	���	����
l�Do not use the heater in dusty spaces or rooms 
where gasoline, solvents, paints or other volatile and 
�����+��	 �������	 ��	 ������	 ��	 �����	 ��	 ����	
the risk of explosion.
l�The heater should not be used close to the cur-
����	��	�����	��²�����	��	�����	��	����	���	����	��	����
l�Be particularly cautious when using the heater in 
the rooms frequented by children or animals.
l�The heater should be supplied from a source me-
�����	���	������������	���&����	��	���	�����	�����
l�Use only a feeder cable including the earth lead 

IMPORTANT!!! Carefully read this service manual before
you start to use, repair or clean the heater.

Improper use of the appliance may cause serious injuries,
Ó�������Ø�Ù���Ù��Û�Ù��������p

)	2	/2	)����**	2.
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9... TROUBLESHOOTING
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in order to avoid electric shock in emergency situa-
tions.
l�Do not unplug the heater by pulling the wire out 
of the wall socket. The appliance should cool down 
through the ventilation effect.
l�Unplug the heater when not used in order to avoid 
accidental damages.
l�Before you dismantle the casing check if the fee-
der cable has been pulled out of the wall socket. In-
ternal components may be live. 

ll2. UNPACKING AND TRANSPORT 
l�Open the package and take the heater out inclu-
ding all the safety locks installed for the period of 
transport.
l�Should the appliance seem damaged, notify im-
mediately the seller of the same.
l�Transport the heater using the lifting eyes No. 1 
shown in Figs. 1, 2 and 3.
l� The heater should be transported in original 
package including the safety locks.

ll3. DESCRIPTION OF INDIVIDUAL COM-
PONENTS
See Figs. 1-2-3.
1) Lifting eye 8) Back protective grid
2) Thermostat 9) Power supply cable
3) Front protective grid 10) Base foot
4) Heating element 11) Fan
5) Casing 12) Motor
6) Switch 13) Plug
7) Cable penetration

ll4. SWITCHING ON 

 WARNING !!!: Carefully read this servi-
ce manual before you start to use the hea-
ter. The instructions contained herein will 
allow you to use the appliance in a safe 
manner.

Make sure the power supply cable has not been da-

maged. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be 
replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or 
�������?	 �������	 �������	 ��	 �����	 ��	 ����	 	 �-
zard. Moreover, check if the technical parameters of 
power supply source comply with the requirements 
���&����	��	���	�����	�����	��&�	���	�����&�	��	
���	�������	���������	¼��	����	���	�Ã��&�	��	��	���	¡'¡	
position shown in Fig. 4. Connect the heater to the 
power supply source. Turn the switch and leave it for 
<	��&����	��	���	���������	�	�����Ã�%
l�ì�	���?%	ì���	<Û
l����	������	��	������%	ì���	>�	��
l�!��	������	��	������%	ì���	@�

ll5. SWITCHING OFF
¸���	���	�Ã��&�	��	���	¡'¡	���������	º�&�	���	������	
is off, leave the fan operating for 3 minutes. 

ll6. TEMPERATURE CONTROL
The temperature in the room may be set by means 
of the control knob (Fig. 8). Once the pre-set tem-
perature is produced, the thermostat will automati-
cally switch the heating elements off while the fan 
will continue to operate thus protecting the applian-
ce from overheating. If the temperature falls down 
beyond the pre-set value, the system will switch the 
heating elements on again. 

ll7. OUT-OF-SEASON STORAGE
Should the appliance remain idle for a long period 
of time, clean it before shoving by blowing the inside 
with compressed air. The heater should be kept in a 
dry and clean place. Before you start using it again 
make sure the power supply cable has not been da-
maged. In the case of any doubts contact the seller 
or approved service centre.

ll8. FUNCTIONAL INSPECTION
The appliance should be checked at least once a 
year by competent service personnel approved by 
the manufacturer. Any inspections or repairs should 
be conducted by competent personnel only.

ll9. TROUBLESHOOTING
PROBLEM REASON SOLUTION

The motor operates while the appliance does
not heat.

Thermostat has been damaged.
Relay has been damaged.

Heating element has been damaged.

Replace the thermostat.
Replace the relay (400 V models).

Replace the heating element.

The motor does not operate while the heating
elements are hot.

Motor has been damaged.
Fan has been stopped.

Switch has been damaged.

Replace the motor.
Unlock / clean the fan.

Replace the switch.

The whole appliance does not operate. Electric circuit open.
Switch has been damaged.

Check power supply connection.
Replace the switch.

í���&��	��	��Ã� Foul air duct.
Motor has been damaged.

Open the air duct.
Replace the motor.
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ll1. &���#���%��%��#%�

� ��&�&!�¤� '�� ������� ���
�������� ���� � ���!�  "#� ��$�
�%���&'���" &()����($��(*)(p�'�$�
 ++*������ ���!��&'����, &��� � �
��-��������-p

� ��&�&!�¤� $& ������ � �&'��
" '.'�� �%'�* -����!� �!$� ¼� ��/$�
���.' �0 %*���� ����&���"("��* �
 "#��$�%'� p
� � " '.'�� �%'�* -� ¼� 1!-� �� ��/$�
�"(&(2$��#$(�$ ��$�&+("('��(�$�
� '� $ �  "�$�&+("('��(�$� ���
��������� � ��� ��$� "&(3"#4����
#�'� 1)�'� �+� � �� 4�*� ���$�
"&(�%�"#��$�� 41��� � ��� ���
.'�&��' � ��-� 0��'(%(+'��-�
%�'�(�&+* -� � '� ��� �"*�%�5�� ��
��&/$� -��(�-�� $#$�-� �0 %�* -�
� '� �'-� (.�+*�-� �(�� �+)�'&'.*(��
)&������  $ +$!&*�($� -� �(�-�
�"�&)($��-��'$.2$(�-p
� �" '.'���%'�* -�¼�1!-�����/$�.�$�
�*$ '���� 41��� $ ���$.1�(�$�� $ �
"&(� &�#�(�$���$ �� 4 &*�(�$�
��� �������� �� $ � .'�,�+(�$�
�&+ �*�-��"'�����-p

� ��&�#�&�&#���¤� (&'��1$ �
���� � � ��-� �������-� �*$ '�
'.' *��& � � ���� � '� �"(&�*�
$ � "&(� %1�(�$� �+� 2� � p�
#.' *��&�� "&(�()�� )&�'���� '� ��
41��� �!$� " '.'/$� � '�  �#�!$�
��� "�&'(&'��1$�� �!� �'���
'� $#��� p
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l  îï	ðò÷úûý÷þ÷	þï	ðÿðò÷ÿ�	�þ��	�÷�þ�ÿ	
÷��	

��þ�	ÿúû	�÷�	ò��ÿ���	ÿú÷	��	���ðï��
l�îï	�	ïð���ú��÷�þ÷	þï	ðÿðò÷ÿ�	ò��þû	ð÷	ÿ
	���	
��	�ÿ��	 �ú��	 ��÷��	 �÷	 �÷	��	 �ú����	÷��	 �þ�ÿ��	
ú�ð��÷��	 �	 ÷ú���	 �÷	 �÷	�	 �ú�	÷�	 ��	 ú	�ò���ð÷�	
�	��ÿò�ò����	�	ï�÷òþ	�ú�ï����
l� �	 ðÿðò÷ÿ�	 ú	�ú÷�	 ��	 �	�ðò÷þ��	 ��ò	�û	 �ú�	
÷���÷òþ�	ÿ��òû�	�	÷�û��ðþï	�ð�����	�ú�ðþ�ðï	÷����	
þ�ÿ�û��ðþ��	<'	÷ò�	��	÷�	þï	ï�÷�	�ÿþ��	�	ò�������	
ÿúû	�÷�	ò��ÿ���	úÿ	ò�
�û��
l� îï	 �	ïð���ú��÷�þ÷	 þï	 �÷	�ûðþ	�	 ð÷	 ��	�ÿ�	

÷�ûþ�ÿ�	 ðò��ï	 ò��	 ð÷	 ��	�ÿ��	 ðþ�ÿ�	 �ú���ÿ�	
�	�ðò��þ��	 �÷�ý��ï�	 ����þ÷��	 �	�ðþ�ò��	 ��÷�	
ò��	 û��÷�	 ÷���÷òþ÷�	 �ÿð�÷�	 ú�ÿ	 ÷��þ��ý��þ���	 �	
�÷�þ�ÿ	
��	þï�	ðÿðò÷ÿ��	�ú�	÷�	��	ú	�ò���ð÷�	þï�	
�ò	ï�ï	�ÿþ��	þ��	�ÿð����
l� îï	 �	ïð���ú��÷�þ÷	 þï	 �÷	�ûðþ	�	 ò��þû	 ð÷	
ò�ÿ	þ��÷�	ò��	���û	ÿ�ûð��þ�	
��	��	�ï�	ú	�ò���ð÷þ÷	
úÿ	ò�
�û�
l��	�ú÷�	��	÷�ðþ÷	����þ÷	�	ú	�ð÷òþ�ò��	�þ��	ò��þû	
ðþï	 �÷�þ�ÿ	
��ð�	 ðÿðò÷ÿ�	 �	�ðò��þ��	 ú���û	 ò��	
ý���
l� �	 ðÿðò÷ÿ�	 �ú�	÷�	 ��	 þ	����þï�÷�	 ����	
�÷	 ï�÷òþ	�ò�	 	÷���	 þ�	 �ú���	 ��÷�	 þ��	 ��÷�	
ú	���
	�����	 �÷	 �ÿþ��	 ú�ÿ	 ���
	û���þ��	 ðþ��	
ú���ò�	ú�ï	���	����
l� ���	 ��	 ðÿ��ð÷þ÷	 þï	 ðÿðò÷ÿ�	 ðþ�	 	÷����	
�	ïð���ú��÷�þ÷	����	ð��÷ðï�	ï	�ú���	��÷�	
÷��ðï	

��	 ��	 �ú���
÷þ÷	 þ��	 ò��ÿ��	 ï�÷òþ	�ú�ï����	 ð÷	
ú÷	�úþ�ðï	�þÿ����þ���
l�îï�	ò�÷��÷þ÷	þï�	ðÿðò÷ÿ�	�
ûý��þ��	þï�	�ú�	þï�	
ú	�ý��	�	ðÿðò÷ÿ�	ú	�ú÷�	ú	�þ�	��	ò	ÿ�ð÷�	�÷	þ��	
÷��÷	�ðþ�	��

��'%"�#$&¤¤¤�� & � %(2���$ �.' �������"&(����'��
�'-�(.�+*�-�)&���-�"&'$� $�5������"'������������� 4 &*�������

�������p�� $4 ��1$��)&�����"(&�*�$ �"&(� %1��'�� &2
�& �� �'��#��1+� �� ���%���&("%�,* ���$ �+*$�'� '�* �"�&� +'�-p

���#�!&'�"%��%�%��%�6"
1... _`abcde�feghidjfe
2... hk_jblf�mae�eneodnfecfe�ofj�ldmfg_ph
3... qdpjbpfgr�msk�dtfpmalhmsk�m_n�qp_uvkm_e
4... idjm_npbcf�mae�eneodnre�bjf�qpwma�g_ph
5... oidcejl_�mae�eneodnre
6... pxyljea�ydpl_opfecfe
7... fq_yrodnea�lfophe�`jhpodjfe
8... zidb{_e�idjm_npbcfe
9... inea�qp_|ialfmsk
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l��þ��	ï	ðÿðò÷ÿ�	÷�	�÷�þ�ÿ	
÷��	÷�	ú	�ú÷�	��	÷����	
ðÿ�÷÷���ï	�÷	 þï�	ú	�ý��	
��	��	�ï�	ú	�ò���ð÷�	
��÷ú����ïþï	ýï��û�
l� �	��	 �
û�÷þ÷	 þ�	 òû�ÿ���	 þï�	 ðÿðò÷ÿ���	
ú	�ú÷�	 �ú�ð�ú�þ÷	 ��	 ÷��
�÷þ÷�	 ��	 ï	 ðÿðò÷ÿ�	
��÷�	 �ú�ðÿ�÷�÷�	 �ú�	 þï�	 ú	�ý��	 ��	 ÷ð�þ÷	�òû	
òÿò����þ�	�ú�	÷�	��	÷����	ÿú�	þûðï� 

ll2. %"&#�'%������7�$�7%�#%��$%#�
'��%�&�% 
l� ºî÷þû	 þ�	 û���
��	 þï�	 ðÿðò÷ÿ�ð���	 �
û�þ÷	
þï	 ðÿðò÷ÿ�	 ò��	 ���	 þ�	 ÷��	þ���þ��	 þ�	 �ú���	
�	ïð���ú����ïò��	
��	��	��ð����ð�ÿ�	þï	�÷þ���	û	
þï��
l� �÷	 ú÷	�úþ�ðï�	 ò�þû	 þï�	 �ú���	 ï	 ðÿðò÷ÿ�	
����÷þ��	��	 ��÷�	 ÿú�ðþ÷�	 ýï��û�	 ú	�ú÷�	���ð��	��	
÷ú�ò������ðþ÷	�÷	þ��	ú��ïþ��	�ú�	þ��	�ú���	��÷þ÷	
�
�	ûð÷�	þï	ðÿðò÷ÿ��
l����	��	�÷þ���	÷þ÷	þï�	ðÿðò÷ÿ��	�	ïð���ú���ðþ÷	
þ�	�÷	�����	�	�	��	ð��	��!�"�
l��	ðÿðò÷ÿ�	ú	�ú÷�	��	�÷þ���	÷þ��	ðþï�	�	��ò�	
ðÿðò÷ÿ�ð��	�÷	þ�	÷��	þ���þ�	�ð�û�÷����

ll3. ���#��%����6"��8%���'%�6"�
�&7���&9&"�&�
���	ð����	�$!$"%

��	 ÷	���� ��	!ú�ð���	ð�û	�

!�	��ò�úþï�	�÷	��ðþûþï ��	�
�
��

"�	"�ú	�ð���	ð�û	� �'�	�ûðï

*�	#÷	���þ�ò�	���û� ���	"��÷	�ðþ�	��

<�	$û�ÿ��� �!�	î�þ�	

>�	��ò�úþï�	�÷�þ�ÿ	
��� �"�	�	�ý�

@�	î���þ�ò�	�
�
��

ll4. ��#�&7��#%������7�$�7����#%�
��6����&�% 

 ��&�&!�¤¤¤��&'$� $�5���������������
" & � %(2��� $ � .' ������� "&(����'���
�($�(.�+#�)&���-p�:��'�4 ��"(&1�����$ �
)&��'�("('���������������������($��!��#�
�&#"(p

�	�ú÷�	 ��	 ÷�ðþ÷	 ð�
�ÿ	���	 �þ�	 ò�����	 ò�����	 ÷�	
÷����	�÷	ò�����	þ	�ú�	����ð�����	"û�	þ	����þ�ò�	
ò������	 ú�ÿ	 ÷�	 �ú�ðÿ��÷þ���	 �����÷��	 þ�þ÷	
ú	�ú÷�	 ��	 ��þ�ò�þ�ðþ��÷�	 �ú�	 þ��	 ò�þ�ðò÷ÿ�ðþ�	
�	�ú�	���	 ÷��ò�	ðÿ�÷	
÷��	�	�ú�	���	 ÷��ò÷ÿ����	
ú	�ð�ú�	ú	�ò÷�����ÿ	��	�ú���
÷þ÷	�ú����ú�þ÷	

ò��ÿ���	 �	�ú÷�	 ÷ú�ðï�	 ��	 ÷�ðþ÷	 ð�
�ÿ	���	 �þ�	 þ�	
	÷���	ú�	����	��þ�ú�ò	��÷þ��	ðþ��	ú	���
	����	
þï�	ðÿðò÷ÿ���	��	�ú��÷�	���
	û���þ��	ðþ��	�ï
�	
�	�ðï�	 �	 ðþ��	 ú���ò�	 ú	���
	�����	 �	 �ú����	
�	�ðò÷þ��	 úû��	 ðþï	 ðÿðò÷ÿ��	 ��ú��÷þ�ðþ÷	 þï	
ðÿðò÷ÿ�	�	����	"��
�þ÷�	��	�	��ò�úþï�	�÷�þ�ÿ	
���	
�	�ðò÷þ��	ðþï	��ðï	%'&	ð��	*�	�ÿ��ðþ÷	þï	ðÿðò÷ÿ�	
�÷	 þï�	 ú	�ý��	 �û�þ÷	 þ��	 ��ò�úþï�	 �÷	 �	���ò�	
�ú�ðþ�ðï	<	÷ÿþ÷	��÷úþ���	ðþ��	��ð÷��%
l�î���	÷��÷	�ðþ�	��	;	ð��	<�
l�'	÷ú�ú÷�	��	���ðï�	;	ð��	>�
l�''	÷ú�ú÷�	��	���ðï�	;	ð��	@�

ll5. $��#�#'&������7�$�7��
���	 ��	 ò�÷�ð÷þ÷	 þï	 ðÿðò÷ÿ��	 �û�þ÷	 þ��	 ��ò�úþï	
�÷�þ�ÿ	
���	ðþï	��ðï	%'&�	î÷þû	�ú�	þ�	ò�÷�ð���	þï�	
��	���ðï��	�	÷��÷	�ðþ�	��	��	�÷�þ�ÿ	
÷�	�ò���	
��	
"	�÷úþû�	

llÊp��7;'#���;��'&$�%�#%�
 	ïð���ú����þ��	þ�	��ò�úþï	þ�ÿ	�÷	��ðþûþï	¤ð��	
��	 �ú�	÷�þ÷	 ��	 	ÿ���ý÷þ÷	 þï�	 �÷	��ò	�ð��	 ðþ��	
��	��	�þ��	 ï	 �÷	��ò	�ð��	 ðþ�	 ��	�	 �þû�÷�	 þï�	
÷ú��ÿ�ïþ�	 �÷	��ò	�ð���	 �	 �÷	��ðþûþï�	 �ÿþ���þ�	
ò�÷��÷�	þï�	��	���ðï�	!	÷��÷	�ðþ�	��	��	ðÿ�÷��ð÷�	
��	�÷�þ�ÿ	
÷��	
��	��	�ï�	ÿú÷	�÷	����÷�	ï	ðÿðò÷ÿ��
�þ��	 ï	 �÷	��ò	�ð��	 ðþ�	 ��	�	 ú�ð÷�	 òûþ�	 �ú�	
þ�	 ÷ú��ÿ�ïþ�	 ÷ú�ú÷��	 ï	 ��	���ðï	 �ÿþ���þ�	 ��	
�����÷�	úû���	

llÍp�%�&;�$�7���'%$�%���#%�$�#%�
�þ��	 ÷�	 �	ïð���ú��÷�þ÷	 þï	 ðÿðò÷ÿ�	 
��	 �÷
û��	
�	���ò�	 �ûðþï���	 ú	��	 þï�	 �ú���ò÷ÿðï	 ú	�ú÷�	
��	ò���	�ð÷þ÷	þï	ðÿðò÷ÿ�	�ÿð��þ��	þ�	÷ð�þ÷	�ò�	
þï�	 �÷	 ú÷ú�÷ð����	 ��	��	 �	 ðÿðò÷ÿ�	 ú	�ú÷�	 ��	
�ú��ïò÷ÿ�÷�	 ð÷	 ò���	�	 ò��	 �ï	�	 ��	��	 �	��	
�	ïð���ú��÷�ðþ÷	 þï	 ðÿðò÷ÿ�	 úû���	 ú	�ú÷�	 ��	
÷��
�÷þ÷	���	þ�	ò������	��ú��	���ÿ�	úû�÷�	òûú���	
ýï��û�	 �÷	 ú÷	�úþ�ðï	 �ú���ð�ú�þ÷	 ����������	
ú�	�ò�����÷	��	 ÷ú�ò������ð÷þ÷	�÷	 þ��	ú��ïþ�	�	
�÷	÷
ò÷ò	�����	ðÿ�÷	
÷��	ðÿ�þ�	ïðï��

ll�p�����!&����#�&7��#%�
��ÿ�û��ðþ��	���	��	û	þ�	�	���	ú	�ú÷�	ï	ðÿðò÷ÿ�	��	
÷��
�÷þ��	ð÷	ðÿ�÷	
÷��	ðÿ�þ�	ïðï��	!ú���ð�ú�þ÷	
��÷
���	�	÷ú�ðò÷ÿ�	�ú�	÷�	��	÷òþ÷�÷ðþ÷�	����	�ú�	
ú	�ð�ú�ò�	 ÷��òû	 ÷òú��÷ÿ����	 ò��	 ÷
ò÷ò	�����	
�ú�	þ��	ò�þ�ðò÷ÿ�ðþ��

ll�p��7�����&<��'%�6"
�7�&��<�%<�� %#�#% �7��

�	�ï����	�÷�þ�ÿ	
÷��	���û	ï	ðÿðò÷ÿ�	÷�
�÷	����÷�

 ���ð�����	�÷	��ðþûþï�
 ���ð�����	�÷þ�ð�ï��þ�ðþ��
 ���ð���ï	���û�	��	���ðï�

��þ�ò�þ�ðþ�ðþ÷	þ��	�÷	��ðþûþï
��þ�ò�þ�ðþ�ðþ÷	þ��	�÷þ�ð�ï��þ�ðþ�	¤���þ���

ðþ�	*''	:�
��þ�ò�þ�ðþ�ðþ÷	þï�	���û�	��	���ðï�

��	ï�÷òþ	�ò�	��þ�		÷�	�÷�þ�ÿ	
÷��	���û	��
���û÷�	��	���ðï�	�÷	������þ��

 ���ð����	ï�÷òþ	�ò�	��þ�	
îú��ò�	�ð�����	÷��÷	�ðþ�	��

 ���ð�����	��ò�úþï�

��þ�ò�þ�ðþ�ðþ÷	þ�	ï�÷òþ	�ò�	��þ�	
$���	�ðþ÷	þ��	÷��÷	�ðþ�	�
��þ�ò�þ�ðþ�ðþ÷	þ��	��ò�úþï

�	ðÿðò÷ÿ�	÷�	�÷�þ�ÿ	
÷�	ò�����ÿ (��ò�ú�	ú�	����	ï�÷òþ	�ò��		÷���þ��
 ���ð�����	��ò�úþï�

"��
�þ÷	þï�	ú�	���		÷���þ��
��þ�ò�þ�ðþ�ðþ÷	þ��	��ò�úþï

î÷�����ï		��	��	� �	���ò��	�
�
��	��	�
 ���ð����	ï�÷òþ	�ò�	��þ�	

$���	�ðþ÷	þ��	�
�
�	��	�
��þ�ò�þ�ðþ�ðþ÷	þ�	ï�÷òþ	�ò�	��þ�	
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ll1. ����2�
��<	�@�,@<�������

�)�,�2¤�������������Ñ�����Ø��-
��������������Ñ������Ô��Ù�p�������-
����������Ù����������Ý�����Ø�������
���=���p

�)�,�2¤����Ù�����¼�ä���������-
������ ���Ó�� ��â���� Ñ���Ø���� �����
ako su pod strogim nadzorom 
odrasle osobe .
Djeca u dobi od 3 do 8 godina 
��ä�� ����� ��Ø��Ô�������Ø��Ô����
���=��� >m� ?�� Ñ��� �������� ��� ���
>@�?����=��A�@B�����Ø���� �Ø�� �����-
Ø����� �� Ñ�����=����� Ñ�Ø�â���� >¼�
?�������A� ¼� B� �����Ø��ä� �����
i to pod nadzorom ili u skladu s 
�Ñ������ ��� �Ñ���Ó�� ���=���� ���
��ä����� �� �����Ø���� ��Ô��>C� ?���
Ñ������D���Ñ��������p�A�CB
Djeca u dobi od 3 do 8 godina ne 
��ä����Ø��Ô�����>m�?�����ä�Ø��������
A�mB�Ô����������=��������â��������p

 NAPOMENA! Neki dijelovi ovog 
���=���� ��ä�� Ó���� ��Ø�� ���D�� ��
uzrokovati opekline. Treba obra-
titi posebnu pozornost na mjesto 
gdje se nalaze djeca i osobe s 
�ä����Ô����� ���Ô���� �Ñ���Ó��-

stima.
��������=�����������â������������
od strane djece u dobi od 8 godi-
�������Ý���������Ó���������������
���Ô����� ������Ø���� �Ø�� �����Ø-
nim sposobnostima, niti od stra-
ne osoba koje nemaju dovoljno 
iskustva i znanja, osim pod uvje-
tom da su pod nadzorom ili razu-
�����Ñ������D���Ñ������������Ø�-
du s uputama za sigurnu uporabu 
���=���p
Djeca se nebi smjela igrati s 
���=����p�

l�  =�	�������	����	���������	���)�	�	�����-
me rada usled opasnosti od pregrijavanja.
l�=�	������+�����	���)�	�	+������	��ª���	������	
�����	 ��������	 �	 �����	 ���	 ��±���	 +����	
Q����	�	�����	��ª�	+���	�������	������	����	���	
���	�������§��	�������
l� ¯��)�	 ���+	 ��ª��	 ������	 ��	 ��������	 �-
terijala. Minimalna bezbjedna daljina je 0,5 m. 
=�������)����	���	��������	�����	��ª����
l�Ne smije se upotrebljavati u blizini zavjesa ili dru-
���	����������	�������	�	+�	��+�����	��ª��
l�=���	����������	���������	���)�	�	��±������	��	�	
����������	�	�����	��	����	+������	�����)��§��	
+���	 ���	 �����	 ������������	 ���������	 í�	 ���)�	
��ª�	������	����������	���	������&���
l� ¸��+	 �+�����	 ����+��	 �ª���	 ��	 ��	 �	 +������	
���)�	�	�������	��	����	���&	���	ª���������

BITNO! Molimo upoznajte se sa instrukcijom prije
��Ø��Ô������Ñ�Ñ�������Ø��Ô�ÝD��������=���p���Ñ����Ø����Ñ���Ó�
�Ø�����Ô��ä�ä����Ô����������â��Ó����Ñ���������Ý��Û�Ñ�������

�Ñ����������������Û��������Ø��Ó����Ñ�������Ñ�â���p

�	�2;	<�)	2	/2	1	
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3... OPIS ELEMENATA PROIZVODA
4... "%�:)-Y:#�$Y:�:0�}�Y�
5... <&)-Y:#�$Y��:0�}�Y�
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l�¯��)�	���+	��+������	�+������	��	�����	�-
���	����	������	��������	�	���������	���§�&��
l��������§����	 ���+	 ������	������§���	�������	�	
�����������	 �	 +�	 �	 ���§��	 ���	 ��+�����	 �������	
udar.
l�=�	������§����	���)�	�)�����	����§	��	���§��&��	
¯��)�	���	+���	���)��	������������
l�̄ 	�������	��	���)�	��	���	���+	������§���	����§	
��	���§��&��	��	���§��&��	�	��	+�	�����	���������	
�±��*�����
l� �����	 ����	 ��	 �����	 ��*�±��	 ���)�	 �+�����	
����������	�	��	��	����§	���)��	��	���§��&��	¯�������	
elementi mogu biti pod naponom. 

ll2. RASPAKIRANJE I TRANSPORT 
l�=���	������	����	�������	 ��	����	���)�	�	
���	��������	����	���ª�	�	�±����	���)�	�	�������	
transporta.
l�¯	���§��	�	���)�	������	�±��*���	���+	�	����	
����	�+��������	�����§	���	�����	���)�	+��	���-
ljen.
l�´	������±�����	���)�	���������	��±��	+�	�	
crt.1,2,3.
l� ¯��)�	 ���+	 ������������	 �	 ����������	 �����	
������	�	�±������	����������

ll3. �)������*��	�	�)2��,0��	
�������	&���ª�	�$!$"%
��	Q�±� ��	´���	��±���
2) Termostat ��	·������§��	���
"�	������	��±��� 10) Osnova
*�	Ú����*�	������� 11) Ventilator
5) Obloga 12) Motor
>�	������§ �"�	¸������	����§
7) Otvor za kabel

ll4. )���
�<�(��<���2�E	<	 

�)�,�2¤¤¤�)�������Ø��Ô��������=������Ø�-
���Ñ�âØ�����Ñ��Ô�������������Ù����Ó��Ó�����-
���� Ý��� ���ä�D���� Ñ����Ø��� ����Ý������
���=���p

¸��+	����������	�	��	�������§��	���	����	�±��*���	Æ��	

��	�������	�+�	���)�	�±��*���	��	��	���	�����-
��	���������	��	�������)§�	��������	���±�����	
������+����¥������	���	����§��	�+�§���	���+��	���	
+�	 ��	 ��+����	 �������	 ��	 ��*��	 ���	 ���	 ������	
�	����	¸��+	���)�	����������	�	��	��	������§��	�-
������	 �����	 ��+������	 �������§��	 ��������	 �	
�����	 �	 �����§���	 ��������	 �	 �������&���	 ���	
��������	�	��������	���§�&��	��������	���)�	
�	������	����ª��	����������	�	��	������§	����	��	�	
����&���	»º¡	&���*�	¯����§���	���)�	�	�������§��	���ª��	
���+&����	��	����	������§	�	����	��	��	<	��-
����	���	��	��)���	�	��������*�	����&���%
l�Samo ventilator – crt.5
l�I nivo grijanja – crt.6
l�II nivo grijanja – crt.7

ll5. ��
�<�(��<���2�E	<	
Q	+�	�������§���	���)�	���+	��������	�����§	�	����-
&���	»º¡�	=���	������§���	�������	���������	���+	
�����	��±	"	����	

ll6. REGULACIJA TEMPERATURE
í��������	����������	�	����������	��ª���	����-
������	��������	¤&������	C�	����������	��ª���	
����������	��������	��������	 ������§�	��������	
�	��������:��������	*�	����	������	�	�±����	���)�	
��	�����������	¯	���§��	�������	 ����������	
�����	 ��ª����	 ����	 �������	 �	 �������	 ���-
�����	§�	��	�����§����	

llÍp��
�	��=���<�
Æ��	 ���������	 ��	 ���������	 ���)��	 ����	
�����±������	���+	�	�§�������	��������	�����±�����	
�����������	������	¯��)�	���+	��ª��	�	�����	�	
§�����	�������	�����	��������	�����§���	���+	����-
������	 �	 �������§��	 ���	 ����	 �±��*���	 ¯	 ���§��	 +���	
�����	������	������	�	������	�	�����§��	���	
sa autoriziranim servisom.

ll8. KONTROLA RADA
=�����	 ������	 �	 ������	 ���+	 ��������	 ���)�	 �	
������	 &�����	 �����§���	 ��������	 ½���	 ���	 ����-
���	���	�������	��ª�	�+����	������	���+���	����	��	
±������	�	�������	�������)§�

ll�p�2<�=	0	�<��)2�@��*	
VRSTA NEDOSTATKA 2	,��/ 2�=��<�

¼����	����	���)�	��	����� �±��*��	��	��������
�±��*��	��	�����

�±��*��	��	������	�������

promijeniti termostat
promijeniti

promijeniti grejni elemenat

Motor ne radi, ali se grijalice griju �±��*��	��	�����
blokiran je ventilator
�±��*��	��	������§

promijeniti motor
����+�����	�	�§������	���������

�����������	������§

Ù�����	���)�	��	��� ������	�	�������§���	��������	����
�±��*��	��	������§

����������	�������§��	�������	����
�����������	������§

#�������	��§���	��� ���±��	��	��§��	���
�±��*��	��	�����

�§������	��§��	���
promijeniti motor
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ll1. @�,����Q/����	�Ï�Q��

 1�/.��*�,�����¤� ���

Û�Øà���F�� �Ø� �� Ó�������ß���
közvetlenül a fali elktromos 
�Ø������ØÞp����ß�����F����ä���Ó�-
������ß��Ó�Ø�G��Ø�����p

 1�/.��*�,�����¤�¼�ß��������
alatti gyermekeket tartsuk távol 
�� �ß��FØß��GØ�� ���Þ�HØ�ä� ���ä��å�
felügyelet mellett lehetnek a 
�I��ØßÓ��p
¼�ß����ß���������I����äà��������
���Þ�HØ�ä�Ó���ß������ÑÙ��ØÛ���Þ��
���ß��FØß�������ÓÓ����������Ó���
Û�������ß��FØß�������ä��Ø�ØG�Û�Øà���
���� ��Ø�ÑÕ���� ��äà� �ØÛ�Øà������
����ÞØ��� � F����Øß����� � ��Ø�G���
felügyelete mellett, valamint 
�� Û����ÞØ���� ����Õ�Þ���Ø� ß��
�� �ß��FØß�� �����Ø����ß�ß��Ø�
��ä�äà��G��H���� ��Ø���FØ������
����Ø�ä�����ßØà����p
¼� ß�� �� ß���� ���� �I���� äà��-
mekek nem csatlakoztathatják a 
�ß��FØß�������������ÓÞØà��Û���Þ��
ß�� � ���� �����Õ�Û���Þ��� ��Ø������
�����ßä��Û���������Ó������Þ���p
0�/.Q,	��ã����ß��FØß���äà����Ø��-
��ß�������äà���Þ�����H���Û�������
ß��ßäß����ß�FØß����������Û�����p�

FØI�I�� �äà�Ø����Ø� Fäà�Ø�F���
arra, hol találhatóak a gyerekek 
ß�� Ù�I������ ������� �ßÑ���ßäJ�
����ßØà��p�
���� �� �ß��FØß���� Û����ÞØÛ���Þ��
�� ß���� ���� ��Ø����� äà��������
ß�� Ù�I������ �������� ß���Ø���
�ßÑ���ßäJ� ����ßØà���� ��Ø������
����� ���� �������� ���Ù�� �ØG������

tapasztalata, tudása, abban 
az esetben, ha felügyelet mel-
Ø���� �ßä���� �� ���ß���à�ßä���
ß�� ��äß����� ��� ����ÞØ�����
���à�ä��G� ����ßØà����� ß�� �ßÑ�-
������Û����ÞØ��������Õ�Þ�Ó���Ø�Õ���
Ó������Þä���F����Ø���ß���p
A gyerekeknek tilos játszani a 
�ß��FØß���Øp�

l  Ne fedjük le és ne takarjuk le a beren-
�����	 È������	 �+�+���	 ����	 ��	 �¶�����-
gedését okozhatja.
l�=�	����¬����		+���������	��?�	������	
���?��	 �+���+���	 ����	 �«����¬�?���	 �¬���	
����?���	 �����&��	 :«����	 ��Ö	 ��������	
�¬�����	��?	¬��È���	�������
l� Æ	 +���������	 	 �?����Ö	 �?����Ö�	 �¬���	
����	 ������	 ¼����¬���	 +������¬��	 �¬����¬�	 '�<	
�	����	���	·����	�	��,«�¬���	+�	���	���¬�	
�,�������	�������
l�Æ	�����«�,�	���	��+�	�����	���?����+��	
����¬����	��?	���	���	+������	���«�Ö��	�������	
��?	 �¬�	 �+��?��	 �¬����Ö	 �+��?��	 �?����Ö	
�?���	 �����	 Æ	 +��������	 �,�+������	
�++�¬�¬���	���������
l� Æ	 �����«�,�	 ���	 ��+�	 	 �È��+�?,�	 �	
��?++	 ��²����¬�	 �+���+��	 ����¬���	 	 �?��-
��¬���	�����È���	����+���
l� CÈ�+�+�	 ��,���?¬���	 ��	 ��È����	 �	 	
�,�+�,	+��������	�+���+��	�?������	��?	
¬�����	����������
l�Æ	+��������	&��	��?�	����È����	����¬��Ö�	
È���������	���?	��������	�	���¬+�¬�	���-
dott követelményeknek.
l� Æ	 �¬&������¬��¬�	 &��	 �+��������	 ���¬����	
�������	�¬+���	��+�	����¬����	���?	È����-
��	����+��	�	¬��È��	���¬���Ö	���?���
l� Nem szabad a berendezést kikapcsolni a 

1�/.��*�,�����¤¤¤�	�Ó�������ß��F���Ó�Û�Øà��ß�������Õ�Þ���
��äà������Õ�Þ����ØI����ß��F���Ø�Ñ�����Þ�����Ø�Þ�à������������Õ�Þ��

��I��äß�p�	�ØßäÛ��Õ�I����ÓÞØà��Ø���Û����ÞØ��������Øà��ß�FØß�������
ßäß�������Þ���F�ß�������Û�����äà��F����������ß�Û����ØGp

TARTALOM
1... �<!'%$&@~<�:'�&('@&%)
2... &!�'[&%Q�~%-@&��&�&!@--('@&
3... '�0Q�)�-�Q�)�-�(0@&�
4... ����0�$/�!�&���)�"[&%-@&�
5... ����0�$/�!�&�)<)�"[&%-@&�
6... ��Q�0&�)-�'&!��@-*%!@&
7... </<&!�)%$)�$'<�'@0%-@&
8... MÜKÖDÉS ELLENIRZÉSE
9... "0%�-�Q@)�Q�~%-/@&�
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�¬+�������	 �	 ����+Ö�	 ��Ö	 ���¶�¬�¬���	 Æ	
+���������		�������¬���	��	����	�,����
l� Æ���	 ����+��	 ���?	 �������È�	 �¬��	 ��	
��������	 �����	 	 +��������	 ����¬����	
�«�È�	���	��	���?��	�	�����	�¬�+����
l� Æ	 +��������	 +������¬��	 ��+���¬�	 ��,��	
���	 ����	 �?,�,���	 ��Ö��	 ���?	 	 �¬+�������	
��	 ��	 ;�	 �¶��	 �	 ����+Ö��	 ½���,	 ������	
����,����	���	���������	

ll2. �,�����*	/��Q�����
�,Q��Ï�Q� 
l�Æ	&������¬�	 ���+���¬�	��¬�	��	 ����	 �����	
	+���������	�	������	�¬��?��	���?	���	����	
����¬��	��¬��«�¬����		+��������	��������
l�Æ����?�+��		+��������	��È�����	�¬������	
���,�		��?�,�	�����	����«�����	����	��	�	��-
�Ö��	����		+���������	�¬�¬����¬��
l�A berndezés emeléséhez az 1 sz. foggant-
�?¶�	�����¬����	�¬��	�	��!�"	���	������
l� Æ	 +���������	 �	 �������	 &������¬�+�	
����	��¬��«����	������	+�����«�Ö	�������	��?È���

ll3. ��2*�
���*�
���Ï2Q�	
Ô¬��	�	�$!$"	���	������
��	ì������?¶ ��	-¬��Ö	�¬&�
!�	 �̧������¬� ��	·���������	�¬+��
"�	·��,	�¬&� 10) Alap
*�	ìÈ�,���� ���	:������¬���
5) Burkolat 12) Motor
6) Kapcsoló 13) Dugasz
@�	C¬+��	¬�������

ll4. 	�@�2����,���@�
	)����Q-
SA 

 1�/.��*�,�����¤¤� 	� Ó����-
���ß�� Ó���ÑÙ��ØÞ��� �ØG��� ä����-
san tánulmányozza át a biztonsági 
����Õ�Þ�������� Ø�Û��G�ß���������Ó����-
���ß�����ÓÞØà���Û����ÞØ��Þ�p
¼��	����	�?,�,���	��Ö��	���?	�	����������	�¬-
bel semmilyen modón nem sérült. Amennyiben 
	 �¬�Ö���	 &������Ö	 �¬+��	 ��È�	 ����	 ���	
��«�¬�¬��	 	 +�������	 �����È���	 �����	 +«��	
�����+�����	 Æ	 ���È��	 ��«�¬�¬�	 ���¬�Ö��	
csak arra kiképzett személy végezheti. Meg kell 

�?,�,���	��Ö�	���	���?	�	����������	+��¬��¬�¬-
��	 ����¬�	 ��������	 �����������	 �	 ���«�¬�-
+�	�������	�,����	�����������	��?		
+��������	���¬+�¬�¬�	����È�������	�������	
.��«����	���		+����������	·���,�������	���?		
��&���Ö	  '¡	 ¬��¬�+�	 ��	 ;��	 *	 ���	 ����	 C+�-
�È�	 �¬	 	 +���������	 �	 ����������	 �¬�Ö�-
���	 <	 �¬�����&��	 �¬����¬���	 ��&������	 	
��&���Ö�		��������/	¬��¬�+%
l�Ù��	�������¬���	;	<	���	����
l�¢	�,���	������	;	>	���	����
l�¢¢	�,���	������	;	@	���	����

ll5. 	�@�2����,���
�
	)����Q�	
Ahhoz, hogy a berendezést kikapcsoljuk, a 
��&���Ö�	  '¡	 ¬��¬�+	 ����	 ���?�����	Æ	 �,��	 ��-
��&���¬�	��¬�		�������¬�����	��	"	���&��	
�,�+����	�����	

llÊp��+*�2��
����,	@Q�.�,Q�
Æ	��������¬�	 �����,���+�	���«������	 ¤�	���	
����	��+¬�?����Ö		���?��	�,���������	Æ	
+�¬��«����	 �,�������	 ��������	 	 ��������¬�	
����������	 ����&����	 	 �,�,���������	 Æ	
�������¬���	���¬++	�,�+���	���	����	���?		+�-
�������	�¶�	��
�����������	Æ�����		�,�������		�������	
���	 �¬	 &�+����	 	 �,�,������	 +��,�+�,��	
bekapcsolnak. 

llÍp���+�,	
��
������Q2��Q�
Amennyiben hosszabb ideig a berendezést 
���	 ����¬�����	 ���	 ����¬�	 ��,��	 ��	 ����	
�����«���	¶�?�	���?		+������	�,�«����	�����,���	
¬���������	Æ	+���������	��¬���	 �����	���?��	
����	�¬������	Æ�	�������	����¬��	��,��	���	����	
�?,�,���	��Ö��	���?	�	����������	�¬+��	���	
��È��	 ;��	½¬����?��	����	�����	���È�	 ��-
���	���&����+	�	���Ö��	��?		���,�«����	
szervizzel.

ll�p�*+
5����������2,���
0�����	����¬++	��?����		+���������	�������-
+�	 ����	 ��¬��«���	 	 �,����	 ¬������¬�¬�	 ����-
���¬�	&��¬+Ö��	½¬����?��	 ������,	¬������¬�¬��	
��?	��«�¬��	&��		���������	�		�?¬��Ö	¬���	
meghatalmozott személyzet végezhet.

ll9. PROBLÉMÁK MEGOLDÁSA
��@	�Ï)K� OK ���Q2Ï�Q�

Æ	�����	�,�+����	��		+��������	���	�,�� �̧������¬�	��+¬�
C�&���Ö	��+¬�
ìÈ�/����	��+¬�

�̧������¬���	��&������
Kapcsolót kicserélni (400 V modelleknél)

Füt,elemet kicserélni

Æ	�����	���	�,�+����	��		�,�,������
melegednek

¼����	��+¬�
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ll1. ��1�2*	,���������	�����2�,,	

�	00�2���,	¤�����Ñ��������-
re l’apparecchio immediatamen-
te sotto una presa di corrente 
����p� ���� ��ÙÙ���� äØ�� �Ø�������
interni dell’apparecchio.

� 	00�2���,	¤� �� Ó��Ó���� ÙÛ��
non hanno superato 3 anni di età 
devono essere tenuti lontano, a 
meno che non siano sotto stretta 
sorveglianza di adulti.
I bambini d’età superiore ai 3 e 
inferiore agli 8 anni possono solo 
attivare/disattivare il dispositivo, 
��Ù�����������mBÙÛ�������������ä���
posizionato o installato nella po-
sizione desiderata durante il fun-
zionamento normale e solo sotto 
sorveglianza, o in conformità al 
manuale d’uso del dispositivo nel 
modo sicuro e comprensibile per 
i rischi presenti.
I bambini d’età superiore ai 3 e 
inferiore agli 8 anni non possono 
collegare, regolare e pulire il di-
spositivo ed inoltre effettuare le 
operazioni di manutenzione.

�	����,����¤�	ØÙ���� �Ø����-

ti del dispositivo possono essere 
molto caldi e possono provocare 
ustioni. Prestare particolare at-
tenzione al posto in cui ci sono 
bambini e persone con ridotte 
Ù�Ñ�Ù�������ÙÛ�p
Il dispositivo può essere utilizza-
to solo da bambini da 8 anni in su, 
����ØØ��Ñ�������Ù���Ù�Ñ�Ù�������-
che, sensoriali o mentali ridotte, 
o con mancanza di conoscenza e 
di esperienza, a condizione che 
siano sotto sorveglianza oppure 
comprendano i rischi esistenti in 
conformità con le istruzioni per 
l’uso sicuro del dispositivo.
I bambini non devono giocare con 
il dispositivo. 

l�  Non coprire l’apparecchio mentre è in fun-
zione – potrebbe causare surriscaldamento.
l� Non utilizzare l’apparecchio nelle immediate vici-
nanze di luoghi umidi come serbatoi d’acqua, vasche 
da bagno, docce o piscine. Il contatto con acqua po-
trebbe causare scosse elettriche o cortocircuito.
l�La distanza minima da tenere nei confronti di mate-
����	 �����+���	1	'�<	��	=��	���������	�����	�����-
zione puo’ provocare incendi.
l� Non utilizzare mai il generatore in locali nei quali 
siano presenti benzina, solventi, vernici e altri vapori 
�������	�����+���	�	�����	��������	��&�����	��	
tendaggi.

IMPORTANTE!!! Leggere attentamente e completamente le
istruzioni prima della messa in funzione, della riparazione e della

manutenzione dell’apparecchio. L’uso improprio può causare gravi
lesioni, tra cui ustioni e scosse elettriche o rischio di incendio.

SOMMARIO PARAGRAFI
1... INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA
2... DISIMBALLAGGIO E TRASPORTO
3... DESCRIZIONE DEI COMPONENTI
4... ACCESSIONE DEL RISCALDATORE
5... SPEGNIMENTO
6... REGOLAZIONE DELLA TEMPERATURA
7... RICOVERO
8... VERIFICA PERIODICA
9... RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI
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l�Non utilizzare vicino a tessuti per evitare incendi.
l� Tenere l’apparecchio lontano dai bambini e dagli 
animali.
l� Alimentare l’apparecchio solamente con corrente 
�������&	�����	�	��������	�	�	��������	���&��&��	
sulla targhetta dei dati tecnici.
l�Per collegare l’apparecchio usare soltanto il cavo di 
alimentazione con conduttore di terra per evitare scos-
se elettriche.
l�Non spegnere staccando la spina di alimentazione 
elettrica dalla presa di corrente. L’apparecchio deve 
essere prima raffreddato attraverso la ventola.
l� Dopo ogni utilizzo, scollegare l’apparecchio dalla 
rete elettrica.
l�Prima di togliere il rivestimento esterno dell’appa-
recchio, staccare la spina d’alimentazione elettrica dal-
la presa di corrente. Gli elementi interni possono esse-
re sotto tensione elettrica. 

ll2. DISIMBALLAGGIO E TRASPORTO 
l�Rimuovere l’apparecchio e tutti gli elementi di imbal-
laggio.
l� Se il riscaldatore appare danneggiato, informare 
il concessionario presso il quale è stato effettuato 
l’acquisto.
l� Per il trasporto dell’apparecchio utilizzare 
�(���������	��	�	��	��!�"�
l� L’apparecchio deve essere trasportato 
nell’imballaggio originale coni materiali di sicurezza.

ll3. ����2�,�����������*)������
:���	�����	��	�$!$"�
1) Impugnatura 8) Griglia di protezione 

post.2) Termostato
3) Griglia di protezione ant. 9) Cavo di alimentazione
4) Resistenza 10) Piede
5) Rivestimento 11) Ventola
6) Commutatore 12) Motore
7) Pressacavo 13) Spina elettrica

ll4. ACCESSIONE DEL RISCALDATORE 

�	00�2���,	¤¤¤�)����������������Ø	�ÑÑ�-
recchio, prendere tutte le misure di sicurez-
za riportate nella sezione “Informazioni sul-

la sicurezza” E’ necessario seguirle per far 
funzionare in modo sicuro il riscaldatore.

Controllare che il cavo di alimentazione sia integro in 
ogni sua parte. Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneg-
giato, deve essere sostituito dal costruttore o dal suo 
servizio assistenza, o comunque da una persona con 
�����&	��������:����&��	&��	��	&���������&��	�����-
riche della presa di corrente corrispondano a quanto ri-
portato sul libretto di istruzioni o sulla targhetta dei dati 
tecnici della macchina. Sistemare l’apparecchio in po-
sizione piana. Assicurarsi che il commutatore sia nella 
���������	»'¡	���	*�	Ù�������	��	&��	��	�����������	
alla rete elettrica. Ruotare il commutatore, a intervalli di 
<	��&�	����	���������	���������%
l����	<	#���	�����������
l����	>	¼����	������
l����	@	¼����	������

ll5. SPEGNIMENTO
������	��	&���������	����	���������	»'¡�	Ô�&��	���-
reddare l’apparecchio per 3 minuti prima di spegnerlo.

llÊp�2�/��	,���������	���*)�2	��2	
í������	 �	 ������	 ���	 ���������	 ¤���	 ��	1	 ���-
sibile regolare la temperatura dell’ambiente. Ottenuta 
la temperatura desiderata, le resistenze si spengo-
no e la ventilazione continua per non surriscaldare 
l’apparecchio. Quando la temperatura scende sotto il 
valore indicato, le resistenze si accendono automati-
camente. 

ll7. RICOVERO
ASe l’apparecchio non è utilizzato per un certo periodo 
di tempo, prima di riporlo fare una pulizia generale, uti-
lizzando aria compressa per pulirlo internamente. Ri-
porlo in un ambiente asciutto e protetto
anche dalla polvere. Quando l’apparecchio viene riuti-
lizzato, controllare lo stato del cavo elettrico. In caso di 
dubbi per una buona conservazione, mettersi in contat-
to con il servizio assistenza.

ll8. VERIFICA PERIODICA
:����&��	 �(����&&���	 �����	 ��	 ����	 ��(���	
presso un centro assistenza. Solo personale specializ-
zato ed autorizzato dalla ditta costruttrice può interve-
nire sull’apparecchio per qualsiasi manutenzione.

ll�p�2�����,���������)2�@��*�
GUASTO CAUSA RIMEDIO

L’apparecchio funziona ma non scalda Termostato difettoso
Relè difettoso

Resistenza bruciata

Sostituirlo
Sostituirlo (solo per modelli 400V)

Sostituirla

Il motore non funziona ma scalda Motore difettoso
Ventola bloccata

Interruttore difettoso

Sostituirlo
Sbloccarla (liberarla e pulirla)

Sostituirlo

L’apparecchio non funziona Collegamenti interrotti
Interruttore difettoso

:����&��	��	&����������
Sostituirlo

Flusso d’aria ridotto Presa d’aria ostruita
Motore difettoso

Liberare il passaggio
Sostituirlo



AL

BG

CN

�,

DE

DK

EE

ES

FI

FR

GB

GR

HR

HU

IT

LT

LV

NL

NO

PL

PT

RO

RU

SE

SI

SK

TR

UA

.�

ll1. �	�/�*����2��.*	�

� L�)M<�*	�¤� L���ä����� ��ä�Ø�-
ma statyti tiesiai po elektros ro-
����p� ��Ø������ �Ø�����N� ����Ô�N�
O���ä�����������p

�L�)M<�*	�¤�0������ ����¼����N�
��â�������ä�Ø��ÓP��������Ñ����������
��Ó�������ä�������Ñ��â�P�������äQ��
asmuo. 
0����������¼����������N���â�����
ä�Ø�� ���� O���ä��� ��� R��Ó�S� �Ý���ä���
Ñ�������T� �� ���ä�� � � � ���� � à��� Ñ�-
statytas arba sumontuotas nu-
���à����� Ñ��U�à��� � � � �����Ø����
��� ���Ó�� ��â���� ��� ���� ���ä�� �����
Ñ��â�P�������äQ�����������Ó��Ø��-
kantis prietaiso naudojimo in-
�����Ù������ ��Ñ�������� � ä�Ø��T�
Ñ����N���������������ä�����p�
0�����������¼����������N���â�����
�����â����� O���ä��� �� ��ä�Ø������
��� ���Øà���Ñ�������T���Ó����Ø����� ���
Ñ���â�P�������Ó��p�

��M*����¤�
����������Ñ���������
��Øà��ä�Ø��Ø�Ó���O��������������ä��-
��p� � @P����� àÑ�Ô� ����â���� ���ÓU����
����à�����������������Q���ä�Ø�T���-

rintys asmenys. 
=����Ñ���������ä�Ø������������à��-
��������������N���â������������Ó���
����Q�������N����Ñ��ÙÛ��Q���ä�Ø�T�
turintys asmenys arba asmenys, 
��������à�����������N�â���N����Ñ�-
�����������Ô��������TØàä������������
Ñ��â�P�����������������Ó�����ä������
��Ñ������ä�Ø��T�Ñ����N����Ø�������
saugaus prietaiso naudojimo in-
strukcijos. 
0������� �����â����� â������ ���
Ý����Ñ��������p�

l�  =��2���	�±������	���������	���ª�������	
������§��	±���?�����
l�=���������	±���?����	��2�����	�������	;	±��	
������	��������3�	+����3	�	��������	��±����	��	
���	C������	��	�������	���	+4��	��������	�����-
��	�	��������	��4���	����ª�����
l�5���?���6	 ���?����	 ����	 ���	����3	���ª��3�	¼�-
nimalus saugus atstumas – 0.5 metro. Nesilaikant 
±���	���?��2�	����	�������	����6�
l�=���������	±���?����	���	�����2�������	���-
pose, nei vietose, kuriose laikomas benzinas, tir-
�������	�ª�	�	�����	���ª����	�±������§���	������	
�����:��������	 7������?�	 ���	 +4��	 ±�3	 ���ª��3	
��������	����ª�����
l� =��2���	 �±������	 �ª�������	 ���?����	 ±���?���6	
�����	���	�ª�����3	��	���3	�������2�	���ª��3�
l� ½4����	 ?������	 ����4��	 ���	 ±��	 ������§��	
7��������	���	���3	��	�?�4�3�

ARBU !!!�)���Ý����������������������������Øà����
Ý�Ø�à���T������â����Ñ�������à������������Ù����p��������ä������

Ý�Ø�à����������������ä�Ø����Ñ��������������������UØ�����ä��N�
ä����������Ø���������Pä���Ñ���â�����p

)	��2	�)V��	��2	�
	
1... &�:~:Q%�$:0%/*Q�<
2... IŠPAKAVIMAS IR TRANSPORTAS
3... "0%/:)'%��-�Q�$'���"0��*Q�&
4... �<-/*':+%�"0<Y:$~<Q�&
5... �<-/*':+%�<�Y:$~<Q�&
6... '�Q"�0�'�0%&�0�~:-<�+<Q�&
7... SAUGOJIMAS
8... VEIKIMO TIKRINIMAS
9... ~�/<Q����-<$<Q�&
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l� 8������?�	 ���	 +4��	 �������	 �����	 �±	 7�����	
±�������	 �����	 ������	 ����������	 �����?���	
���&���&��3	����±���2���
l�����������	7������7	��������	�����	��������	���6	
��	 7ª��������	 Æ����2�	 +4��2�	 �����	 �±��������	
��������	��4����
l� =��������	 ����	 �±	 �����2�	 ���2���	 �±������	
±���?���6�	:������������	����	��������	7������7�
l� µ��	 ���������	 ±���?�����	 �±�������	 �7	 �±	 �������	
5����	�±��������	����������
l� ����±	 �������	 ±���?����	 ������6�	 +4����	 �-
����������	 �	 ��±����	 �±������	 �±	 �����2��	 :������	
��������	���	+4��	��	7����	

ll2. �=)	
	0�*	���2��2	��)�2�	� 
l� Æ����9	 7�����6	 �±������	 ±���?���6	 +��	 �����	
�������	�����	������	7������7	������������	�����
l� µ��	 ±���?����	 �����	 �ª������	 ���������	
��������2�	7	����2�6�	��	���7	���������	±���?���6�
l�5���?�����	��±����	��������	 �����2�2�	���	��	
���±�	��!�"�
l�5���?����	 ���2�3	 +4��	 �������������	������-
�����	�2ª2���	�������	���������	����������

ll3. )2���
������*���V�
	)2	=.*	�
:��	���±�	�$!$"�
��	í����2�2 7) Anga kabeliui
2) Termostatas ��	 ¯ª�����2�	

������2�	������2�
"�	�������2�	������2�	
������2�

9) Elektrinis laidas
10) Pagrindas

4) Kaitinimo elementas 11) Ventiliatorius
5) Korpusas 12) Variklis
6) Perjungiklis �"�	C�±����

ll4. =���.��0��)2�<��/�*	� 

 DM*�����¤¤¤�)���Ý�Ñ�����ä�����Ý�Ø�à���T�
����â����Ñ�������à��������ä���������à���p�
@P����� ����Ø���� Ø���à���� �����à�N�� �������
������������������Ý�Ø�à����p

8������������	 ��	 ��������	 ����	 ���ª������	 µ����	
��������	 ����	 ?�	 �ª������	 ���	 ����	 +4��	 �����-
tas gamintojo, jo aptarnaujamojo serviso atstovo ar 
��±���	 ������&����	 ������	 ��	 +4�3	 �±�����	
�������	 8������������	��	��������	������	�������	
atitinka techninius duomenis nurodytus instrukcijoje 
�+	���&���&��3	����±���2���	5���?����	����	����2��	
����������	 ������������	 �	 ������������	 ?�	 ��2�?��	
¡'¡�	���±�	*�	����������	7������7	����	��������	�������	#�	
<	������ª�3	�����������	�±�������	�����6	�������-
�����	��2��%
l� �̧�	�������������	;	���±�	<�
l�¼�������	��������	;	���±�	>�
l�¼�������	��������	;	���±�	@�

ll5. =���.��0���=<��/�*	�
=��2���	�±������	±���?���6�	����?����	����������7	 7	
¡'¡	��2�7�	¢±������	±���?�6	�������������	���2�3	���-
+��	��	"	�����2��	

llÊp���*)�2	�W2���2�/���	0�*	�
#�����	���������	���?��	����������7	¤���±�	���	�-
����	���������	�����6	������	�������4�6�	�����9�	
������6	 �������4�6�	 ���������	 ������±��	
�±�����	 ��������	 �������6�	 :������������	 ���+�	 ��-
����	��	±���?����	���������3�	 �̧�����4��	�����-
���	ª����	�������	�?����	±���?��	��������	7�������	
������±���	

ll7. SAUGOJIMAS
µ��	 �������±���	 ������	 ±���?����	 ���6	 ���6�	 ����±	
��2���	 7	 ���2�7	 �±��?����	 �7	 ����2���	 ����	 Ô�-
�?����	 ±���?���6	 ������	 ��	 ±������	 ��������	 ����±	
���2���	 ������	 ±���?���6�	 ������������	 �	 ����	
���ª������
µ��	 ������	 +�����3	 �2�	 ±���?����	 ��+��2�	 +4��2��	
��������2�	7	����2�6	�	�������	&����6�

ll8. VEIKIMO TIKRINIMAS
½���	���6	���	�����	+4���	������	±���?����	��&����9	
����ª�4�6	 �������	 &������	 5���?����	 ����ª�4�6	 ��	
������6	���	������	���	�����������	��������	��������	
7���������	���������

ll�p�/���*V�=	����*	�
PROBLEMA )2��;	���� SPRENDIMAS

:������	���+�	+��	7������?�	��±����� Sugedo termostatas
#�����	���2

Sugedo kaitinimo elementas

���������	��������6
���������	���9	¤�������	*''	:�
���������	��������	�������6

:������	�����+�	+��	��������	��������	��±?� Sugedo variklis
¯ª������	�������������

#�����	�±���������

���������	�����7
�±�������	���4���	¥	����?����	�����������3

���������	�±�������7

:���	7������?�	������� Nutrauktas elektros maitinimas
#�����	�±���������

�����������	��������	���������6
���������	�±�������7

#��ª2�9�	���	����� ¯ª���±��	���	����
Sugedo variklis

Pravalykite
���������	�����7
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ll1. �2�=>@	������2�
��<	
� @2>���X<�*�¤� ��������������

���Y���� ���Ý�� ���� �����Z�p� ��-
����������� ���Y����� ���ÝZ���� �Ø�-
mentus.

� @2>���X<�*�¤� ���Z�� ÓZ�����
��Ù��Y� Ø[��� ¼� ä������ ���YØ��Y��
�����������Ñ����ä�ÝY��Ñ��������
�������[Ó��p
@Z���� ��Ù��Y� ��� ¼� Ø[��� �� ä�-
����� ���� ������ ���ØZä�� �� ���ØZä��
���[Ù���������Ù[�����������Y� �����
���������� ���� �����ØZ�Y� ÑØY���Y�
Ñ��[Ù��Y� ����YØ�� ���Ó�� Ø���Y� ���
���� �������[Ó���� ���� �����\Y�
��� ���[Ù��� Ø����Ý����� �������Ù����
���ÝY����������Y�����Y�������[ÓY�
������Ý�����������p
@Z������Ù��Y����¼�Ø[�����ä������
������ Ñ���ØZä��� ��ä�ØZ�� ��� �[�[��
���[Ù��������[��������������YÙ���p

� �,*	�>@�¤� ��âY��� ���[Ù���
�Ø�����������ÓP��]������������������
�������Y���Ñ��ä���p�����������Ý^��
�����[ä��� ���� �������� ÓZ���� ���
Ñ���������������Ó�â������������-

����ÑZ����p
���[Ù���������������ÓZ������Ù��Y�
�����ä��������Y���[�Ñ�����������
����Ó�â������ ���������� �����-
�������� ���� Ñ��Û������� �ÑZ�����
���Ñ��������Ó������Y��������Ñ��-
������ ��� ����Ù[������ ��� ����-
���� ���� �������[Ó��� ���� ��Ñ����
����YØ��������������\Y�������[Ù���
���Ý���Ø����Ý������������Ù���p
@Z�����������ÑZØZ��������[Ù�p�

l�  =����;����	��	�����������	���;���	�;�	
��+�±�;�	���;�	��	����<��	��	�;�	�;���±��
l�=����������	���;���	�����	�����	�����;�	�����	���	
4����	 �����<��	 ���;��	 ��±;��	 +��������	 #-
����	�	4����	��	�����=�	=�����������	��	����-
&����	�	����������	���;���
l�¢��;��	��	�;��+;	�;��	��	������	����������±���	
�����;�����	¼����;���	���±=+�	��;����	'�<	��	
5=	 ��������	 �����<��±�	 ��	 +4�	 ��	 �������	
�������<���
l�=����������	���;���	�����8��;�	����;��	�;	�=	����	
���	 ����	 ��+;�	 ��������	 ±>=���;�;���	 ��;��	 ��	
&���	������	��	��	������	����������±�	�;����	
¢��=&��	��+�±�;�	��	�����=�	±�	�����	���;�������
l�=����������	 ���;���	���;��	��	��������	��	&�-
����	��������	��	�����=���	��	��	��������±���
l� µ;+4�	 =�±�	 ����=�����	 ��	 ��+���±;�	
���;���	�����;	�����	+<���	��	��=�������
l������<�����	���;���	����	�;����	���;��	�������	

�0	2>/�¤¤¤��P�����PÑ[ä����Ø�������������Ù����Ñ��������Y����
�����Ó��YÝ��������������������[�[Ý����p���Ñ�������ä����
��Ø�[�Y���Ø����Ý��������������[����Ñ��������������������

�Ñ��ä�������Ø�������Y�Ý�������[������������������[����
�LP��Ñ��������Ø���ä���ä�Z���p

)	2	/2X1��
�)�	0��
�*�
1... /0%����&�<$&'0:)[<Y�
2... IZPAKOŠANA UN TRANSPORTS
3... PRODUKTA ELEMENTU APRAKSTS
4... <�0�[�&�"<�&-�~��$�
5... <�0�[�&�<!&-�~��$�
6... '�Q"�0�'�0�&�0�~:-���$�
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8... KONTROLE
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��	�+����	���;�=������	��	���;���	��;���=����
l������<�±��	���������	����	����������	�+����	���-
������	 ����	 �����<���	 �����;���	 �+�8���	 ��	
�;����	��=���;	�����=���	��	���������;�	���;��	
trieciena.
l� #���=�;��	 ����<����	 ��������	 ����=�;�	 ���	 ��	
�������	¢��=&��	��	�;�������	�	���������	��+=+��
l� Ô��;�	 ��	���������	 ���;����	����������	 ��	��	
���������;	 �=���	 ��	 �������=��	 ���������<���	
+��;������
l� �����	 ��?���	 ���=&��	 ��������	 �+���;��	
�;�+�����	 ��	 ���;��	 ��	 ���<��	 ��	 ���������;	
�=���	 ¢��±<���	 ���=&��	 ��������	 ��	 �������	 ���	
sprieguma. 

ll2. �,)	
�=	�	�����2	��)�2�� 
l� �<&	 ��������	 ��<�±��	 ��?�����	 ���;���	
��	 �����	 �����±������	 ��	 ���	 �������	 ���;���	
���±��;±��	�������<±��	���;�
l� Ú�=���;�	 �	 ���;��	 �����;�	 +��;��	
����<������	������<����	������;���	���	���	���;��	
����	���;�;���
l� ¢��;���	�;������±��	 ����	 �������	 ���	 �	����	
1,2,3.
l� ¢��=&�	 ��	 �;��������<	��@��;�;	 ��������;	 �=��	
�	������	���±��;�������

ll3. PRODUKTA ELEMENTU 
APRAKSTS
#���	��<��	�$!$"�
1) Rokturis ��	Æ�������<���	������
2) Termostats 9) Elektriskais kabelis
"�	�����±<���	������ 10) Pamatne
4) Sildelements 11) Ventilators
5) Korpuss 12) Motors
>�	#�<���� �"�	C�������±
@�	C+�A	ª?���

ll4. ��2>����)����?/=	�	 
� @2>���X<�*�¤¤¤� )����� ���ØZ�����

���[Ù���PÑ[ä����Ø���������Ý[Ó����������Ù�����
����]����Ñ�������Ø���������Y���p

�;����&���������	 �	 �����������	 �+����	 ��	
+��;���	 µ	 �����������	 �+����	 ��	 +��;���	 ��	 �4�=�	
��	 ��	 �;�����	 ������;���	 ������<��	 ������	
&�����	 ��	 ���&�;��	 ��;&=��	 ������;���	
�;����&���������	 �	 ���������;	 ���;�	 �����<	 �-
+����	 ���=+;��	 ��	 ���;�=��	 �������&��;�	 ��	
������;&���	 ��;���=�<	 ��	 �±�	 ���;����	 =����-
������	 ���;���	 ������;�;	 ��;����=�	 �;�+�����	 ��	
��<����	�����	��;����=	 »'¡	*�	����	�����<��	 ���=&�	
�����������	 �=����	 ���������	 ��<���	 �<���;	
���=&��;	�	<	�����ª�	��	�������
l�Tikai ventilators – 5. att..
l�¢	����=±��	�=�����	$�	>�	����
l�¢¢	����=±��	�=�����	$�	@�	�����

ll5. ��2>�����,��?/=	�	
Ô�	����<���	���=&�	���������	��<���	���=&��;	»'¡�	�<&	
���=&��	 ����<�±���	 ����������	 �;��+���	 �<�	 "	
���4����	

llÊp���*)�2	�W2	��2�/��?=	�	
�����ª��	��������	�����;&���	�����	¤������	�4�	
���	 �����<�	 �����	 �������4���	C�	 ����	����-
���	�<��;	�������4��	���������	����;�����	
����<��	 ��������������	 :���������	 ������;�	 �����-
������	 ��	 ���=&�	 ���;�������	 C�	 �������4�	
���	������=�	���;�	��	��������	�=�����	�������-
�����	����<�����	����;������	

llÍp���,��	��/�	@X=	�	
µ	 ���;��	 ������	 ������	 ������±�	 ����	 �����	 ����	
��������	 ��+;±��	 ����;	 ��	 ����<��	 ���=�=���
���4±��	 ��	 ���±�����	�	 ���	��4����	Ú�+;����	
���;���	 ���;�	 �=�;	 ����;�	 �����	 ���;��	 ����	 ���	
�������	�;����&���������	��	�����������	�+����	��	
+��;���	 5�+�	 ��=���;�	 �4����	 ����������	 �	
������;��	��	������<��	������	&������

ll8. KONTROLE
:����	 �����	 �����	 ��;	 ���;��	 ��	 �;���;�;	
������;�	 ��	 ������	 ��������	 ���������	í������	��	
�����	��=���	�����	����	�����&<��	������;���	��	��	
��������;����	�������;��4��=&�

ll�p�)2�@�?*����0?2=	�	
@�<X<�*	�0���� �?����� 2����X<�*�

¼�����	���;�;�	+��	���=&�	������ �̧�������	��	+��;��
�;���<��<��	��	+��;��

#�����������	��	+��;��

Nomainiet termostatu
=�������	�;���<��<��
Nomainiet sildelementu

¼�����	�����;�;�	+��	������������	����� ¼�����	+��;��
:���������	��	��+��><��

#�<����	��	+��;��

Nomainiet motoru
Æ�+��><�¥���=�=�	����������

=�������	��<���

:��	���=&�	�����;�; �;������	��	������=+�	�����
#�<����	+��;��

�;�+�����	�����<����	���;��
=�������	��<���

#����;�	���	&����4�� Ú��	������	��;��	���<�<����
¼����	+��;��

¢��=����
Nomainiet motoru
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ll1. VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

 WAARSCHUWING! Plaats het 
apparaat niet direct onder een 
stopcontact. Raak de inwendige 
onderdelen van het apparaat niet 
aan!

 WAARSCHUWING! Kinderen 
onder de 3 jaar dienen niet in de 
buurt van het toestel te komen, 
tenzij ze onder streng toezicht 
van een volwassene zijn.
Kinderen tussen de 3 en 8 jaar oud 
mogen het toestel enkel aan / uit 
doen, onder de voorwaarde dat 
het  is geplaatst of geïnstalleerd 
in de beoogde locatie tijdens nor-
maal gebruik en uitsluitend onder 
toezicht of in overeenstemming 
met de gebruiksaanwijzing over 
hoe het apparaat op een veilige 
manier gebruikt moet worden en 
met begrip voor de mogelijke ge-
varen.
Kinderen tussen de 3 en 8 jaar 
oud mogen het toestel niet aan-
sluiten, instellen of schoonma-
ken en onderhoudswerkzaamhe-
den uitvoeren.

 LET OP! Sommige delen van 
dit toestel kunnen erg heet zijn 
en brandwonden veroorzaken. 
Speciale aandacht dient te wor-
den besteed aan waar kinderen 
en personen met beperkte licha-
melijke mogelijkheden zich be-
vinden.
Dit apparaat kan gebruikt worden 
door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder 
en door personen met beperkte 

lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of ver-
standelijke vermogens of gebrek 
aan ervaring en kennis, maar al-
leen als ze onder toezicht staan 
of instructies hebben gekregen 
over hoe het apparaat op een vei-
lige manier gebruikt moet wor-
den en ze de gevaren van verke-
erd gebruik begrijpen.
Kinderen moeten in de gaten 
gehouden worden om ervoor te 
zorgen dat ze niet gaan spelen 
met het apparaat. 

l  Bedek het apparaat niet tijdens gebruik; 
dit zou tot oververhitting kunnen leiden.
l� Gebruik dit verwarmingsapparaat niet in de di-
recte nabijheid van vochtige plaatsen zoals water-
bekkens, badkuipen, douches, zwembaden. Contact 
met water kan kortsluiting of elektrocutie veroorza-
ken.
l� Plaats het apparaat niet in de nabijheid van 
brandbare materialen. De minimale veilige afstand 
bedraagt 0,5 m. Indien u dit voorschrift niet toepast, 
kan er brand ontstaan.
l�Q�	Ã�����&����������	�����	����	��	�������	��-
imten gebruik te worden en in ruimten waar benzine, 
oplosmiddelen, verf of andere makkelijk ontvlam-
bare materialen aanwezig zijn. De werking van het 
���Ã����������	��	����������	��	����	��+-
stanties veroorzaken.
l� De warmeluchtgenerator mag nooit in de buurt 
van gordijnen en ander textiel worden gebruikt, om 
te vermijden dat deze in brand vliegen.
l�U dient bijzonder voorzichtig te zijn met de gene-
rator als er kinderen of dieren in de buurt zijn.
l� Sluit het apparaat uitsluitend aan op een stro-
ombron, waarvan de spanning en frequentie overe-

BELANGRIJK !!! lees de hele bedieningshandleiding zorgvuldig
voordat u begint met de ingebruikname, reparatie of reiniging van dit
apparaat. Ongepast gebruik van de verwarmer kan ernstige letsels,

brandwonden, elektrocutie of brand veroorzaken.

�0�2,�����)	2	/2	1��
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enkomt met de vereisten op het typeplaatje.
l�Gebruik uitsluitend geaarde verlengsnoeren met 
een geschikte diameter om bij beschadiging elektri-
sche schokken te voorkomen.
l�Koppel het apparaat niet los door de stekker uit 
het elektriciteitsnet te trekken. Het apparaat dient 
eerst door de ventilator afgekoeld te worden.
l�Als het apparaat tijdelijk niet wordt gebruikt, dient 
u ervoor te zorgen dat het van het elektriciteitsnet 
wordt losgekoppeld om de onopzettelijke beschadi-
gingen te voorkomen.
l�Voordat er het omhulsel van het apparaat wordt 
afgenomen, dient de stekker absoluut eerst uit het 
stopcontact te worden verwijderd. De inwendige on-
derdelen kunnen onder stroom staan. 

ll2. UITPAKKEN EN VERVOER 
l�Verwijder het apparaat en al het materiaal dat ge-
bruikt is om het apparaat voor het transport te ver-
pakken.
l� Als de verwarmer beschadigd lijkt, waarschuwt 
u de verkoper die het product aan u heeft verkocht.
l�Om het apparaat te verplaatsen worden de gre-
���	���	�	���	��!�"	��+������
l�het apparaat dient in de originele verpakking met 
beveiligingen te worden getransporteerd.

ll3. BESCHRIJVING VAN DE PRODUC-
TONDERDELEN
´��	���	�$!$"%
1) Handvat 8) Beschermrooster 

achterzijde2) Thermostaat
3) Beschermrooster vo-
orzijde

9) Netsnoer

4) Verwarmingselement 10) Voet
5) Mantel 11) Ventilator
6) Keuzeschakelaar 12) Motor
7) Kabelklem 13) Stekker

ll4. HET INSCHAKELEN VAN HET
APPARAAT 

 WAARSCHUWING!!! Voor een jui-
st gebruik van de verwarmer moet voor 
het bijvoegen van het apparaat de veili-
gheidsinformatie worden lezen.
Controleer of het netsnoer volledig intact is. Indien 

de aangesloten spanningskabel beschadigt raakt, 
om het gevaar te vermijden, dient deze door de pro-
ducent of een specialistische klantendienst of een 
bevoegde persoon gewisseld worden. Controleer 
��	 ��	 �������&���������&��&����	 ��	 ���	 ����&���&�	
������������	 ���	 ��	 ���&��&����	 ��	 ��	 ��+��-
iksaanwijzing of op het typeplaatje van het appara-
at. Plaats het apparaat op een vlakke ondergrond. 
Ù���������	��	��	���&�����	��&�	��	��	����	»'¡	
+������	¤���	*��	#����	���	��������	��	���	�������&�����-
snet aan. Zet de keuzeschakelaar in de gewenste 
����%
l�Æ�����	���������	$	���	<
l��	���	��	��	���Ã�����	$	���	>
l�!	���	��	��	���Ã�����	$	���	@

ll5. UITSCHAKELEN VAN HET APPARA-
AT
Om het apparaat uit te schakelen zet de keuzescha-
����	��	��	����	¡'¡�	=	���	����&������	��	���	
apparaat nog 3 minuten ventileren. 

ll6. REGELEN VAN DE TEMPERATUUR
Q���	�	��	����	��	��	���������������	¤���	��	
te draaien kunt u de temperatuur van de ruimte in-
stellen. Als de gewenste temperatuur wordt bereikt, 
schakelt de ruimtethermostaat de verwarmingsele-
menten uit. Het wordt er verder gegaan met ventile-
ren opdat het apparaat niet oververhit raakt. Als de 
temperatuur opnieuw onder de baalde stand daalt, 
schakelen de verwarmingselementen automatisch 
in. 

ll7. HET PERIODIEK KAMPEREN
Als het apparaat gedurende een bepaalde periode 
niet wordt gebruikt, dient het te worden gereinigd vo-
ordat het wordt verborgen. Het interieur dient u met 
de samengeperste lucht worden geblest. Plaats het 
apparaat in een droge en zuivere ruimte. Wanneer 
het apparaat weer in gebruik wordt genomen, dient 
u de staat van het netsnoer te controleren.. Als u 
twijfels heeft over de conditie van het snoer neemt u 
contact op met de verkoper of klantenservi.

ll8. CONTROLE VAN HET WERKEN
Controleer het apparaat altijd minstens eens per 
jaar in de klantenservice. Alleen gespecialiseerd 
en bevoegd personeel van de fabrikant mag onder-
houdswerkzaamheden op het apparaat uitvoeren.

ll9. IDENTIFICATIE VAN PROBLEMEN
PROBLEEM ��2,		
 OPLOSSING

Het apparaat werkt wel, maar
verwarmt niet.

Defecte thermostaat
Defecte relaiszender

Defect verwarmingselement

Thermostaat vervangen
Relaiszender vervangen (model voor 400 V)

Verwarmingselement vervangen

Het apparaat gaat niet aan, maar de 
dompelaars verwarmen zich

Defecte motor
Blokkeerde ventilator
Defecte schakelaar

Motor vervangen
De blokkade van de ventilator verwijderen/ de

ventilator reinigen
Schakelaar vervangen

Het geheel apparaat gaat niet aan Onderbreking van de elektrische omleiding
Defecte schakelaar

De weg voor de luchtstroom controleren
Schakelaar vervangen

Beperkte luchtstroom Verontreinigde luchtkanaal
Defecte motor

De weg voor de luchtstroom vrijmaken
Motor vervangen
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ll1. ��

�2�����))�.����/�2

 VARSEL!!! Ikke plasser appara-
tet direkte under stikkontakten. 
Ikke rør apparatets innvendige 
elementer.

 VARSEL!!! Barn under tre år 
bør holdes unna med mindre de 
er under nøye oppsyn av voksne.
Barn i alderen fra 3 og under 8 år 
kan bare slå på / av maskinen , 
forutsatt    Den er  plassert eller 
montert i riktig posisjon  under  
normal drift og med tilsyn eller i 
samsvar med instruks for sikker 
og klar bruk av maskinen   med 
tanke på  potensielle farer. 
Barn i alderen fra 3  og under 8 
år må ikke tilkoble , justere og   
rengjøre maskinen eller utføre 
vedlikeholdsarbeid. 

 OBS! Noen deler av maskinen  
kan være svært varme og forår-
sake brannskader. Vær spesielt 
oppmerksom på hvor barn og 
personer med begrensede fysis-
ke evner oppholder seg.
Denne maskinen kan brukes av 

barn i alderen 8 år og oppover, 
og av personer med reduserte 
fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale 
evner, eller mangel på kunnskap 
og erfaring, forutsatt at de blir tatt 
vare på og at de forstår eventuell 
risiko i samsvar med instruks for 
sikker bruk av maskinen.
Barn skal ikke leke med maski-
nen. 

l�  Ikke overdekk eller dekk apparatet under 
arbeid på grunn av fare for overheting.
l�Ikke bruk apparatet i nærheten av våte steder, slik 
som vanntanker, badekar, dusj, svømmebassenger. 
Kontakt med vann kan forårsake kortslutning eller 
elektrisk støt.
l�Plasser apparatet så langt som mulig fra lettan-
tennelige stoffer, minimal sikkerhetsavstand er på 
minst 0,5 meter. Det kan oppstå risiko for brann der-
som man ikke følger denne forskriten.
l�Bruk aldri apparatet i støvete rom eller rom der 
det er bensin, fortynnere, farger eller andre stoffer 
som emitterer lettantennelige gasser. Apparatets ar-
beid kan forårsake eksplosjon av disse materialer.
l�Luftvarmeapparatet skal ikke brukes i nærheten 
av gardiner eller andre draperier pga fare for brann.
l�Vær særlig forsiktig dersom det er barn eller dyr i 
nærheten av apparatet mens det er i drift.
l� Bruk apparatet bare med en strømtilførsel som 
tilsvarer kravene for frekvens og spenning som er å 
����	�Í	����������	�Í	�������
l� Bruk utelukkende elektriske kabler med jording 

VIKTIG!!! Før du monterer, bruker eller renser anlegget,
vennligst les nøye gjennom alle sikkerhetsregler. Bruk av

luftvarmeapparatet kan forårsake alvorlige skader, forbrenning,
brann eller elektrisk støt.

INNHOLDSFORTEGNELSE PARAGRAFER
1... &<))�0��'&%""-*&$<$~�0
2... PAKKE UT APPARATET ETTER TRANSPORT
3... BESKRIVELSE AV PRODUKTETS ELEMENTER
4... SLÅ PÅ VARMEAPPARATET
5... SLÅ AV VARMEAPPARATET
6... JUSTERING AV TEMPERATUREN
7... PERIODISK LAGRING
8... KONTROLL
9... FEILSØKING OG PROBLEMLØSNING
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for å unngå elektrisk støt ved nødssituasjoner.
l�… Ikke slå av apparatet ved å trekke ut pluggen 
ut av stikkontakten. Apparatet skal avkjøles ved 
hjelp av ventilatoren.
l�Trekk ledningen ut av stikkontakten når du ikke 
bruker apparatet for å unngå risiko for … skader.
l�Før demontering av hylse fra apparatet, kontroller 
om pluggen er trukket ut av kontakten.
l�Plasser ikke apparatet direkte under åpninger for 
luftutførsel.
l� Dersom apparatet etterlates uten tilsyn, forviss 
deg om at det ikke kan brukes og at støpselet er 
trukket ut av stikkontakten. 

ll2. PAKKE UT APPARATET ETTER 
TRANSPORT 
l� Fjern emballasjen og ta ut apparatet samt alle 
elementer som var benyttet til å beskytte apparatet 
under transport.
l�Dersom det er skader eller mangler ved appara-
tet, kontakt selgeren øyeblikkelig.
l�-Í����	���	���	�Í	 ���������	�	��	!	+��?����	
når apparatet bæres.
l�Apparatet skal transporteres i produsentens em-
ballasje med beskyttelser.

ll3. BESKRIVELSE AV PRODUKTETS 
ELEMENTER
Se bildene 1, 2 og 3.
1) Håndtak 8) Baksidens sikker-

hetsgitter2) Termostat
3) Forsidens sikkerhets-
gitter

9) Strømkabel

4) Resistans 10) Bunn
5) Dekke 11) Ventilator
6) Bryter 12) Motor
7) Kabelpressr 13) Plugg

ll4. SLÅ PÅ VARMEAPPARATET 

 VARSEL!!! Les grundig gjennom den 
delen av brukerveiledningen som omta-
ler sikkerhetsspørsmål. Følg forskriftene 
nøyaktig slik at varmeapparatet fungerer 

sikkert og trygt.

Sikre deg om at strømkabelen ikke er skadet. Når 
nettledningen som er fast montert til apparatet blir 
skadet, skal den erstattes. Dette kan gjøres hos pro-
dusenten eller i en spesialisert service eller av en 
���������	 �����������C���������	 ���Í	 �	 ��������	
strømkarakteristikk tilsvarer kravene som står i Vei-
ledningen og/eller på merkeplaten på selve appara-
tet. Still apparatet i rett posisjon. Koble strømkabelen 
til utgangskontakten. Sjekk om knappen er i stilling 
¡'¡	�Í	���������	��	*�	C�+�	������	���	���Î��	Q���	
knappen i den stillingen du ønsker med 5-sekunders
���������%
l�Ventilatoren bare – tegning nr 5
l�1. oppvarmingsgrad – tegning nr 6
l�2. oppvarmingsgrad – tegning nr 7

ll5. SLÅ AV VARMEAPPARATET
La ventilatoren kjøle ned i tre minutter før du slår av 
�����������	Q���	������	�	��������	¡'¡�:�������-
ren skulle være i drift i 3 minutter. 

ll6. JUSTERING AV TEMPERATUREN
Man kan regulere romtemperaturen ved å dreie 
knappen for termostatkontroll (tegning nr 8). Når 
ønskede temperaturen er nådd, vil termostaten au-
tomatisk slå av resistansen, mens ventilatoren fort-
satt virker. 

ll7. PERIODISK LAGRING
Hvis apparatet ikke brukes over en lengre periode, 
skal det renses før det legges bort. Oppbevar appa-
ratet på et tørt sted, og sørg for at det ikke blir utsatt 
for støv. Når du tar apparatet i bruk igjen, kontroller
at strømkabelen ikke er skadet. Skulle du legge mer-
ke til noe som tilsier at apparatets tilstand ikke er helt 
fullkommen, kontakt ditt nærmeste serviceverksted.

ll8. KONTROLL
Apparatet skal kontrolleres minst en gang i året. All 
����	����������+���	���	+��	���Î���	�	�����-
sert personale som er blitt opplært og autorisert av 
produsenten.

ll9. FEILSØKING OG PROBLEMLØSNING
FEIL MULIGE ÅRSAK RÅD

Apparatet virker, men apparatet varmer ikke. Termostatens styring er brutt
Rele styring er brutt

Varmelementet styring er brutt

Bytt termostaren
Bytt rele (modeller for 400V)

Bytt varmelementet

Motoren arbeider ikke men varnekolber blir 
varme

Feil i motoren
Blokket ventilatoren

Feil i bryteren.

Bytt motoren
Avblokker og rens ventilatoren

Bytt bryteren

Hele apparatet virker ikke Brudd i elektrisk skjema
Feil i motoren

Rens kanalen
Bytt den.

Begrenset luftstrøm. Forurenset luftkanal
Feil i motoren

Rens og bytt ut motoren
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ll1. ����2�
�<��@�,)���,�_��`	

� ���2,�a����¤¤¤� ���� �����
��Ù��D����T�������Ó��Ñ�b�������
Ñ��� bÙ����à�� ä�������� ñ�à�
Ù���ñà�p��������à��D��Ø����Hñ�
ñ�ñ�Q����àÙÛ����T������p

� ���2,�a����¤¤¤ Dzieci 
Ñ���c���¼�Ø���Ñ�ñ���à�ÓàD����à��-
�������Ø��ÙÛàÓ���c���T�Ñ���bÙ��3T�
������ØT������3àÙÛp
����Ù��ñ�ñ��������¼�Ø�����Ñ���c�����
Ø�����äT��àØ���ñ3TÙ�àD���ñà3TÙ�àD�
���T�������� Ñ��� ñ��������� c��
�����3�� ���� ������Ù����� Ø�Ó�
zainstalowane w zamierzonym 
Ñ�3�c����� Ñ��Ù���� �����Ø����
pracy i to pod nadzorem, lub 
�ä���������������Ù�T��cà���ñ�����
���T�������ñ��Ñ��HÓ�Ó��Ñ��Ù��à�
�� ��������3à� �Ø�� �������TÙàÙÛ�
��ä��c�dp
����Ù��ñ�ñ��������¼�Ø�����Ñ���c���
�� Ø��� ���� ��äT� Ñ��3TÙ��D��
��ä�Ø�ñ�D� �� Ù�àbÙ�D� ���T�������
�����Ñ���Ñ��ñ����D�������ñ�Ù��p

� �`	/	¤¤¤� �����H��� Ù�QbÙ��
��ä�� ���T������� ��äT� ÓàD�
Ó������ ä��TÙ�� �� �Ñ�ñ���ñ�D�
�Ñ�������p� ��Ø�cà� �ñ�HÙ�D�

��Ù��äHØ�T� �ñ�äQ� ��� ��� ä�����
�������T� ��Q� ����Ù�� �� ���Óà� ��
�ä����Ù������ ���Ø��bÙ�� ���àÙ�-
nej.
������T���������c��ÓàD��càñ����
przez dzieci w wieku od 8 lat i 
Ñ�ñàc������������Óà����ä����Ù��-
���� �Ñ��ñ��bÙ�� ��àÙ������ ���-
���àÙ�����Ù�à���à�3�ñ���Ø�Ó���Ó��-
��� ñ����à� �� ��bñ���Ù������� Ñ���
ñ���������c���T�Ñ����Ñ���T�Ø�Ó�
��������T� �����Ø��� ��ä��c�����
�ä���������������Ù�T�Ó��Ñ��Ù���-
ä���cà���ñ��������T������p
����Ù�� ���� Ñ�ñ���à� Ó�ñ�D� ��Q�
���T�������p�

l�  =��	���?��?Ã*	��	���	���?Ã*	���6�����	
Ã	&����	��&?	�	��Ã���	��B��Ã��&�	����	����������
l�=��	�B?Ã*	���6�����	Ã	��+��B�	�����&	Ã������?&��	
���&�	 ��	 �+�������	 �	 Ã��6�	 Ã��?�	 ��?����&��	 +���?�	
C�����	�	Ã��6	��B�	���Ã���Ã*	�Ã�&��	��+	���B����	
��6���	������?&��?��
l�̄ ��6������	��Ã����	+?*	���?���	�	��	��	�����CÖÃ	
���?&��	¼������	+�����&��	�����C��*	Ã?����	'�<	��	
=��	�������Ã���	��9	��	����	��������	�����	��B����
l� =��	���B?	�B?Ã*	 �����Ã��&?	Ã	�������&����&�	
��?���?&�	���	���&�	�����	�������	��9	+���?��	�����-
��&�������	 ��+?	 ��+	 ����	����6&�	�����C?	 C�Ã������	
��&	���6�����	��B�	���Ã���Ã*	Ã?+�&�	 �?&�	��+-
stancji.
l� =����Ã��&?	 ���	 ��Ã����	 ��9	 �B?Ã*	 �+��	 �����	 �	
���?&�	�����?��ÖÃ�	+?	�����6*	�&�	�������

`	a��¤¤¤�)�����à������3�������Ñ����������Q������bÙ�T
�������Ù���Ñ��������ÙÛ������������Ñ��ñT��Ø�Ó�Ù�à��Ù������

���T������p����ñ3�bÙ�ñ���cà���ñ�������ä���ñ��Ùà�Ñ�ñ���������c�
�Ñ�ñ���ñ�D�Ù�Qc���������������Ñ�Ñ���������Ñ���c�����Ñ�T���

�Ø����àÙ��à��Ø�Ó�ÓàD�Ñ��àÙ�à�T�Ñ�c���p

�)����2�e��
1... <$&'0:)[Y����!"<�[!��&'��
2... ROZPAKOWANIE I TRANSPORT
3... OPIS ELEMENTÓW PRODUKTU
4... "%�!���[!�$<:�:0!�/!�$<�
5... �*��[!�$<��:0!�/!�$<�
6... 0�~:-�[Y��'�Q"�0�':0*
7... %)0�&%���&)��/%��$<�
8... )%$'0%-��/!<���$<�
9... 0%!�<�!*��$<��"0%�-�Q=�
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l� =��B?	 �&��Ã*	 ��&���Ö��6	 �����B���*�	 ��?	 Ã	
��+��B�	 ��&��6&���	 ���6�����	 ������6	 ��9	 ����&�	 �	
�Ã����9��
l�̄ ��6������	��B�	+?*	������	�?���	��	D�Ö�C	���9&��	
które odpowiada wymogom podanym na tabliczce zna-
mionowej.
l� Q�	 ���C6&����	 �B?Ã*	 ���B?	 �?���	 ����Ã���	
������?&������	�	����Ã����	�������6&?��	+?	Ã	���&�	
Ã�?��?&�	�����6*	���B���	��6���	������?&��?��
l�=��	���B?	Ã?C6&�*	���6�����	�������	Ã?&�6���9&��	
Ã�?&���	 �����6&��	 �	 �����	 ���&��Ã����	 ¯��6������	
����	����*	�&�C������	��&6	Ã���?�����
l�¯��6������	Ã	&�����	��?	���	����	�B?Ã���	��Ã����	
+?*	��C6&����	��	������	+?	���	���Ã���ÃC�	����-
�������?&�	��������E�
l� �����	 ���9&���	 �+���Ã?	 ���6������	 �+�Ã�6���Ã�	
���Ã���*�	 &�?	 Ã�?&��	 �����6&	 ����	 Ã?&�6���9�	 �	
������	·������?	Ã�Ã�9�����	���6	+?*	���	���9&����	

ll2. 2�,)	
�`	�������2	��)�2� 
l���	��Ã�&��	����Ã��	Ã?�6*	��	�����	���6������	
���	Ã��?�����	���������?	��Ö��	����C?	Ã?����?����	��	
�+�����&����	���6�����	Ã	&����	���������
l�F	���?�����	��?	���6������	Ã?��6�	�	��������-
���	���B?	�	�?�	��?&�����	���������Ã*	������Ã&9�	
�	��Ö����	���6������	����C�	���������
l� Q�	 �����������	 ���6�����	 �C�B6	 �&�Ã?�?	 ����	
rys.1,2,3
l�¯��6������	��Ã����	+?*	 ���������Ã��	Ã	��?����-
nym opakowaniu, wraz z zabezpieczeniami.

ll3. �)������*���ê`�)2���
��
Patrz rysunki 1-2-3. 
1) Uchwyt
2) Termostat
3) Kratka przednia
4) Element grzejny
5) Obudowa
>�	����C6&����
7) Przepust kablowy

8) Kratka tylna
9) Przewód elektryczny
10) Podstawa
11) Wentylator
12) Silnik
13) Wtyczka

ll4. )��,	fg�,������2,g�,���	 

� ���2,�a����¤¤¤� )����� ��3TÙ�������
���T������� Ñ�����à� �ñ�c���� Ñ���Ù�à��D�
�������Ù�Q� Ó��Ñ��Ù��d��ñ�� Ù�� Ñ��ñ�Ø�� ���
Ñ��ñ��3�ñ���cà���ñ��������T������p
=��B?	 ���Ã��*	 ��9�	 &�?	 ����ÃÖ�	 ������?&��?	 ���	
����	 Ã	 B���	 ����Ö+	 ���������?�	 µ�B���	 ����ÃÖ�	
�����6&?	 �����C6&���?	 �������	 ������������	

��	 ��Ã�����	 ��	 +?*	 Ã?�������?	 �	 Ã?�ÃÖ�&?	 ��+
Ã	 ���&�����?&��?�	 ��C����	 ���Ã&�?�	 �+�	 �����	
Ã?�Ã�����Ã�6	 ���+9	 Ã	 &���	 ������9&�	 ����B����	
=��B?	 �ÖÃ���B	 ���Ã��*	 ��9�	 &�?	������?	������?&���	
D�Ö�C	 ������	 ����Ã���6	 ��?�	 ��&���&��?�	 �	 ��-
�����&��	 ��+	 ��?�	 ������6&?�	 �	 �+��&�&�	 �������-
Ã��	 ���6������	 ¯��Ã�*	 ���6������	 Ã	 ���?&��	 ����6&���	
#��Ã���*�	 &�?	 ����C6&����	 ����	 Ã	 ���?&��	  '¡	 �?��*�	
���C6&�?*	 ���6������	 ��	 ���&�	 ������?&�����	 ������9&�*	
�������	 ����C6&����	 Ã	 ����9���	 <$�������Ã?�	 �	
����Ã�����6	���?&�9%
l�Tylko wentylator – rys. 5.
l�¢	������E	�����Ã��	;	�?��	>�
l�¢¢	������E	�����Ã��	;	�?��	@�

ll5. `.fg�,	�����2,g�,���	
Æ+?	Ã?C6&�?*	���6�������	���B?	������9&�*	����C6&����	
Ã	���?&�9	 '¡�	��	Ã?C6&�����	�����Ã��	Ã���?����	��-
Ã�����	��&�Ã*	����&��	�����	"	�����?�	

llÊp�2�/��	�<	���*)�2	��2.
�������	 �����&�9	 ����9�C��	 ������6&?�	 ���������	 
¤�?��	 ��	 ��B�	 ������Ã*	 ���������9	 Ã	 �������&��-
����	 ��	 ���6���9&��	 �����	 ���������?�	 ��������	 �-
����?&����	Ã?C6&�?	�������?	��������	F���?����	���	
+9����	��&�ÃC�	+?	���6������	��9	���	�������C��	Ú�?	
���������	������	����Ã���	����B��	���������	�����-
���	�������?	�������	�C6&�6	��9	���&�?�����	

llÍp��
2���`���
f	��`	���
Ú�?	�����	�C�B��?	&��	���	�B?Ã�?	���6������	�����	
�&��Ã����	���B?	��	Ã?&�?�&�*�	�������&���6&	Ã�9����	
���9B��?�	 ��Ã��������	 ¯��6������	 ���B?	 ���?�*	 Ã	
�����&�	 ��&�?��	 &�?��?��	 �����	 ����Ã�?�	 �B?&���	
���������Ã*	&�?	����ÃÖ�	������?&��?	���	����	���������?�
F	 ���?����	 ��������Ã���	 Ã6����Ã��&�	 ������?
�	 ������	 ��	 ������Ã&6	 ��+	 ����?��Ã�?�	 �������	
serwisowym.

ll�p�
���2��	��,�	f	��	
Ù�	�������	��	Ã	����	���6������	���B?	�����&�?*	��	
���Ã���	 Ã	 &���	 �������	 ������6��	 ��&���&������	 µ-
�����Ã���	������6�	&�?	���Ã9�	��B�	Ã?���?Ã*	�?���	
�����������?	�	���ÃB����?	�����	�����&���	���������

ll�p�2�,`�g,.`	����)2�@��*ê`
2��,	<�����2
� )�`ê� 2�,`�g,	���

#�����	��&����	��	���6������	���	������ Uszkodzony termostat
¯��������?	�����D���

Uszkodzony element grzejny

F?�����*	��������
F?�����*	�����D���	¤������	�	*''	:�

F?�����*	�������	������?

#�����	���	��&���	��	���C��	�������Ã�6	��9 Uszkodzony silnik
Zablokowany wentylator
¯��������?	Ã?C6&����

F?�����*	������
º�+����Ã*	¥	Ã?&�?�&�*	Ã���?����

F?�����*	Ã?C6&����

ÙC�	���6������	���	���C Przerwa w obwodzie elektrycznym
¯��������?	Ã?C6&����

#��Ã���*	���C6&�����	������
F?�����*	Ã?C6&����

´���������?	�����C?Ã	��Ã����� ´���&�?��&���?	��C	��Ã������?
Uszkodzony silnik

¯���B��*
F?�����*	������
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ll1. INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE
A SEGURANÇA

 ADVERTÊNCIA: O aparelho 
não deve ser posicionado ime-
diatamente debaixo de uma to-
������Øß���Ù�p

 ADVERTÊNCIA: As crianças 
com idade inferior a 3 anos de-
vem ser mantidas afastadas, a 
menos que estejam devidamen-
te vigiadas por adultos.
As crianças com idade superior 
a 3 anos e inferior a 8 anos só 
podem ligar / desligar o aparel-
ho , desde que o mesmo ten-
ha  sido colocado ou instalado 
na posição desejada durante o 
trabalho normal e se encontre 
sob vigilância ou seja utilizado 
de acordo com o manual de in-
struções de modo seguro e en-
tendido  em relação aos perigos 
existentes.
As crianças com idade superior 
a 3 anos e inferior a 8 anos não 
podem ligar, configurar nem 
limpar o aparelho e conservá-
lo.

 CUIDADO: Algumas partes 
deste aparelho podem estar 
quentes, causando queimadu-
ras. É necessário prestar uma 
atenção especial para lugares 
em que se encontram crianças 
��Ñ�������Ù���Ù�Ñ�Ù�������Õ��-
ca limitada.

O presente aparelho pode ser 
utilizado por crianças com ida-
de superior a 8 anos, bem como 
por pessoas com capacidade 
�Õ��Ù��� ��������Ø� �� �����Ø� Ø���-
tadas ou sem conhecimento ou 
experiência na utilização do 
aparelho, desde que se encon-
trem sob vigilância ou enten-
dam perigos atuais apresenta-
dos na instrução de utilização 
segura do aparelho.
As crianças não podem brincar 
com o aparelho. 

l  Não cobrir o aparelho pois isso pode 
causar superaquecimento.
l�Não utilizar este aparelho perto de lavabos, 
banheiras, duchas ou piscinas. O contacto com 
	¬��	����	&���	��	&����&��&����	��	��	&��-
que elétrico.
l� Æ	����ã�&�	�«���		���	�����	���	�-
������	 ����¬����	 	 ��	 '�<��	 =��&	 ���	 �	
aparelho em locais com presença de gasolina, 
solventes, tintas ou outros vapores altamen-
��	 ����¬����	��	�����	�����	��	&�������	 ¢���	
pode provocar o incêndio.
l� Manter o aparelho fora do alcance de 
crianças e animais.
l�Alimentar o aparelho somente com a corren-
te elétrica respeitando a voltagem e a freqüên-
&�	����&��&��	�	��&	��	����	�&��&���
l�Usar somente extensões elétricas com três 
���	 ����������	 &���&���	 á	 ����	 �	 ��	 ��-
mensão adequada.
l�Desligar o aparelho da rede elétrica quando 
não estiver em uso.

Advertência: Ler atentamente o manual de instruções antes
de montar o aparelho, colocá-lo em funcionamento ou antes de

limpá-lo. O uso do aquecedor pode causar graves lesões,
���������������Ù�������ÙÛ������Øß���Ù�p
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l�Caso o aparelho for deixado temporariamen-
te em condições não muito seguras, impedir 
���	���	����	�	��	�������	����	������¬$��	
sempre da tomada elétrica.
l�Antes de iniciar qualquer tipo de trabalho de 
manutenção, limpeza ou conserto do aparelho, 
������¬$��	�������������	�	����	�����&� 

ll2. DESEMBALAGEM E TRANSPOR-
TE 
l�Remover todos os materiais usados para a 
embalagem do aparelho destinada ao transpor-
te.
l�Retirar todos os artigos da caixa.
l�Para o transporte sirvem as alças no. 1, des. 
1,2,3.
l�O aparelho tem que ser transportado na em-
balagem original com proteções.

ll3. DESCRIÇÃO DOS COMPONEN-
TES
:��	��������	��!�"%
1) Alça 8) Grade traseira de pro-

teção2) Termostato
3) Grade de proteção ant. 9) Cabo de alimentação
4) Resistência 10) Base
5) Carcaça 11) Ventilador
6) Seletor 12) Motor
@�	������$��������	��	�� 13) Tomada elétrica de 3 

fases

ll4. DEPOIS DE LIGAR O APARELHO 
 ADVERTÊNCIA: Antes de ligar o 

aparelho [e preciso ler atentamen-
te as instruções sobre segurança. 
Isso permitirá o uso correto do apa-
relho.

:����&�	 ��	 �	 &+�	 ��	 ������RG�	 �G�	 ���¬	
����&��	 ��	 ����	 ������	 #�	 �	 �	 &+�	
��	���&���&�	��	���&�	���	����&���	����	���	
substituido pelo fabricante ou uma assistência 
técnica especializada ou por uma pessoa qua-
���&��	 	 ��	 ��	 �����	 �	 �������	 :����&�	 ��	
�	 &�&���«���&�	 �����&�	 �	 ����	 �����&	

correspondem àquelas descritas no manual de 
instruções ou na placa com os dados do apa-
relho. Posicionar o aparelho horizontalmente. 
:����&�	��	�	�������	���¬	�	����RG�	»'¡	���	*�	
Ligar o caboo de alimentação à rede elétrica. 
Girar o seletor, a cada 5 segundos, na posição 
adequada.
l����<	$	�������		������RG�
l����>	$	��������	���	��	���&������
l����@	$	�������	���	��	���&������

ll5. MODO DE DESLIGAR O APAREL-
HO
Colocar o seletor na posição 0. Depois de des-
ligado o aquecimento, o ventilador deve ainda 
funcionar por mais 3 minutos. 

ll6. MODO DE REGULAR A TEMPERA-
TURA
Girando o botão controlador do termostato 
¤�����		����«���	������		���������	��	�-
biente. Quando a temperatura selecionada é 
atingida, o termostato desliga automaticamente 
�	������H�&���	º	���������	&�������¬	���&��-
nando para evitar superaquecimento do aparel-
���	I����		���������	&��	+�²�	��	�«���	
��������	 �	 ������H�&��	 &�����������&-
mente. 

llÍp�	2*	,��	/�*���*)�2Q2�	
Se o aparelho não for utilizado por um certo 
���«����	����	��	����¬$���		���&���	����¬$��	
&��	�	�	&����������	Ú���¬$��	��	�+�����	
seco e limpo. Quando o aparelho voltar a ser 
���������	 �����&�	 ������	 �	 �����	 ��	 &+�	
�����&�Û	��	������	��������	�¶����		���&���	
entrar em contato com o vendedor ou uma as-
sistência técnica.

ll8. CONTROLE DE FUNCIONAMEN-
TO
Pelo menos uma vez ao ano levar o aparelho a 
um serviço autorizado para fazer uma revisão 
técnica. Somente o pessoal especializado e au-
�������	����	�+��&���	�����¬	��	�����G�	��	
um conserto.

ll9. INDIVIDUAÇÃO DOS DEFEITOS
DEFEITO CAUSA REMÉDIO

O motor funciona, mas o aparelho não aquece Termostato quebrado
Relé quebrado

í�����H�&�	����&�

Substituir o termostato
Substituir o relé (modelos para 400V)

Substituir a resistencia.

O motor não funciona, mas as resistências se
aquecem

Motor com defeito
Ventilador bloqueado
¢����������	����&��

Substituir o motor
Desbloquear/limpar o ventilador

Substituir o interruptor

O aparelho todo não funciona O circuito interrumpido
¢����������	����&��

:����&�		���RG�	á	����	�����&
Substituir o interruptor

Fluxo do ar reduzido ������	��	�	�+����«�
Motor com defeito

Liberar a passagem
Substiuir o motor
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ll1. ����2��_��������/�2	�ij

 AVERTISMENT! A nu se pla-
sa dispozitivul în apropierea 
�������k� �� Ñ�����p� ��� ����ä�l��
elementele din interiorul dispo-
zitivului.

 AVERTISMENT! Copiii sub 3 
���� ��� ���Ó���� �k� ���� l���l�� ��-
Ñ������ Ù�� �
Ù�Ñl��� Ù���Ø��� m��
care sunt sub supravegherea 
persoanei adulte.
��Ñ���� m�� �����k� ��� Ø�� ¼� ���� n��
Ñ��k� Ø�� �� ���� Ñ��� ������ Ñ�����
�� �Ñ��� ���Ñ�������Ø�� Ù�� Ù����l���
Ùk����������ÑØ��������������Ø���
m�� Ñ���l��� �����k� m�� ���Ñ�Ø� �����
���Ùl���k��� �����Ø�� n�� ��Ó� ��-
praveghere, sau în conformita-
���Ù��������Ùl������������Ø������
m����������������ä����lk�n��Ó����
m�l�Ø���Ø��Ñ���Ù�Ø�Ø���
�������p
��Ñ���� m�� �����k� ��� Ø�� ¼� ���� n��
Ñ��k�Ø�����������Ñ���Ñ��������äØ��
�� Ù��kl�� ���Ñ�������Ø� ���� ���Ù-
����Ø�Ù�k������m����l�����p

 	���i��¤� ���Ø�� Ñk�l�� ��
acestui dispozitiv pat fi foar-
��� ����Ó��l�� n�� Ñ��� Ù����� ����-
��p� ���Ó���� �Ù�����k� �� ����l���
�����Ó��k� �Ù�Ø�� ����� ��� ��Øk�
Ù�Ñ���n��Ñ��������Ù��Ù�Ñ�Ù��kl��
fizice limitate.
Acest dispozitiv poate fi folosit 
���Ù�Ñ�������Ñ�����������n������
������Ñ��Ù���n�����Ùk����Ñ����-
���Ø�� Ù�� Ù�Ñ�Ù��kl�� ����Ù�� Ø���-

��������������Ø��n�������Ø��Ø���-
������������Ùk����Ñ��������Ù����
�������
Ñ�����lk�����Ù���n���l��
adecvate cu privire la dispozi-
����� Ù�� Ù����l��� Ù�� �Ù������ �k�
���� Ø����� m����Ñ����äÛ����n�� �k�
m�l�Ø��äk� ���Ù���Ø��Ñ��������� m��
Ù������������ Ù�� ������Ùl����Ø��
��� ���Ø������ m�� ��ä����lk� �� ��-
spozitivului.
��Ñ����������Ó�����k�������Ù��Ù��
dispozitivul. 

l  A nu se acoperi sau înveli dispozitivul pe tim-
���	���&J���K���	�����&�	�²���K	����&����	L�&K������	�²&���-
��		&�����	¤�����+ã��K�����
l� A nu se folosi dispozitivul în apropierea locurilor cu 
umiditate, ca de exemplu a rezervoarelor sau a cisterne-
���	&�	�K�	&K������	��M�������	+�������	��	L����	Ù���&���	
cu apa poate cauza scurt circuit sau electrocutare.
l�Q�����������	���+���	J����	�	�����JK	��	�������	���-
�+����	Q����J	�����K	��	������JK	����	��	'�<��	=���-
spectarea acestei reguli poate cauza incendiu.
l�Æ	��	��	������	������������	 L�	 L�&K����	&�	���	���&��	
M�	L�	L�&K����	L�	&��	��	�K	+�����K�	�������J��	�������	
���	 ��+���J�	��	�������	����	 ����+����	Q��������-
����	���&J���ã��	L�	�����	��	&����J��	����	&��	�²������	
��	��+���J����	��������
l�Q�����������	��	����	�	 �������	 L�	��������	�������-
lor sau a altor materiale textile pentru a evita aprinderea 
acestora.
l�·���	��	&�����JK		��	�K���	�	���J��	�����+��K	L�	&-
���	L�	&��	L�	��������	��������������	���	L�	���&J����	��	
�K	&����	��	������
l�Q�����������	����	�	�������	����	��	�	�	����K	��	
��������	&������	&����J����	��	��	�K+��JK�
l�Pentru conectare a se folosi numai cablu electric, cu 

�*)�2�	��¤¤¤�2�Ù�����k��Ù�������m��������k���l��
����
��Ø���������Ùl����m����������Ñ�������m�����Ùl�����

��Ñ�����������Ù��kl��������Ñ�������Ø��p
1�Ø���������Ù����Ñ���k��������m�ÙkØ������Ø����������Ñ�����Ù�����

�k�����ä�������Ñk�������Ø�Ù��Ù��k�������Ñ�����Ù�������Ù�����p
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L��K�ã�����	������		����	L�	&���	����	����	���&���-
cutarea.
l�Æ	��	��	L��������	���&J�����	��������������	����	�&�-
����	M��&�������	���	����K�	Q�����������	 ���+���	 �K&��	&�	
ajutorul ventilatorului.
l�În timpul în care dispozitivul nu este folosit trebuie de-
&���&��	��	�	&�������	���&���&	¤�&��	���	����K�	&	�K	��	
cauzeze avarii neasteptate.
l� N�����	��	�&�����	��������������	 ���	 &�&�K�	 	 ��	
�����&	 L�	���	�+��������	�&K	M��&�����	����	�&��	���	
����K�	·���������	���������	���	�	��+	��������� 

ll2. DESPACHETARE oI TRANSPORT 
l�Q��K	���&������	&��������	�&���Ji dispozitivul din 
��������	���&��	M�	����	�+��&����	��������	������	�����-
��	��������������	L�	������	��������K����
l�Q&K	������������	���		�	�����	���JaJi imediat per-
���	��	�	&��	������������		����	&���K���
l� N�	 �&����	 ���K���	 ��������������	 �����$��	 ��&	 L�	 ����	
folosiJi mânerele nr.1 des.1,2,3.
l� Dispozitivul trebuie transportat în ambalajul original, 
L������K	&�	�+��&������	��������

ll3. DESCRIEREA ELEMENTELOR PRODU-
SULUI
Vezi desenele 1,2,3.
1) Mâner 8) Grilaj spate
2) Termostat 9) Cablu
3) Grilaj faJK 10) Fundament
*�	·������	L�&K������ 11) Ventilator
<�	Ù�&�K 12) Motor
6) Comutator 13) Otecher
@�	º���&��	������	���&���	&+�����

ll4. )�2��2�	����)�,���0���� 

 AVERTISMENT!!! Înainte de pornirea 
���Ñ�������Ø��� ��äk�� �� ��� ��� Ù����Ù��� Ù��
����l��� ������Ùl��� ��� ��ä����lk� Ñ������ Ùk�
numai în acest fel dispozitivul va fi folosit 
m������Ù����Ñ���k���p
AsiguraJ�$�K	 &K	 &+���	 ��	 ����	 L�	 ��&�	 ��	 ���	 ����������	
������	 	 ����	 ���&�	 ����&���	 �&K	 &+���	 ��	 ��������	
�����	 �	 ���	 	 �������	 ��������K���	 ���+���	 �&���+�	
într-un centru specializat în reparaJii.
í�����	 �������	 ����	 �	 ���&���K	 ����	 ��	 &K���	

���������	 &���&��	 ¸��+���	 �����&��	 ��	 �������	
�&K	 ��������	 ���&���&�	 �	 ������	 ��	 ��������	 ����	
&��������K����	&�	�����	�����&�	���	������&Jie sau celor 
���	��	�K+��Ja dispozitivului.
ÆM��J�	������������	L�	��&�����	:����&J�	�&K	&���������	
��	�K	L�	����J�	 '¡	����	*�	Ù���&�Ji dispozitivul la reJeaua 
��	�������	���&���&K�	í���Ji comutatorul în mod succesiv la 
distanJe de 5 secunde la poziJ�	&��������K����%
l�Numai ventilator – des. 5.
l�¢	��K	��	L�&K�����	;	����	>�
l�¢¢	��K	��	L�&K�����	;	����	@�

ll5. ��������	2�	����)�,���0����
N�	�&����	��&���&�K���	 ���������������	 ����JionaJi comuta-
torul la poziJ�	  '¡�	 Q��K	 ��������	 L�&K������	 �����������	
���+���	�K	���&J������	L�&K	"	�������	

ll6. REGULAREA TEMPERATURII
Prin regularea cu ajutorul butonului termostatului (des.8) 
��������	����	�	������K	L�	L�&K�����	Q��K	�+Jinerea 
����	 ������	 �����������	 ����������	 ��&���&���K	 L�	
���	 �����	 ����������	 ��	 L�&K������	 :����������	 �	
funcJ���	 ��	 �������	 ������	 &	 ������������	 �K	 ��	 ��	
L�&K����&K	 L�	 ���	 �²&�����	 N�	 ��������	 L�	 &��	 ���-
peratura scade din nou sub nivelul stabilit, elementele 
L�&K�������	��	&���&���K	������	

llÍp�*	/	,��	2����*)�2	2j
Æ���&�	&K��	��	�������	������������	��	����	L���������	��-
����	��	$�	��������	&���	���+���	&��KJ��	�������&K��	
��	&�������	 L�	����������	�K��	Q�����������	���+���	 Jinut 
în loc uscat, curat. Înainte de refolosire asiguraJ�$�K	 &K	
cablul nu este avariat. În cazul în care veJi avea îndoieli 
���K�		�K	&���&�	&�	�ã��K�����	��	��	���&�	�����&�	
autorizat.

ll8. VERIFICAREA FUNCi���j2��
Q�����������	 ���+���	�����&�	 L���$��	���&�	�����&�	�����-
zat cel puJ��	�	��K	��	��	º��&�	�����&��	��	������	
����	 �	 ������K	 ����	 ��	 &K���	 ��	 �������	 ��������	 ��	
�������	��	&K���	�����&K����

ll�p�2�,��0	2�	�)2�@��*���2
TIPUL DEFECTULUI MOTIVUL SOLUiIA

Motorul funcJ�����K�	��	������������	��	�K
&K����K

Termostatul avariat
TransmiJK�����	����

·��������	L�&K������	����

SchimbaJi termostatul
SchimbaJi transmiJK�����	¤������	�	*''	:�

SchimbaJ�	���������	L�&K������

Motorul nu funcJ�����K�	��	��������Jele se
L�&K����&

Motorul avariat
Ventilatorul blocat
N�������K�����	����&�

SchimbaJi motorul
DeblocaJ�	¥	&��KJaJi ventilatorul

SchimbaJ�	L�������K�����

Întregul dispozitiv nu funcJ�����K ���K	L�	&��&�����	���&���&
N�������K���	����&�

:����&J�	&���&���	������K���
SchimbaJ�	L�������K�����

Circuitul de aer redus Canalul de aer murdar
Motorul defect

DesfundaJi
SchimbaJi motorul
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ll1. ���78�����¡ ��������
��� ¡��� ��
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 ¢��£����¤¤¤� �®¦³� «¨� ¼�
²®¦� ®� «¨²¾r� ¬Â¨«³¦p¥°�
§°«¨¹� ¥� º¥¦§¨©¥¦ª¨¹� ²³½¨�
¾®� ¬Â¨«³¦p¥°� ¯¨«� ¥¦§¨µ³¹�
¯§³¥¹¨¦§¨¹�ª¶§¨¥²rÂp
�®¦³� ¨¦� ¼� «¨� �� ²®¦� ¹¨µº¦�
¦¨²p±¨� ª±²¿´¬¦p� �� ªr±²¿´¬¦p�
º¥¦§¨©¥¦ª¨�̄ §³�º¥²¨ª³³��́ ¦¨�̈ ¨�
§¬¥¯¨²¨¾®¨�³²³�º¥¦¬¨ª²®¨�
ª�¶¬«¬¨¹�̄ ¨²¨¾®³³�ª¨�ª§®¹°�
¨§¹¬²p¨©� §¬½¨¦r�� ³� «®¦³�
¬Â¨«°¦¥�°�̄ ¨«�̄ §³¥¹¨¦§¨¹��³²³�
¾®� ¥¨µ²¬¥¨� §º±¨ª¨«¥¦ªº� ¯¨�
q±¥¯²º¬¦¬»³³� ¥� ¥¨½²¿«®³®¹�
¹®§� ½®¶¨¯¬¥¨¥¦³� ³�
¯¨³¹¬³®¹� ª¨¶¹¨¾rÂ�
§³¥±¨ªp
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´³¥¦³¦p� º¥¦§¨©¥¦ª¨�� ¬� ¦¬±¾®�
¯§¨ª¨«³¦p� ¥� ³¹� ±¬±³®�²³½¨�
¦®Â³´®¥±³®�¨¯®§¬»³³p

 ¢��£����¤¤¤� �®±¨¦¨§r®�
´¬¥¦³� º¥¦§¨©¥¦ª¬� ¹¨µº¦� ½r¦p�
¨´®p� µ¨§°´³¹³� ³� ªr¶ª¬¦p�
¨¾¨µ³p��²®«º®¦�̈ ½§¬¦³¦p�̈ ¥¨½¨®�
ª³¹¬³®�¬�¦¨��µ«®�¬Â¨«°¦¥°�
«®¦³� ³� ²³»¬� ¥� ¨µ§¬³´®r¹³�
ª¨¶¹¨¾¨¥¦°¹³p
�¬r¹� º¥¦§¨©¥¦ª¨¹� ¹¨µº¦�
¯¨²p¶¨ª¬¦p¥°� «®¦³� ¨¦� �� ²®¦�

³� ¥¦¬§¸®�� ¬� ¦¬±¾®� ²³»¬� ¥�
¨µ§¬³´®r¹³� Å³¶³´®¥±³¹³��
¥®¥¨§r¹³�³²³�º¹¥¦ª®r¹³�
¥¯¨¥¨½¨¥¦°¹³�³²³�̈ ¦¥º¦¥¦ª³®¹�
¶¬³©�³�̈ ¯r¦¬��̄ §³�º¥²¨ª³³��́ ¦¨�
¨³�¬Â¨«°¦¥°�¯¨«�¯§³¥¹¨¦§¨¹�
³²³� ¯¨³¹¬¿¦� ¥ºÀ®¥¦ªº¿À³®�
§³¥±³� ª� ¥¨¨¦ª®¦¥¦ª³³� ¥�
³¥¦§º±»³®©� ¯¨� ½®¶¨¯¬¥¨¹º�
³¥¯¨²p¶¨ª¬³¿�º¥¦§¨©¥¦ª¬p
�®¦³� ®� «¨²¾r� ³µ§¬¦p� ¥�
º¥¦§¨©¥¦ª¨¹p�

l  �[	wZ~_ZPY^|Q	~	][	�^_ZPY^|Q	�`|ZX�`|YX	
YX	YZ[\�	Z^�X|P�	wX`_X{Q_�	\X�[|Q	wZX~�X�|~	[�X	
w[Z[�Z[Y�
l� �[	 ~`wX{Q�XY^|Q	 �`|ZX�`|YX	 Y�{~�~	 \[`|	 `	
wXYP�[]]X�	 Y{^�]X`|Q��	 |^_~�	 _^_	 YX�X[\P�	
Y^]]P[�	���[YP[�	�^``[�]P�
�X]|^_|	̀ 	YX�X�	\X�[|	YP�Y^|Q	_XZX|_X[	�^\P_^]~[	
~{~	wXZ^�[]~[	R{[_|Z~�[`_~\	|X_X\�
l��`|ZX�`|YX	][	�X{�]X	]^�X�~|Q`�	Y�{~�~	�XZ��~�	
\^|[Z~^{XY�	�~]~\^{Q]X[	�[�Xw^`]X[	Z^``|X�]~[	
$	 '�<	 \�	 �^Z��[]~[	 R|X�X	 wZ^Y~{^	 \X�[|	 YP�Y^|Q	
wX�^Z�
l� �[	 ~`wX{Q�XY^|Q	 ]^�Z[Y^|[{Q	 Y	 �^wP{[]]P�	
wX\[�[]~���	 ^	 |^_�[	 Y	 wX\[�[]~���	 ��[	
�Z^]�|`�	 �[]�~]�	 Z^`|YXZ~|[{~�	 _Z^`_~	 ~{~	
�Z��~[	 ~`w^Z���~[`�	 {[�_XYX`w{^\[]���~[`�	
\^|[Z~^{P�	 �^�X|^��[[	 �`|ZX�`|YX	 \X�[|	
wZ~Y[`|~	_	Y�ZPY�	R|~�	Y[�[`|Y�
l� �[	 �`|^]^Y{~Y^|Q	 wX�X�Z[Y^|[{Q	 Y�{~�~	
�^]^Y[`[�	~	�Z��~�	|[_`|~{Q]P�	\^|[Z~^{XY�	�|X�P	
~��[�^|Q	~�	YX��XZ^]~��
l� �{[��[|	 `X�{��^|Q	 X`X�[]]��	 X`|XZX�]X`|Q�	
[`{~	 Y�{~�~	 Z^�X|^��[�X	 �`|ZX�`|Y^	 ]^�X��|`�	
�[|~	~{~	�~YX|]P[�
l��`|ZX�`|YX	`{[��[|	wX�_{��^|Q	 |X{Q_X	_	|^_~\	
~`|X�]~_^\	 ]^wZ��[]~��	 _X|XZP[	 `XX|Y[|`|Y��|	
|Z[�XY^]~�\�	�_^�^]]P\	]^	�~|_[�
l��{�	wX�_{��[]~�	`{[��[|	~`wX{Q�XY^|Q	 |X{Q_X	

¢��£����¤¤¤�¡§¨¥³¹�ª³¹¬¦®²p¨�¯§¨´³¦¬¦p�¥¨«®§¾¬³®
³¥¦§º±»³³�¯®§®«�¶¬¯º¥±¨¹��§®¹¨¦¨¹�³²³�´³¥¦±¨©�º¥¦§¨©¥¦ª¬p

�®¯§¬ª³²p¨®�³¥¯¨²p¶¨ª¬³®�¯¨«¨µ§®ª¬¦®²°�ª¨¶«ºÂ¬�
¹¨¾®¦�¯§³ª®¥¦³�±�¥®§p®¶r¹�§¬¬¹��¨¾¨µ¬¹��¯¨§¬¾®³¿�
q²®±¦§³´®¥±³¹�¦¨±¨¹�³²³�¹¨¾®¦�½r¦p�¯§³´³¨©�¯¨¾¬§¬p

� ��7Ä����
1... �������	�
�����������������������
2... �����������������������
3... ����������������������������
4... �������������������
5... ��������������������
6... �����������������������
7... �����������������
8... ��������������������
9... ����������������������������
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R{[_|Z~�[`_~[	 wZXYX�^	 `	 �^�[\{[]~[\�	 �|X�P	 Y	
`{��^[	^Y^Z~~	~��[�^|Q	wXZ^�[]~�	R{[_|Z~�[`_~\	
|X_X\�
l� �[{Q��	 YP_{��^|Q	 �`|ZX�`|YX�	 YP]~\^�	
�|[w`[{Q]��	Y~{_�	~�	ZX�[|_~�	W[Z[�	YP_{��[]~[\	
�`|ZX�`|YX	 �X{�]X	 X�{^�~|Q`�	 Z^�X|^��~\	
Y[]|~{�|XZX\�
l� �X��^	 �`|ZX�`|YX	][	~`wX{Q��[|`��	 X]X	�X{�]X	
�P|Q	X|_{��[]X	X|	R{[_|ZX`[|~	`	}[{Q�	~��[�^]~�	
YX�\X�]P�	wXYZ[��[]~��
l�W[Z[�	`]�|~[\	_XZw�`^	�`|ZX�`|Y^	][X��X�~\X	
wZXY[Z~|Q�	 YP]�|^	 {~	 �|[w`[{Q]^�	 Y~{_^	 ~�	
ZX�[|_~�	 �]�|Z[]]~[	 R{[\[]|P	 \X��|	 ]^�X�~|Q`�	
wX�	]^wZ��[]~[\�	

ll2. 7��¡�� ¢�����
7���¡ 7�7 ¢�� 
l� WX`{[	 Y`_ZP|~�	 �w^_XY_~	 YP]�|Q	 �`|ZX�`|YX	 ~	
Y`[	R{[\[]|P�	~`wX{Q�XY^]]P[	�{�	[�X	�^�~|P	YX	
YZ[\�	|Z^]`wXZ|~ZXY_~�
l��	̀ {��^[�	[`{~	�`|ZX�`|YX	_^�[|`�	wXYZ[��[]]P\�	
`XX��~|Q	 X�	R|X\	 wZX�^Y}��	 �	 _X|XZX�X	 X]X	 �P{X	
_�w{[]X�
l��{�	w[Z[]X`_~	�`|ZX�`|Y^	`{��^|	Z��_~	��	Z~`�	
1, 2, 3.
l� �`|ZX�`|YX	 �X{�]X	 |Z^]`wXZ|~ZXY^|Q`�	
Y	 S^�Z~�]X�	 �w^_XY_[�	 Y\[`|[	 `	 �^�~|]P\~	
R{[\[]|^\~�

ll3. ¡�7����s�tÃ�£�� ¢�
8�7 È�¢�
�\X|Z~	Z~`�	��	!�	"%
��	���_^ ��	�^�]��	Z[�[|_^
!�	�[Z\X`|^| ��	WZXYX�	w~|^]~�
"�	W[Z[�]��	Z[�[|_^ �'�	�`]XY^]~[
*�	�^�Z[Y^|[{Q ���	�[]|~{�|XZ
<�	�XZw�` �!�	�Y~�^|[{Q
>�	W[Z[_{��^|[{Q �"�	�~{_^
@�	�YX�	_^�[{�

llCp�¢�ÃÇ������8�7 È�¢� 

 ¢��£����¤¤¤� ¡®§®«� ª±²¿´®³®¹�
¯¨«¨µ§®ª¬¦®²°� ¯§¨¥³¹� ª³¹¬¦®²p¨�
¯§¨´³¦¬¦p� ³¥¦§º±»³¿� ¯¨� ¦®Â³±®�
½®¶¨¯¬¥¨¥¦³�� ´¦¨� ¯¨¶ª¨²³¦� ¯§¬ª³²p¨�
q±¥¯²º¬¦³§¨ª¬¦p�º¥¦§¨©¥¦ª¨p

�{[��[|	 ��[�~|Q`�	 Y	 |X\�	 �|X	 wZXYX�	 w~|^]~�	

][	 wXYZ[��[]�	 �`{~	 w~|^��~�	 wZXYX�	 ���[|	
wXYZ[��[]�	 |X�	 �|X�P	 ~��[�^|Q	 ^Y^Z~�]P�	
`~|�^}~��	[�X	�^\[]�	][X��X�~\X	wXZ��~|Q	`w[}~^$
{~`|^\�	 �[\X]|	 wZ~�XZ^	 \X��|	 YPwX{]�|Q	 |X{Q_X	
_Y^{~S~}~ZXY^]]P[	 `w[}~^{~`|P�	 �[wZ^Y~{Q]X	
YPwX{][]]P�	 Z[\X]|	 \X�[|	 `X��^|Q	 `[ZQ[�]��	
��ZX��	�{�	wX{Q�XY^|[{��	�{[��[|	��[�~|Q`�	Y	|X\�	
�|X	 w^Z^\[|ZP	 ~`|X�]~_^	 w~|^]~�	 `XX|Y[|`|Y��|	
|[�]~�[`_~\	 �^]]P\�	 wZ~Y[�[]]P\	 Y	 ~]`|Z�_}~~	
~{~	]^	�~|_[	�`|ZX�`|Y^�	�`|^]XY~|Q	wX�X�Z[Y^|[{Q	
Y	 Y[Z|~_^{Q]X\	 wX{X�[]~~�	 WZXY[Z~|Q�	 �|X�P	
w[Z[_{��^|[{Q	 �P{	 �`|^]XY{[]	 Y	 wX{X�[]~~	 %'&	
¤Z~`�	 *��	 WX�_{��~|Q	 �`|ZX�`|YX	 _	 R{[_|Z~�[`_X�	
`[|~�	 WXY[Z]�|Q	 wX`{[�XY^|[{Q]X	 w[Z[_{��^|[{Q	
`	 <$`[_�]�]P\~	 w[Z[ZPY^\~�	 �`|^]^Y{~Y^�	 [�X	 Y	
]��]X[	wX{X�[]~[%
l�Z[�~\	Y[]|~{�|XZ^	;	Z~`�	<
l�Ó	`|[w[]Q	]^�Z[Y^]~�	;	Z~`�	>
l�ÓÓ	`|[w[]Q	]^�Z[Y^]~�	;	Z~`�	@

ll5. ¢4�ÃÇ������8�7 È�¢�
£|X�P	 YP_{��~|Q	 �`|ZX�`|YX�	 `{[��[|	 �`|^]XY~|Q	
w[Z[_{��^|[{Q	Y	wX{X�[]~[	%'&�	�^	"	\~]�|P	w[Z[�	
YP_{��[]~[\	 ]^�Z[Y^|[{�	 `{[��[|	 w[Z[_{��~|Q	
[�X	]^	Z[�~\	Y[]|~{�|XZ^�	

llÊp�27�Ì8Ã�7 ¢������£¡�7�874
WXYXZ^�~Y^�	 Z��_�	 |[Z\X`|^|^	 ¤Z~`�	 ���	 \X�]X	
Z[��{~ZXY^|Q	 |[\w[Z^|�Z�	 Y	 wX\[�[]~~�	 WX	
�X`|~�[]~~	 �^�^]]X�	 |[\w[Z^|�ZP	 |[Z\X`|^|	
^Y|X\^|~�[`_~	 YP_{��~|	 ]^�Z[Y^��~[	 R{[\[]|P�	
�[]|~{�|XZ	�^{[[	���[|	Z^�X|^|Q�	�|X�P	~��[�^|Q	
w[Z[�Z[Y^	�`|ZX�`|Y^�	�X��^	|[\w[Z^|�Z^	`]~�~|`�	
]~�[	 �^�^]]X�X	 �ZXY]��	 ]^�Z[Y^��~[	 R{[\[]|P	
Y_{��^|`�	^Y|X\^|~�[`_~�	

llÍp�¢7�£��� ���7������
�`{~	 �`|ZX�`|YX	 ][	 ~`wX{Q��[|`�	 Y	 |[�[]~[	
�{~|[{Q]X�X	 YZ[\[]~�	 wZ[��[	 �[\	 ��Z^|Q	 [�X	 ]^	
�Z^][]~[�	 ][X��X�~\X	 wZX~�Y[`|~	 [�X	 X�~`|_��	
wZX��Y^�	 Y]�|Z~	 `�^|P\	 YX����X\�	 �`|ZX�`|YX	
`{[��[|	�Z^]~|Q	Y	`��X\	�~`|X\	wX\[�[]~~�	W[Z[�	
]^�^{X\	 R_`w{�^|^}~~	 wZXY[Z~|Q�	 ][	 wXYZ[��[]	
{~	wZXYX�	w~|^]~��	�	`{��^[	_^_~�${~�X	`X\][]~�	
`{[��[|	 `_X]|^_|~ZXY^|Q`�	 `	 wZX�^Y}X\	 ~{~	
^Y|XZ~�XY^]]P\	`[ZY~`]P\	w�]_|X\�

ll�p�¡�7� �������È� �£ 7
�~]~\�\	Z^�	Y	�X��	̀ {[��[|	wZX~�Y[`|~	|[�]~�[`_~�	
X`\X|Z	Y	^Y|XZ~�XY^]]X\	`[ZY~`]X\	w�]_|[�	�^_~[$
{~�X	X`\X|ZP	~	Z[\X]|P	\X�[|	wZX~�YX�~|Q	|X{Q_X	
X���[]]P�	 ~	 �wX{]X\X�[]]P�	 wZX~�YX�~|[{[\	
w[Z`X]^{�

ll�p�8�7�������¢ �£ Ä�4����¡ Ã�� �
¢�������¡7�¢� �� ¡7����� 8�7������

�Y~�^|[{Q	Z^�X|^[|�	]X	�`|ZX�`|YX	][
�Z[[|

W[Z[�XZ[{	|[Z\X`|^|
WXYZ[��[]X	Z[{[

WXYZ[��[]	]^�Z[Y^��~�	R{[\[]|

�^\[]~|Q	|[Z\X`|^|
�^\[]~|Q	Z[{[	¤\X�[{~	]^	*''	��
�^\[]~|Q	]^�Z[Y^��~�	R{[\[]|

�Y~�^|[{Q	][	Z^�X|^[|�	^	�Z[{_~
]^�Z[Y^�|`�

WXYZ[��[]	�Y~�^|[{Q
�^�{X_~ZXY^]	Y[]|~{�|XZ
WXYZ[��[]	YP_{��^|[{Q

�^\[]~|Q	�Y~�^|[{Q
�|�{X_~ZXY^|Q¥wZX�~`|~|Q	Y[]|~{�|XZ

�^\[]~|Q	YP_{��^|[{Q

�[	�[�`|Y�[|	Y`[	�`|ZX�`|YX �^�ZPY	R{[_|Z~�[`_X�	}[w~
WXYZ[��[]	YP_{��^|[{Q

WZXY[Z~|Q	wX�_{��[]~[	w~|^]~�
�^\[]~|Q	YP_{��^|[{Q

�\[]Q�[]]P�	wX|X_	YX����^ �^�Z��][]	YX����]P�	_^]^{
WXYZ[��[]	�Y~�^|[{Q

WZX�~`|~|Q
�^\[]~|Q	�Y~�^|[{Q
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ll1. SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR

 OBS! Placera icke anordnin-
gen direkt under ett vägguttag. 
De inre anordingselementen får 
ej vidröras!

 OBS! Barn under 3 år bör hål-
las på avstånd såvida de inte 
är under noggrann uppsikt av 
vuxna.
Barn mellan 3 och 8 år får en-
dast slå på/slå av enheten ,  
under förutsättningen  att den  
placerades eller installerades i 
det avsedda läge under  en nor-
mal arbetsgång i enlighet med 
användarinstruktioner på ett 
säkert och medvetet om risker-
na sätt. 
Barn mellan 3 och 8 år får inte 
koppla, justera och  rengöra 
enheten och inte heller utföra 
dess underhåll.

 OBSERVERA! Visa delar kan 
bli mycket varma och förorsaka 
brännskador. Särskild uppmär-
ksamhet bör ägnas åt på var 
befinner sig barn och andra 

personer med begränsad fysisk 
förmåga.

Denna enhet kan användas av 
barn från och med 8 år och 
uppåt samt av personer med 
nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller 
mental förmåga och med bri-
stande kunskaper och erfaren-
het under förutsättningen att de 
befinner sig under uppsikt och 
att de är medvetna om riskerna 
beskrivna i användarinstruktio-
nen för säker användning.

Barn bör inte leka med enheten. 

l�  Täck inte anordningen när den är i drift 
eftersom den kan överhettas
l� Det är förbjudet att använda anordningen på 
fuktiga platser dvs. i närheten av vattenbehållare, 
badkar eller basäng. Kontakt med vatten kan leda till 
kortslutning eller till en elektrisk chock
l� Säkerhetsavståndet på minst 0,5 m mellan ap-
paraten och brännbara ämnen skall respekteras an-
nars uppkommer brandfara
l� Man får ej använda apparaten i rum där luften 
är blandad med bensin, lösningsmedel, färger eller 
���	+��������	Â�����	Q��	����	������	��	����	
ämnen ska expoldera när anordingen är i drift.
l�Man får ej använda apparaten i närheten av gar-
diner eller andra textilier för att undvika brand

VIKTIGT!!!: Läs denna bruksanvisning noga innan
apparaten ansluts till nätet, sätts i gång eller innan någon

hantering av produkten utförs. Felaktigt bruk av anordningen kan
orsaka svåra hälsoskador och vålla brand.

INNEHÅLLSFÖRTECKNING ÖVER AVSNITT
1... SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR
2... UPPACKNING OCH TRANSPORT
3... APPARATFÖRTECKNING
4... DRIFT
5... AVKOPPLING
6... TERMOVAKT
7... PERIODISKT LAGER
8... KONTROLLBESIKTNING
9... FELSÖKNING
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l�:�	�Â������	 �+������	��	���	����	+��	�&�	����	 �	
närheten när apparaten är i drift.
l� Anordningen bör anslutas till rätt nätspänning i 
enlighet med märskyltens uppgifter
l� Använd bara tretrådig förlängningskabel med 
jordledning för att undvika elektrisk chock
l� Stäng inte av anordningen genom att dra ut 
stickproppen. Anordningen skall först kyllas ner med 
�Â�����
l� När anordningen inte är i drift koppla den från 
elektricitet för att undvika eventuella skador
l�Kontrollera om stickproppen är avkopplad innan 
du tar bort anordningens hus, därför att de inre ele-
menten kan vara spänningförande. 

ll2. UPPACKNING OCH TRANSPORT 
l�Ta bort alla material som används som uppack-
ningsmaterial för leveransen.
l� Om värmeanordningen verkar vara bristfällig, 
kontakta försäljaren
l�Använda handtag nr 1 rikt. 1,2,3 till att transpor-
tera anordningen
l� Anordningen skall transporteras i den originala 
packningen tillsammans med. alla säkringar.

ll3. APPARATFÖRTECKNING
#�%	 �̧&������	�$!$"%
1) handtag 8) elkabel
2) termostat 9) bakre galler
3) främre skyddsgaller 10) grundplå
4) värmeelement ���	�Â��
5) hus 12) motor
6) strömbrytare 13) elplint
7) kabelpressr

ll4. DRIFT 

 VARNING!!! Läs och förstå 
säkerhetsanvisninigen före installation 
för det möliggör att använda anordnin-
gen på ett rätt sätt.

C���������	�����	��	���	��²�+�	������	Â�	����	��-
dad. För att undvika fara om nätkabeln är skadad, 
bör det anges i tillverkarens eller specialiserad re-
������	 ��Â������	 �����	 �	 ������	 �����&���	
person. Prova att elkällarens parametrar motsvarar 
anvisningens och/eller upplysningsskyltens krav. 
Placera apparaten i ett vertikalt läge. Kontrollera om 
���������	Â�	�Í	 '»	�����*�	C����	����������	����	
nätet. Vrid av knappen var 5 sekunder till det öns-
���	�Â���%
l�+�	�Â����	;	�����<
l�I värmegrad – rikt.6
l�II värmegrad – rikt. 7.

ll5. AVKOPPLING
ÔÍ�	 �Â����	 ��	 �	 �����	 �+�	 ���	 �������	 ����	 =�	 �-
stänger apparaten. Vrid knappen till läge .0. Efter 
�Â�������������	 ��	 ���Â���	 �Â����	 ����	 ��	
fortfarande i drift åtminstone 3 minuter. 

ll6. TERMOVAKT
Genom att vrida styrknappen (rikt.8) ni kan reglera 
rumstemperaturen. Efter den önskade temperatu-
ren har uppnåtts, slår termostaten automatiskt av. 
Fläkten fortsätter att vara i drift för att skydda utrust-
ningen mot överhettning. När effektenheten kylts ner
värmeelementer återställs automatiskt. 

ll7. PERIODISKT LAGER
Om ni inte anväder apparaten, den skall vara ren-
göras med. att blåsa ren med. torr tryckluft under re-
ducerat tryck. Lagra apparaten på ett torrt ställe och 
skydd mot damm. När Ni tar apparaten i bruk igen, 
kolla att elkabeln är icke skadad. Om Ni har några 
tvivel om apparatens skick, kontakta en auktoriserad 
service-verkstad.

ll8. KONTROLLBESIKTNING
Apparaten måste besiktigas åtminstone en gång i 
året. Endast specialiserad och auktoriserad perso-
nal får utföra någon typ av underhållsingrepp eller 
növändig rengöring på apparaten.

ll9. FELSÖKNING
PROBLEM ORSAK ÅTGÄRD

Motoren är i drift men värmer inte Skadad termostat
Skadat relä

Skadat värmeelement

Byt termostat
Byt relä (modeler 400V)

Byt värmeelement

Motoren är avkopplad men värmeelementer 
hettas

Skadad motor
½��&����	�Â��

Skadad strömbrytare

Byt motor
í���+�	�Â��

Byt strömbrytare

Den hela anordningen stoppas Felaktig elkrets
Skadad strömbrytare

Kontrollera nätanslutning
Byt strömbrytare

Begränsad luftgenomströmning Förorenad luftledning
Felaktig motor

Gör genomtränglig
Byt motor
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ll1. VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

��)�,�2���¤����������������-
prave neposredno pod stensko 
���Ô��Ù�p� ��� ���������� ��� ��-
tranjih elementov naprave.

��)�,�2���¤�����Ù���Ø��Ý������
¼� Ø���� ��� ��� ������ Ñ��ÓØ�â�������
������Ô����Û�������Ø�����������Ø�p
Otroci stari med 3 in 8 let lahko 
samo vklopijo / izklopijo napravo 
, samo takrat , ko je bila  naprava  
���������� �Ø�� ��Ý��Ø������ ��� ��-
menjenem mestu,  med  navadnim 
delovanjem in pod nadzorstvom 
odraslih ali v skladu z navodili za 
�Ñ���Ó����Ñ����������������Ô���
����Ñ�Ý������Ô����������������p
Otroci stari med 3 in 8 let ne smejo 
Ñ���Ø��Ô����� ��ä�Ø������ �� Ô������� ��-
prave ter izvajati konzervacije.

� )�,�2¤� �������� ��Ø�� ��Ñ��-
��� ��� Ø�Û��� ��Ø�� ���Ô�� ��� Ø�Û���
Ñ�����Ô���� �Ñ�Ø����p� *������ Ñ�-
sebno paziti, kjer se nahaja-
jo otroci in osebe z omejenimi 
���Ô��������â������p
To napravo lahko uporabljajo 

����Ù��������Ý��������Ø����������Ó����
�������������Ô�������������Ô�����
in umskimi sposobnostmi ali 
osebe, ki jim manjka znanje in 
����Ý�����Ñ���Ñ�ä������������Ñ���
nadzorom ali da razumejo nevar-
nost v skladu z navodili za varno 
uporabo.
Otroci se ne smejo igrati z napra-
vo. 

l�  Ne pokrivajte naprave med njenim delo-
�����	����	��ª�����	��������	������
l�=�	����+�����	�����	�	+��ª���	 ��ª���	�����	
kot so vodni zbiralniki, kadi, prhe, bazeni. Stik z 
����	����	������§�	�����	����	��	�������§��	����
l�=����	�����	����&�������	���§	��	���������	
������	¼������	�������	�����	��±	'�<	��	
=����±������	 ���	 ������	 ����	 �������	 ��	
��ª��
l�=����	��	����+�����	�	���±����	���������	
��	 �����	 �	 ������	 ��	 +��&���	 �����§���	 +���	 ��	
druge lahko vnetljive hlapljive snovi. Delovanje na-
����	����	������§�	����������	���	������
l�Grelnika ne smete uporabljati blizu zaves in dru-
���	������	�	��	+�	������§���	��������	������
l�5�	 ����+��	 �������	 �����	 +����	 ��	 ��	 �	 +��ª���	
������§�	�����	����&�	��	ª�����
l�=����	����	�����	���	�	���	�������§��	
napetosti, ki izpolnjuje zahteve, navedene na po-
�������	���±§�&��
l�´	�������§����	�����	����+����	���	�������§��	
kabel z ozemljitvenim vodom, da v primeru 

POMEMBNO!!! Prosimo, da pred uporabo, popravilom ali
Ô�ÝÔ��������Ñ��������Ó���Ñ��Ó������������Ø������Ñ���Ó�p

��Ñ����Ø����Ñ���Ó��ä��Ø�����������Ø�Û���Ñ�����Ô��Û����Ñ�Ý���Ó��
�Ñ��Ø������Ø�����Ô���������Ø��Ñ�����Ø�Û������������Ñ�â��p

)�0,���
�)�/�	0�<
1... VARNOSTNA NAVODILA
2... %/&'0�$<'�+��Q��-����<$�'0�$&"%0'
3... OPIS ELEMENTOV IZDELKA
4... "0<)-Y:#<'�+�$�"0�+�
5... <!)-Y:#<'�+�$�"0�+�
6... URAVNAVANJE TEMPERATURE
7... !�#�&$%�&)-�/<�#�$Y�
8... KONTROLA DELOVANJA
9... 0���+�$Y��'���+
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��±���+�	��	+�	+���	���������	�������§���	����
l�Naprave nikoli ne izklapljajte tako, da potegnete 
������	�+��	 ��	���§��&��	:��������	���	�������	
napravo.
l�C�	�����	��	����+�����	�����	���§	�����§�	
��	���§��&��	�	+�	������§���	��������	��±���+��
l�����	������������	���±�	�����	�+�����	�����-
�����	��	��	���§	�������	�+�	�����§��	��	���§��&��	
Notranji elementi so lahko pod napetostjo. 

ll2. ����2	����0��*@	�	;�����
TRANSPORT 
l� ��	 �������	 ��+�ª�	 �������	 ���	 �����	 ��	
vse predmete, uporabljene za zavarovanje naprave 
med transportom.
l�T�	��	����	������	��±�������	�����	�	���	
takoj obvestiti prodajalca, pri katerem ste napravo 
kupili.
l�´	����±���	�����	���ª���	��§��	±����	���+	
1,2,3. 
l�=����	�����	����ª��	�	���������	��+�ª�	
skupaj z varovalnimi elementi.

ll3. �)������*����0��,���
	
Glej risbe 1, 2, 3.
��	í�§�	 ��	´���	��±���
2) Termostat ��	·������§��	�+��
"�	#������	��±��� �'�	�����ª��
4) Grelni element 11) Ventilator
<�	º��±�� 12) Motor
6) Stikalo �"�	:��§
7) Odprtina za kabelt

ll4. )2�
�<�(���0��	)2	0� 
� �)�,�2���¤¤¤� )�������� ��� Ñ����

Ñ���Ø��Ô������� ��Ñ����� Ñ��Ø����� Ñ��Ó������
varnostna navodila, da bi zagotovili pra-
vilno uporabo naprave.

¼����	 ��	 ������§���	 �	 �������§��	 �+��	 ��	 ����-
����	��±�������	Æ��	*�	��	����������	��������§���*�	

cev pokvariti, onda obavezno ja ga zameniti kod 
�������×§	���	�	���&�������§���	����	��	�����	��-
���&�����	��&	�	��	��+����	��������	¼����	��	
����	������§���	��	�������§��	�������	���	�����
���������	�����§���	�������	�	��������	��	��-
������	��������	�	���������	���±§�&�	���-
ve.
=����	��������	�	�����§	����ª��	����������	��	��	
������	�	����ª��	 '¡	$	 ���+	*�	�������§���	�����	
�	�������§��	����ª���	=��	�	�����	<	������	��	
�����	�+�����	������	�	��������	����ª�%
l�Samo ventilator – risba 5.
l�I stopnja ogrevanja – risba 6.
l�II stopnja ogrevanja – risba 7.

ll5. �,
�<�(���0��	)2	0�
Q	 +�	 ������§���	 ������	 �����	 ������	 �+�����	 �	
����ª�	 '¡�	��	������§����	�������	���	���������	
�������	±�	"	�������	

ll6. URAVNAVANJE TEMPERATURE
S premikanjem stikala, ki upravlja termostat (risba 
8) lahko uravnavate temperaturo v prostoru. Ko je 
����ª��	 ª����	 ����������	 ��������	 ���-
�����	������§�	������	���������	:��������	+�	������	
naprej, da se naprava ne bi pregrela. Ko tempe-
����	 ���	 ���	 ª�����	 �����	 ��	 ������	 ��������	
samodejno spet vklopijo. 

llÍp�,	(	�����
�	��=(��<�
C��	���±�	§�	��	����+����	������	��	�����	
����	�����±§�����	�§������	��	���������	��������	�	
stisnjenim zrakom. Napravo morate hraniti na su-
���	��	§�����	������	����	�������	����+�	���-
�������	��	�������§��	�+��	��	��±�������	:	�������	
���±���	����	�������	��������	�	�������	�	����	�	
������&��	��	���+�±§����	���������

ll8. KONTROLA DELOVANJA
Najmanj enkrat na leto morate napravo peljati na 
������	 �	 �����§��	 ��������	 :���±��	 ��������	 ��	
�������	����	����	���	��±����	���+���	��	�	
je pooblastil izdelovalec.

ll�p�2�=�0	�<����;	0
VRSTA NAPAKE 0,2�
 2�=���0

Motor deluje, toda naprava ne greje ��±������	��������
��±������	����

��±������	������	�������

Zamenjajte termostat
Zamenjajte rele (modeli na 400 V)

Zamenjajte grelni element

Motor ne deluje, toda grelni elementi se 
segrevajo

��±������	�����
Blokiran ventilator

��±�������	������

Zamenjajte motor
#��������	¥	�§������	���������

Zamenjajte varovalo

Celotna naprava ne deluje ����������	�������§���	��������
��±�������	������

Preverite priklop napajanja
Zamenjajte varovalo

´���±�	������	��� ¯���	��§��	���
��±������	�����

º��±���
Zamenjajte motor



AL

BG

CN

�,

DE

DK

EE

ES

FI

FR

GB

GR

HR

HU

IT

LT

LV

NL

NO

PL

PT

RO

RU

SE

SI

SK

TR

UA

.�

ll1. @�,)�(�������)�
.�.

��)�,�2�����¤��Ñ����Ó�Ô���-
�����Óàu����������Ö�Ñ������Ñ���
elektrickou zásuvkou v stene. 
�����Ö�����������å����ÖÙÛ�Ô���Õ�
�Ñ����Ó�Ô�p

��)�,�2�����¤���������¼�������
�������å����â����u���ÓØÕ���������-
�����������Ó�â���å�Ñ��������ÞØ���
kontrolou dospelej osoby.
Deti vo veku od 3 do 8 rokov 
�vâ���������������Ñ�åu����àÑ�åu��
�Ø���Ó����Ñ�ÕÑ���������������������
���������ß� �Ø�Ó�� ����Ý��Ø����ß�
��Ñ�Õ�Ø�Ý����Ñ�Ø�Û���Ñ�Ô�������ÞØ-
���� Ñ�ÞÙ�� ������������ �� ��� �â�à�
Ñ��� ��Ûw������ �Ø�Ó�� �� �åØ����
�� �âÕ����w��Ö��� Ñ��à����� �â�à�
Ó��Ñ�Ô��� �� �� ÑØ�Ö�� �����Õ��
��â�ÖÙÛ����Õ�����Û�����Õp
����������������¼����������������å�
����������� Ñ��ÑÞ��u�� ���������u�
��Ô����u�������������å��à���Þ��u�
��Û��å��âÓ�p

� )�,�2¤� �������ß� �Ø�����à�
��Û���������������vâ��Óàu���w���
Û��åÙ�� �� �vâ�� �Ñv��Ó�u� �Ñ���-
���p� 0â�à� ��ÛØ�������� ��� ����� ��

osoby s obmedzenými fyzickými 
�ÙÛ�Ñ���u����� ����ß� ��� ��-
ÙÛÞ����å����ÓØ���������������p
,���������� �vâ�� Ñ��âÕ��u�
osoby od 8 rokov, ako aj oso-
by s obmedzenými fyzickými, 
senzorickými, rozumovými 
�ÙÛ�Ñ���u����� �Ø�Ó�� ���Óà� Ó���
��������Õ� �� Ó��� ��å������Õ��
�Ø�� �Ó�� Ñ��� Ñ����������� â�� ���
�à���Þ���å�Ñ�����Ûw�������Ø�Ó��
chápu aktuálne riziká a ohroze-
�������åØ�������âÕ����w��Ö���Ñ��-
ynmi zariadenia.
�������������������Õ����â�������
Ñ�ÕÑ��������å�Û��up�

l�  ´����¨	 ������+�§	 �������¨����	 ��	
�����¨�����	¼Uª�	�U��³	�	����	����������
l�#�����+�§	�����ª«����	�	+�«������	����¨&�	�����	
��	�¶	�¬��+?	�	������	����	���&�?	��+�	+��?�	
C�����	�	�����	�Uª�	�?���³	����	��+�	������-
���	�������&�¨�	��¶����
l����ª«����	�	+����§���	�����������	��	���V�¨&�	
�¬����	 ¼����¬��	 +����§�¬	 ���������³	 ��	 '�<	 ��	
=�����ª���	�¨&���	������«	�Uª�	��U��+�³	��ª���
l� º�����§	 �����ª«����	 �	 ��±�¨&�	 �������-
��&�	��	�	����������&�	���	�	�&�¬��	+���«��	
����¶±³��¬�	��+?		��	��&��	���V���?�	T�����³	
������+�§	�Uª�	���«§���³	�¨+�&�	�¨&���	�����¬����

�x��;���¤¤¤�)������Ñ���Õ����Ñ�������Ø�Ó��Ô�����Õ�
�Ñ����Ó�Ô������v�Ø���������Þ�����Ó���Þ�������Ö����Ó��Û��

�Þ���������Ñ��â����p����Ñ�Þ�������ÓÙÛÞ�����������Ñ����Ó�Ô��
�vâ���Ñv��Ó�u�u�â�ß�Ñ����������Ñ�ÑÞØ����à��å���à��Ø�����Ù�Ö�

Ñ�å�����Ø�Ó���vâ����Ñ�ÕÔ���u�Ñ�â���p
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7... SEZÓNNE SKLADOVANIE
8... )%$'0%-��"0�+@/!)*
9... %/&'0�?%+�$<��"0%�-�Q%+
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l�º�����§	�����ª«����	�	+�«������	�¬&���	§�	��¨&�	
��²�«��«�	§«�	����«����	��ª����
l�´�¨±��¶	��������³	�&������	���Â	�	��«����	
�	 �	 �	 +�«������	 �������	 ������§	 �&�¬���¶	
����	��+�	������¬�
l�#�����+�§	�Uª�	+?³	��¬��¨	���	�	�������&���	
�����	�	��Â�«�	������¨�	�	�¨��+���	±�«����
l� =	 ��������	 ���ª«����	 ���	 �������&�¨	 �¬+��	 �	
�������«��	§«�	�	��«���	�����?	����«����	¶����	
��U��+����	�������&�¨�	��¶����
l� =��?�«����	 ������+�§	 �?������«�	 ��	 �¬����?�	
#�����+�§	�	���«	�?&����³	������¬������
l�Æ�	������+�§	�����ª«���	���	+?	���	��	�?��¶³	
��	�¬����?�	+?	���	�����±��	��«���¨�	±���¬��
l� ����	 ���ª��«�	 ��?��	 ������+�§	 �	 �������	 §�	 ��	
������+�§	�?����¨	��	�¬����?�	:�¶����	§���	�Uª�	
+?³	���	��Â�«��	

ll2. 2�,@	������	���)2	0	 
l� ��	 �������«	 �+��	 �?+����	 ������+�§	 	 �±���?	
�������?�	����	�+����§����	��«�����	���	�������
l�Æ�	�	�¬�	��¬�	ª�	��	������+�§	��±�����¨�	����-
�����	�	�����	�����§�����	����������	�����&�	�	���-
���	+��	��¶���¨�
l�=	����¬±���	������+�§	���ª«����	�����Â��	§�	
1 obr. 1, 2, 3.
l�#�����+�§	+?	��	+?³	���������¨	���	�	�U���-
���	+���«	��	�+����§��«��

ll3. )�)����)��2�@�(	
:�W	�+��	��	!�	"�
��	í����Â³ ��	´��¬	����ª�
2) Termostat ��	=�¬�&«	�¬+��
"�	�����¬	����ª� 10) Stojan
*�	:¨�����	±���¬�? ���	:�����¬���
<�	��¬±³ 12) Motor
>�	����«�§ �"�	´¬���§�
@�	C¬+��	;	���

ll4. ,	)Ï�	�����)��2�@�(	 

� �)�,�2�����¤¤¤� )��� ��â� ��Ñ��-
��� �Ñ����Ó�Ô�� Ñ������� ��� Ñ��ÔÕ������
Ó��Ñ�Ô�����ß� Ñ��à�à� Ñ��� �Ñ�Þ����
Ñ��âÕ�������Ñ����Ó�Ô�p

¯������	 ��	 §�	 �������&�¨	 �¬+��	 ���	 ��	 ��±�����¨�	
Æ�	 ��	 ��¬�?	 ��¬�&«	 �¬+��	 ��±�����¨�	 ����	 ��	
�?����³	 �	 ±��&���������	 ��������	 §«�	 ����«����	
��+����§�������	 ´�������	 �Uª�	 ������³	 �+	
���±�����«	 �������&��	 ¯������	 �	 ���ª�	 §�	 ����-
���&�	 �������	 ��¬�&����	 �����	 ���������¶	
��&���&�¨�	��������	������¨�	�	�¬����	��+�	
�	�¨��+���	±�«����	�������	������+�§	��	�������-
���	�������	#������������	§�	 ��	�?�«�§	�	������	 '»	
�+��	*�	́ �����	������+�§	��	�������&���	������	������-
��	�	�Â³��������¨�	§���¨�	�������	����¬§���	
�?�«�§	��	��ª������	�����?%
l�Ô��	������¬���	;	�+��	<�
l�¢	�����¹	��������	;	�+��	>�
l�¢¢	�����¹	��������	;	�+��	@�

ll5. 0.)Ï�	�����)��2�@�(	
#�����+�§	 �?�����	 �����§��«�	 �?�«�§	 ��	 �����?	
 '»�	��	�?����«	��������	���«	������¬���	��&��³	
�±��	"	���¶�?�	

llÊp�2�/��Q��	���)���.
=�����«�	 �?�«�§	 ���������	 ¤�+��	 ��	 �Uª���	
�������³	 �������	 ����&��	 �	 �����������	 ���	 ����-
����«	 ��ª������	 ������?	 ��������	 ������&�?	
�?���	�¨�����	±���¬�?�	:�����¬���	+���	�±��
&��«V�	��&��³�	+?	����±��	�	���������	������+�§�	
Æ�	������	��Â³	������	���	���¬���¶	¶����¹�	�¨����-
�	±���¬�?	�	������&�?	���¶�	

llÍp���,ê�����
�	��0	���
Æ�	 ������+�§	 ���±��	 ��+�	 ��+�����	 ���ª«�³�	
�U�����	��	����	��&����«�	�?§������	����¶��«�	
���§��¨�	����&����	#�����+�§	��������	�	§�����	
	 ��&���	 �������	 ����	 �ª�¨�	 W�±«�	 ���ª��«�	
�������������	§�	���	��	�������&�¨	�¬+��	��±�����¨�	:	
��«���	�¨&���V���	��&�?+����«	�	����«�	�+�¬³��	
�	�����&�	��+�	���������¨	�������

ll�p�
���2��	�)2�0Q�,
.
Æ���¹	��	��	���	�?������	�	������+�§�	��������	
��&���&���	 ����	 �����	 �	 ��������	 Cª�¶	 ������-
���		�����	��������	���	��+���¨	������¬��	����¨	
��§«	�¨��+&�

ll�p�����2	ì�0	����)2�@��*�0
PORUCHA )2Ï(��	 SPÔSOB ODSTRÁNENIA

¼����	��&����	��	������+�§	������� ��±�����¨	��������
��±�����	���

��±�����	�¨�����¨&�	±���¬�?

:?����³	��������
:?����³	���	¤�?�	���	*''	:�

:?����³	�¨�����	±���¬�?

¼����	����&����	��	�¨�����	±���¬�?	����¶ ��±�����¨	�����
½���¬�	������¬���
��±�����¨	�?�«�§

:?����³	�����
º�+�����³	¥	�?§����³	������¬���

:?����³	�?�«�§

#�����+�§	����&��� �����±����	��«����	���	��¶��
��±�����¨	�?�«�§

#���������³	��«���	���	��¶��
:?����³	�?�«�§

¼��±��	��¶�����	����&�� ´�����¨	��«���	����&��
��±�����¨	�����

:?§����³	��«���	����&��
:?����³	�����



AL

BG

CN

�,

DE

DK

EE

ES

FI

FR

GB

GR

HR

HU

IT

LT

LV

NL

NO

PL

PT

RO

RU

SE

SI

SK

TR

UA

.�

ll1. �*��.���
��	0�,�

��.	2�¤���Û��y���z�����������-
����� Ñ���Ø������� �Ø�y��� ��à��ày�p�
��Û��y�� ��� �Ø����Ø��y���
�������ày�¤

� �.	2�¤� ¼� à�n� �Ø�y������ ��Ù�-
�Ø���� à���n���Ø����� �y�y� Ó��� ����-
�����Ø�y�����Ø���yzy��F��Ù�������
����Ø�Ù���y�p
¼� �Ø�� �� à�n� ����y������ ��Ù��Ø����
�����Ø� ��Øyn��� �F�������� Ó�Ø��-
Ø����� ������� à��Ø�n����Ø��n� ���
äI������ �Ø�y���� �Ø���y� n���yàØ���
��à�� äF���Ø�� Ó��� n���Ø��� ���
���Ù�����ÛØ���Ø���������y�����Ø�-
���� ��ØØ��y�� �yØ�������� äI���
Ù�Û��y���yÑ���Ñ���Ó�Ø��p
¼� �Ø�� �� à�n� ����y������ ��Ù��Ø����
Ù�Û��y� Ó�zØ�à������ �à��Ø�à�����
��à�� �����Ø�à����� ��à�� Ó��y��
�nØ��Ø������ä�����Ø�n�������p

��.	2�¤�Ó��y�Ñ����Ø��������yÙ���
�Ø�Ñ� à��y�Ø���� ������ �Ø�Ó�Ø��p�
{�Ù��Ø��y�������ä�ØØ����n�Ø�������-
numuna önem gösterin.
��Û����äI�������Ø�y�����Ø��Ø��y����
äF���Ø��� �yØ��������� Ó�Ø����Ø��z��
ä�Ó�� ��ÛØ���Ø���� ��Ø���Ø��y�
��n�Ø�àØ����à�n����F��F���Ù��Ø����

�y�y�Øy�������Ø��Û����Ø���à�������Ø�
��ä�ØØ�� ��n�Ø����� à��y� �y���� �y�y�Øy�
beceri veya bilgiye sahip olan 
��n�Ø��������y����������ØØ��yØ�Ó�Ø��p
{�Ù��Ø��y�� Ù�Û��Ø�� �à�����y�
à�����y�p�

l�  ì��	 /�/��	 ���������	 ����@����	
R�/M�/��	�/��/��	����?/	+����?��
l�Ù����	��	�������	+�?�	�È�����	��M�	����	��+�	
�����	?������	?�/�	R�/M�/����/�/��	#�	���	����/�	
�/�	�����	��?	��������	R��/M/�	?��	R+�����
l�¼���	���?	?�/&/	����������	���	+��	?����	
�������/�	ÚÈ�����	���	��	�/�	�����	'�<	���������	
½�	?+�����?�	�?�����/	������	?��/�	���������	
���/��
l�-�	 /�/��	&���/	 �����	�������	��	+������	
���&�	�/�/�	+�?	��?	+��	+�����+����	?�/&/	��-
�������	 +������@�	 �������	 �����/����/�/��	
¼����/�	 R�/���/	 +�	 �����������	 �����/�	
yol açabilir.
l� -�	 /�/��	 &���/�	 ?���/�/	 ����������	
�R��	 �����	 ��?	 +M�	 ������������	 ?�/�/��	
�����/����/�/��	X�/M�	�����/�	?�/�/��	R�-
&��	 ��?	 �?��/�	 +������/	 ������	 +���	 ���+��	
�/���/�/��
l� ¼����	 ���&�	 +���@�����	 �����/����	 +���-
�������	�?���	���	�ÈR	�?����/���	+������+�����
l�Æ�/�	�������/��	��������	R��/M/���	�R/���	
�&/?�	 &���/	 +@���	 �R��	 ���&�	 �������	
�+����	���	��������	�+����	�����/�+�����
l�Ù���	+�������	M�+���	����@/���	��@����	
�������	R/���/���	�È����?��	���/����/�/��	¼��-
��	�������+�È�	R�/M��/?�	��@������/�/��

ÖNEMLI!!!���Û��y���Øyn�y������������y�y�à�Ñ�y���������à�
�����Ø��������I�Ù����ØØ������yØ��������������Ø�����à��¤�����
y�y����Ù�Û��y�y��à��Øyn���ØØ��y�y���zy��à���Ø������à�������Ø������

���Ñyny�����à��à��äy����������Ø�Ó�Ø��p

|{|���
|��2
1... �Q$<*�'�)<-�+:!:
2... �Q��-�Y<$��<)�0'<-Q�&<�+��$�)-<*�'<
3... CIHAZ PARÇALARININ TANIMI
4... [<��!<$����-�$Q�&<
5... CIHAZIN KAPATILMASI
6... /�0�[�$<$��*�0-�$Q�&<
7... "�0<*%/<)�/�"%-�Q�
8... ��-<�Q�$<$�)%$'0%-�
9... SORUNLARIN ÇÖZÜMÜ
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l�½�������?��	�/���	?��	R���/	 �R��	&���	
R�/M�/�/���/@/	 �È��&�	 ��������	 ����@/���	 R�����	
����	+/��/���/�/��
l�Ù����	�R����	������/	��R��/	�R����@�����	���?/	
�+�������	�+������	+�&�	������	����	����@/���	
R/���/�/�	R/���/���/@/	����������	�������	������������	

ll2. AMBALAJIN ÇIKARTILMASI VE 
�	
��.	�� 
l�Æ�+��/�/	R�/���	����	������	�R�����	&���/�	
���������	 ��	 ����?�/	 �/��/��	 ����?/	 ������	
�&/?�	�����/��/M	�È�	�+�����	R/���/���/�/��
l� Ù���/�	 ����/	 ����/	 ������	 &���/�	 ��/�	
�/��/@/	��/&/?	�����	+����	�������������
l�Ù���/	�M/��	�R��	��!�"	����	����������	�+�����-
���	�	����	�����	�����/���/�/��
l� Ù����	 �È�	 ����?��	 �������/	 ����	 ������	
�+��/��	���������������

ll3. ���	,�)	2{	�	2������	��*�
�$!$"	����	���������	+�/�
1) Kol ��	Æ��	/���
2) Termostat 9) Elektrik kablosu
"�	Y�	/��� 10) Ayak
*�	¢�/�/&/	����� 11) Ventilatör
5) Gövde 12) Motor
>�	X�/M�/��	�È@���� 13) Priz
7) Kablo penetrasyonu

ll4. ���	,���@	}�	�*	�� 

� �.	2�¤¤¤� *�����ày� Ó�zØ������� I�Ù��
�������y����z���Ó���n���Ø�����Øyn�y�yØ���y�y�
��zØ�à��� ����à��� �yØ�������� ������y��
rica olunur.

·�������	 �+�������	 �������	 +��	 M������	 +���-
���	 +������/@/	 ��������	 ����	 ����/�	 ��/��	
Æ?�/���	 ¤�+���	 +������	 �+�������	 �/�����/	
��������	�+���	����R/	���	���	����	��R������	
?	�	?������	 ��M�	 ���/���	��@�M��������������	Æ?�/&	

�ÈR	 �?�@/�/�	 +�������������	 &���/�	 +���@�����	
�����/����	��?	������	�/���������	������	+��-
������	�?��	�?��/@/	�������	������������
Ù���/	���	�������	��������	*�	�������	�+��������@�	
��+�	 R�/M�/��	 �È@�������	 º	 ��������	 ����	
����/@/�/	�������	�����	¼���?/	��������	M�+�������	
+@�?/��	 X�/M�/��	 �È@������	 +����	 ���?�	
��/����	�/�?�	�?���	�����	��������
l�sadece ventilatör – 5. resim
l�¢	/�/��	����&���	;	>�	�����
l�¢¢	/�/��	����&���	;	@�	�����

ll5. ���	,���
	)	���*	��
¼���?/	�����	�R��	R�/M�/��	�È@����	º	����-
���	���������������	¢�/��?/	����/���	����	�����-
��+�	?��M/�	"	����	��	R�/M��/�/��	

llÊp���2�������	.	2�	�*	��
�	 ����	 �������	 �+��������@�	 ��+�	 ��������/�	 ?�	
�È@������	 R�/M�/���	 �����	 ��	 ����&���	
?���+�����	 ¢��������	 ����&�	 ?����/���	 ���-
�	 ��������	 �������	 ����	 /�/�/&/	 �������/�/	
���/��	Ù���/�	���	/�/����/	�R��	�������+�	��	
R�/M&��/��	-�	����&������	?����/M	����?����	
��/�	�����	�ÈM����	������	 /�/�/&/	�������/	���-
����	����	R�/M�?	��R���	

llÍp�)�2�.���
���)��	*	
Ù���/�	 ����	 �È��	 �����/���/@/	 �È��&�	 ����	
���/�/����	 +�&�	 �R���	 +�/�R�/	 ��	 È�������	
temizlenmelidir. Makina kuru ve temiz bir yerde mu-
hafaza edilmelidir. Tekrar kullanmadan önce elektrik 
�+�������	+������	+������/@/	�������	������������	
-������	 ��M�����	 ��?����/	 ������	 ��/&/	 ��?	
��������/	 ������	 ������	 ?���	 ���	 ����	 ��R�����	
önerilir.

ll�p�{	��o*	����
���2��~
·�	�	������	+��	&���/�	������	+�/�/�/	?��/���	
�&/?�	����	�������	���������������	½�/�	��?	
���/�/	���&�	È����&���	���/���	�������	?����	�-
��+�	��	�@������M	+��	��������	?�+�����

ll�p���2���	2���{5,~*~
	2�,	��~2~ OLASI SEBEP {5,~*

¼����	R�/M/�/M	�	&���	/�/���/M�/� �̧������	�/��/�/�
í+��	�/��/�/��

¢�/�/&/	�����	�/��/�/��

�̧������	��@�M���������
í+��	��@�M���������	¤*''	:	�R��	���������

¢�/�/&/	�����	��@�M���������

¼����	R�/M��/M	�	/��/&/
/�����/	/�/��/M�/�

¼����	�/��/�/��
:������+�	+����	������M����

X�/M�/��	�È@����	�/��/�/��

¼����	��@�M���������
:������+�È�	������	R/���/¥	�������+�	

temizlenmeli
X�/M�/��	�È@����	��@�M���������

¸È�	&���	R�/M��/M ·�������	����������	��������	���/��
X�/M�/��	�È@����	�/��/�/��

ÚÈR	�?�@/�	?�/��	+@���/�/	�������	�����������
X�/M�/��	�È@����	��@�M���������

-�	�/�/	���/��/M�/� -�	���/	��������M����
¼����	�/��/�/��

C��/�	R/�	����/	�@����/
¼����	��@�M���������
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ll1. 6��78��6�������6������¡���

 8¢�Ì�¤¤¤� �®� ª¥¦¬¨ª²¿ª¬¦³�
¯§³¥¦§�©� ½®¶¯¨¥®§®«p¨� ¯�«�
®²®±¦§³´¨¿� §¨¶®¦±¨¿p� �®�
«¨¦¨§±¬¦³¥p�«¨�ªº¦§�¸�Â
®²®¹®¦�ª�¯§³¥¦§¨¿¤

 8¢�Ì�¤¤¤� ��¦³� «¨� ¼� §¨±�ª� ®�
¯¨ª³�� ¯®§®½ºª¬¦³� ¯¨§°«� �¶�
¯§³¥¦§¨�¹�¬½¨�¾�̄ ®§®½ºª¬¦³�̄ �«�
¥ºª¨§³¹�¬µ²°«¨¹�«¨§¨¥²³Âp
��¦³�ª�±¨¹�ª�«�¼�«¨���§¨±�ª�¹¨¾º¦p�
²³¸®� ª¹³±¬¦³� �� ª³¹³±¬¦³�
¯§³¥¦§�©� ¶¬� º¹¨ª³�� À¨� ª��
§¨¶¦¬¸¨ª¬³©�́ ³�ª¥¦¬¨ª²®³©�
º� ¶¬«¬¨¹º� ¯¨²¨¾®�� ¯�«�
´¬¥� ¨§¹¬²p¨�� §¨½¨¦³�� �� «�¦³�
¯®§®½ºª¬¿¦p� ¯�«� ¬µ²°«¨¹��
¬½¨� ¾� ª�«¯¨ª�«¨� «¨� �¥¦§º±»���
¶� ®±¥¯²º¬¦¬»��� ¶� ¥¨½²¿«®³®¹�
¶¬Â¨«�ª�½®¶¯®±³�¦¬�§¨¶º¹�°¹�
¹¨¾²³ª³Â�§³¶³±�ªp
��¦°¹� ª�±¨¹� ª�«� ¼� «¨� �� §¨±�ª�
¶¬½¨§¨°�¦p¥°� ¯�«	�«ºª¬¦³��
§®µº²¿ª¬¦³�¦¬�́ ³¥¦³¦³�̄ §³¥¦§�©��
¬�¦¬±¨¾�¯§¨ª¨«³¦³�¶�³¹�½º«p�
°±��¦®Â�´��¨¯®§¬»��p

 8¢�Ì�¤¤¤� �®°±�� ´¬¥¦³³�
¯§³¥¦§¨¿� ¹¨¾º¦p� ½º¦³� «º¾®�
µ¬§°´��©�¥¯§³´³°¦³�¨¯�±³p��²�«�
¶ª®§º¦³�¨¥¨½²³ªº�ºª¬µº�¬�¦®��
«®�¯®§®½ºª¬¿¦p�«�¦³�¦¬�¨¥¨½³�¶�
¨½¹®¾®³¹³�¹¨¾²³ª¨¥¦°¹³p
�³¹� ¯§³¥¦§¨�¹� ¹¨¾º¦p�
±¨§³¥¦ºª¬¦³¥°� «�¦³� ª�«� ��
§¨±�ª� �� ¥¦¬§¸��� ¬� ¦¬±¨¾� ¨¥¨½³�
¶� ¨½¹®¾®³¹³� Å�¶³´³¹³��
¥®¥¨§³¹³� ´³� §¨¶º¹¨ª³¹³�
¶«�½¨¥¦°¹³� ¬½¨� ª�«¥º¦�¥¦¿�
¶¬p� ¦¬� «¨¥ª�«º�� ¶¬� º¹¨ª³��
À¨� ª¨³� ¯®§®½ºª¬¿¦p� ¯�«�

¬µ²°«¨¹�¬½¨�§¨¶º¹�¿¦p�¬°ª��
§³¶³±³�ª�«¯¨ª�«¨�«¨��¥¦§º±»���
¶� ½®¶¯®´¨µ¨� ª³±¨§³¥¦¬°�
¯§³¥¦§¨¿p
��¦³� ®� ¯¨ª³�� µ§¬¦³¥°� ¶�
¯§³¥¦§¨�¹p�

l  �[	wZ~_Z~Y^|~	Z	][	�^_Z~Y^|~	wZ~`|ZZ�	
wZ�	�^`	ZX�X|~�	X`_Z{Q_~	\X�[|Q	YZ���|~`�	�X�X	
w[Z[�ZZY�
l��[	Y~_XZ~`|XY�Y^|~	wZ~`|ZZ�	wX�{~��	\Z`}Q	
�	 wZ�Y~�[]X�	 YX{X�Z`|��	 |^_~�	 �_	 YX�X�\~�	
Y^]]~�	���XYZ�	�^`[�]~�	�X]|^_|	�	YX�X�	\X�[	
Y~_{~_^|~	 _XZX|_[	 �^\~_^]]�	 ^�X	 �Z^�[]]�	
[{[_|Z~�]~\	`|Z�\X\�
l� WZ~`|ZZ�	 ][	 wXY~][]	 �]^�X�~|~`�	 wX�{~��	
w^{Q]~�	\^|[ZZ^{ZY�
�Z]Z\^{Q]^	 �[�w[�]^	 YZ�`|^]Q	 $	 '�<	 \�	
WXZ��[]]�	 }QX�X	 wZ^Y~{^	 \X�[	 Y~_{~_^|~	
wX�[���
l� �[	 Y~_XZ~`|XY�Y^|~	 ]^�ZZY^�	 �	 �^w~{[]~�	
wZ~\Z�[]]���	 ^	 |^_X�	 �	 wZ~\Z�[]]���	 �[	
��[ZZ�^�|Q`�	 �[]�~]�	 ZX��~]]~_~�	 S^Z�~	
^�X	 Z]�Z	 {[�_X�^�\~`|Z	 \^|[ZZ^{~�	 �X	
Y~w^ZXY��|Q`��	 WZ^}���~�	 wZ~`|ZZ�	 \X�[	
wZ~Y[`|~	�X	Y~����	}~�	Z[�XY~]�
l� �[	 Y`|^]XY{�Y^|~	 ]^�ZZY^�	 wX�{~��	
�^]^YZ`X_	 Z	 Z]�~�	|[_`|~{Q]~�	\^|[ZZ^{ZY�	�X�	
�]~_]�|~	[�]QX�X	�^�XZ�]]��
l��{Z�	��|~	X`X�{~YX	�Y^�]~\�	�_�X	wX�{~��	
wZ^}���X�X	 wZ~`|ZX�	 �]^�X��|Q`�	 �Z|~	 ^�X	
|Y^Z~]~�
l� WZ~`|ZZ�	 Y^Z|X	 wZ�_{��^|~	 |Z{Q_~	 �X	 |^_~�	
��[Z[{	 ]^wZ��~�	 �X	 YZ�wXYZ�^�|Q	 Y~\X�^\�	
�^�]^�[]~\	]^	�~|_��
l� �{�	 wZ�_{��[]]�	 Y^Z|X	 Y~_XZ~`|XY�Y^|~	
|Z{Q_~	[{[_|Z~�]Z	wZXYX�~	�	�^�[\{[]]�\�	�X�	
�	Y~w^�_�	^Y^ZZ[	�]~_]�|~	�Z^�[]]�	`|Z�\X\�
l� �[	 \X�]^	 Y~_{��^|~	 wZ~`|ZZ��	 Y~�\^��~	
�|[w`[{Q]�	Y~{_�	�	ZX�[|_~�	W[Z[�	Y~\~_^]]�\	
wZ~`|ZZ�	 wXY~]]]~�	 X`|��~|~`�	 wZ^}���~\	

8¢�Ì�¤¤¤�¡§¨¥³¹¨�ºª¬¾¨�¯§¨´³¦¬¦³�¶¹�¥¦��¥¦§º±»��
¯®§®«�¶¬¯º¥±¨¹��§®¹¨¦¨¹�¬½¨�´³À®°¹�¯§³¥¦§¨¿p
�®¯§¬ª³²p®�ª³±¨§³¥¦¬°�¬µ§�ª¬´¬�¯¨ª�¦§°�¹¨¾®

¯§³¶ª®¥¦³�«¨�¥®§©¨¶³Â�§¬��¨¯�±�ª��º§¬¾®°�®²®±¦§³´³¹
¥¦§º¹¨¹�¬½¨�¹¨¾®�½º¦³�¯§³´³¨¿�¯¨¾®¾�p

�£6�
1... �������	�
������������������
2... ���������
���������������

3... ��������������������������
4... ��������
���������
5... �������
���������
6... ���������
�����������
7... ��������������������

8... ���������������
�
9... ������
�������������������
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Y[]|~{�|XZX\�
l� �X{~	 wZ~`|ZZ�	 ][	 Y~_XZ~`|XY�\|Q`��	 �X�X	
][X��Z�]X	 YZ�_{��~|~	 YZ�	 [{[_|ZX\[Z[�Z	 �	
\[|X�	�^wX�Z�^]]�	\X�{~Y~�	��_X��[]Q�
l�W[Z[�	�]�||�\	_XZw�`�	wZ~`|ZX�	][X��Z�]X	
w[Z[YZZ~|~�	 �~	 Y~�]�|^	 �|[w`[{Q]^	 Y~{_^	
�	 ZX�[|_~�	 �]�|ZZ�]Z	 [{[\[]|~	 \X��|Q	
�]^�X�~|~`�	wZ�	]^wZ��X�� 

ll2. 7 �¡��8¢�����6�
7���¡ 78¢���� 
l�WZ`{�	ZX�_Z~||�	�w^_�Y^]]�	Y~�]�|~	wZ~`|ZZ�	
Z	Y`Z	[{[\[]|~�	Y~_XZ~`|^]Z	�{�	�X�X	�^�~`|�	wZ�	
�^`	|Z^]`wXZ|�Y^]]��
l� �	 Y~w^�_��	 �_�X	 wZ~`|ZZ�	 ��^\|Q`�	
��_X��[]~\�	 `wXYZ`|~|~	 wZX	 }[	 wZX�^Y}[YZ�	 �	
�_X�X	YZ]	��Y	_�w{[]~��
l��{�	w[Z[][`[]]�	wZ~`|ZX�	`{��^|Q	Z��_~	��	
\^{�	��	!�	"�
l� WZ~`|ZZ�	 wXY~]]~�	 |Z^]`wXZ|�Y^|~`�	 �	
S^�Z~�]X\�	 �w^_�Y^]]Z�	 Z^�X\	 Z�	 �^�~`]~\~	
[{[\[]|^\~�

ll3. ¡�7�Ã6���Ã�£��6¢�
¡7��7 Ç
�~Y~`�	\^{�	��	!�	"�
��	���_^ ��	�^�]�	Z[�Z|_^
!�	�[Z\X`|^| ��	WZXYZ�	�~Y{[]]�
"�	W[Z[�]�	Z[�Z|_^ �'�	�`]XY^
*�	�^�ZZY^� ���	�[]|~{�|XZ
<�	�XZw�` �!�	�Y~��]
>�	W[Z[\~_^� �"�	�~{_^
@�	��Z�	_^�[{�

ll4. ¢�ÃÇ������¡7��7 Ç 
 8¢�Ì�¤¤¤� ¡®§®«� ª±²¿´®°¹�

¬µ§�ª¬´¬� ¯§¨¥³¹¨� ºª¬¾¨� ¯§¨´³¦¬¦³�
�¥¦§º±»�¿� ¶� ¦®Â�±³� ½®¶¯®±³�� À¨�
«¨¶ª¨²³¦p� ¯§¬ª³²p¨� ®±¥¯²º¬¦ºª¬¦³�
¯§³¥¦§�©p

�^Z|X	w[Z[_X]^|~`�	Y	|X\��	�X	wZXYZ�	�~Y{[]]�	
][	��_X��[]~��	]_�X	][YZ�(\\]~�	�~Y~{Q]~�	
wZXYZ�	���[	wX�_X��[]~��	|Z[�^	�X�X	�^\Z]~|~	
�	 `w[}Z^{Z`|~�]X\�	 Z[\X]|]X\�	 }[]|ZZ	 �{�	
wXw[Z[��[]]�	][�[�w[_~�	�[\X]|	X�{^�]^]]�	

\X�[	 Y~_X]�Y^|~`�	 |Z{Q_~	 wZ��X|XY{[]~\	
w[Z`X]^{X\�	 �[wZ^Y~{Q]X	 wZXY[�[]~�	
Z[\X]|	 \X�[	 wZ~Y[`|~	 �X	 Y~]~_][]]�	
`[Z�X�]X[	 ][�[�w[_~	 �{�	 _XZ~`|�Y^�^�	 �^Z|X	
w[Z[_X]^|~`�	 Y	 |X\��	 �X	 w^Z^\[|Z~	 ��[Z[{^	
�~Y{[]]�	 YZ�wXYZ�^�|Q	 |[�]Z�]~\	 �^]~\�	
wZ~Y[�[]~\	Y	Z]`|Z�_}Z[	̂ �X	]^	�~|_�	wZ~`|ZX��
�`|^]XY~|~	]^�ZZY^�	�	Y[Z|~_^{Q]X\�	wX{X�[]]Z�	
W[Z[YZZ~|~�	�X�	w[Z[\~_^�	��Y	Y`|^]XY{[]~�	
�	 wX{X�[]]Z	 ¡'¡	 ¤\^{�	 *��	 WZ�_{��~|~	 wZ~`|ZZ�	
�X	[{[_|Z~�]X[	\[Z[�Z�	WXY[Z]�|~	wX`{Z�XY]X	
w[Z[\~_^�	 �	 <$`[_�]�]~\~	 w[Z[ZY^\~�	
Y`|^]XY{���~	�X�X	Y	wX|ZZ�][	wX{X�[]]�%
l�Z[�~\	Y[]|~{�|XZ^	;	\^{�	<
l�Ó	`|�wZ]Q	]^�ZZY^]]�	;	\^{�	>
l�ÓÓ	`|�wZ]Q	]^�ZZY^]]�	;	\^{�	@

ll5. ¢�£�������¡7��7 Ç
�X�	 Y~_{��~|~	 wZ~`|ZZ��	 Y`|^]XY~|~	
w[Z[\~_^�	�	wX{X�[]]�	¡'¡�	�^	"	�Y~{~]~	w[Z[�	
Y~\~_^]]�\	]^�ZZY^�^	Y^Z|X	w[Z[_{��~|~	�X�X	
]^	Z[�~\	Y[]|~{�|XZ^�	

llÊp�7�Ì8ÃÇ¢������£¡�7�87�
WXY[Z|^��~	Z��_�	|[Z\X`|^|^	¤\^{�	���	\X�]^	
Z[��{�Y^|~	 |[\w[Z^|�Z�	 Y	 wZ~\Z�[]]Z�	 WX	
�X`��][]]Z	 �^�^]X[	 |[\w[Z^|�Z~	 |[Z\X`|^|	
^Y|X\^|~�]X	 Y~_{��~|Q	 ]^�ZZY^��Z	 [{[\[]|~�	
�[]|~{�|XZ	�^{Z	���[	wZ^}�Y^|~�	�X�	�]~_]�|~	
w[Z[�ZZY�	 wZ~`|ZX��	 �X{~	 |[\w[Z^|�Z^	
�]~�~|Q`�	 ]~��[	 �^�^]X�X	 ZZY]��	 ]^�ZZY^��Z	
[{[\[]|~	Y_{��^|Q`�	^Y|X\^|~�]X�	

llÍp��£��� ¢��¡�7�� ¢8¢����
]_�X	 wZ~`|ZZ�	 ][	 Y~_XZ~`|XY�\|Q`�	 wZX|��X\	
|Z~Y^{X�X	�^`��	w[Z�	]Z�	�^�Z^|~	]^	��[Z[�[]]��	
][X��Z�]X	 wX�~`|~|~	 �X�X�	 wZX��Y^��~	
�`[Z[�~]Z	`|~`]�|~\	wXYZ|Z�\�	WZ~`|ZZ�	Y^Z|X	
��[ZZ�^|~	Y	`��X\�	�~`|X\�	wZ~\Z�[]]Z�	W[Z[�	
wX�^|_X\	 [_`w{�^|^}Z[	 w[Z[YZZ~|~�	 �~	 ][	
��_X��[]~�	wZXYZ�	�~Y{[]]�	�	�	Y~w^�_�	�_~�$
][���Q	 `�\]ZYZY�	 ][X��Z�]X	 `_X]|^_|�Y^|~`�	
�	 wZX�^Y}[\	 ^�X	 ^Y|XZ~�XY^]~\	 `[ZYZ`]~\	
w�]_|X\�

ll�p�¡�76 �����È� ÌÃ��
�Z]Z\�\	Z^�	�	ZX}Z	Y^Z|X	�ZX�~|~	|[�]Z�]~�	X�{��	
Y	 ^Y|XZ~�XY^]X\�	 `[ZYZ`]X\�	 w�]_|Z�	 ���Q$�_Z	
X�{��~	Z	Z[\X]|~	\X�[	ZX�~|~	|Z{Q_~	]^Y�[]~�	
Z	�wXY]XY^�[]~�	Y~ZX�]~_X\	w[Z`X]^{�

ll�p�8�8¢�����£ ÄÃ�¢���8Î� �Ä��s
¢���8Î� �Ä���� ¡7����� 8�8¢����

�Y~��]	wZ^}�\�	]X	wZ~`|ZZ�	][	�ZZ\ W[Z[�XZZY	|[Z\X`|^|
WX�_X��[]X	Z[{[

WX�_X��[]~�	]^�ZZY^��~�	[{[\[]|

�^\Z]~|~	|[Z\X`|^|
�^\Z]~|~	Z[{[	¤\X�[{Z	]^	*''	��
�^\Z]~|~	]^�ZZY^��~�	[{[\[]|

�Y~��]	][	wZ^}�\�	^	|[]~	]^�ZZY^�|`� WX�_X��[]~�	�Y~��]
�^�{X_XY^]~�	Y[]|~{�|XZ

WX�_X��[]~�	Y~\~_^�

�^\Z]~|~	�Y~��]
�Z��{X_�Y^|~¥wZX�~`|~|~	Y[]|~{�|XZ

�^\Z]~|~	Y~\~_^�

�[	wZ^}�\	Y[`Q	wZ~`|ZZ� �X�Z~Y	[{[_|Z~�]X�X	_X{^
WX�_X��[]~�	Y~\~_^�

W[Z[YZZ~|~	wZ�_{��[]]�	�~Y{[]]�
�^\Z]~|~	Y~\~_^�

�[]�~�	wX|Z_	wXYZ|Z� �^�Z��][]~�	wXYZ|Z�]~�	_^]^{
WX�_X��[]~�	�Y~��]

WZX�~`|~|~
�^\Z]~|~	�Y~��]
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ll1. SIGURNOSNI STANDARD

� )	;�<	¤� ��� ���� ��� ����Ø��-
��� ��������� ��Ñ��� ���Ô��Ù�p� ���
���� ��� ������� ������Ý��� �Ø���-
��������=���p��������������������
������Ý�����Ø����������=���p

�)	;�<	¤���Ù�����¼�ä���������-
������� ���Ó�� ��â���� Ñ���Ø���� �����
ako su pod strogim nadzorom 
odrasle osobe.
Deca u dobi od 3 do 8 godina mogu 
�������Ø��Ô�������Ø��Ô�����Ñ�����Ø�-
���������������=��A�@B�����Ø�����Ø��
�����Ø�������Ñ�����=�����Ñ�Ø�â����
tokom normalnog rada i to pod 
nadzorom ili u skladu sa uputama 
�������ÝD��������=���������ä�����
������������Ô��>C�?,��Ñ������D��
opasnosti .
Deca u dobi od 3 do 8 godina ne 
��ä�������Ø��Ô�������ä�Ø�Ý���A�mB�
Ô��������=������Ó��Ø��������â�������
>@�?�A�@Bp

 NAPOMENA! Neki delovi ovog 
���=���� ��ä�� ��� Ó���� ������
���D�� �� ��������� �Ñ�������p� ���-
Ó������Ó�������Ñ���Ó���Ñ�â�������
to gde se nalaze deca i osobe sa 
�ä����Ô����� ���Ô���� �Ñ���Ó��-

stima.
��������=��������â���������������
strane dece u dobi od 8 godi-
��� �� ��Ý�� �� ���Ó�� ��� ����������
���Ô�����Ô�Ø�����Ø�������Ø�����Ñ�-
sobnostima, ili osobama koje ne-
maju dovoljno iskustva i znanja, 
ali pod uslovom da su pod nadzo-
rom i razumeju aktualne rizike u 
skladu sa uputstvima za sigurnu 
�Ñ����Ó�����=���p
Deca ne bi trebalo da se igraju sa 
���=����p�

l�  =�	 ��������	 ����	 ���������	 ���)�	 �	
�����	��	�+��	����*�����	�	��	���������
l�=�	���	��	�	������+���	���)�	�	+������	��ª���	
�����	�����	��������	�	�����	���	��±���	+-
����	Q����	�	�����	��ª�	�	+���	�����	�	��-
��	����	���	���	�������§��	�������
l� ¯��)�	 ���+	 ��ª��	 ����	 ��	 ��������	 �-
terijala. Minimalna bezbedna daljina je 0,5 m. 
=�������)����	���	��������	��ª�	������������	
��ª��
l�Ne sme se da se upotrebljava u blizini zavesa ili 
������	����������	�������	�	+�	��	��+���	��ª��
l� ¸��+	 �+�����	 ����+��	 �ª���	 ��	 ��	 �	 +������	
���)�	�	�����	��	����	��&	���	ª���������
l� ¯��)�	 ��ª�	 ������	 �	 ��	 ��+���	 ��	 �����	
������	����	������	�������	�	���������	���§�&��
l��������§����	 ���+	 ������	������§���	�������	�	
�����������	 �	 +�	 ��	 �	 ���§��	 ������	 ��+���	
strujni udar.

0	;��¤¤¤ Molimo da se upoznate sa uputstvom pre
��Ø��Ô��������Ñ�Ñ�������Ø��Ô�ÝÔ������������p���Ñ����Ø����Ñ����Ó�
�Ø�����Ô��ä�ä����Ô����������â��Ó����Ñ���������Ý��Û��Ý��D�����

�Ñ����������������Ø�����Ô�����������Ø��Ó����Ñ������������p

���7Ä��
1... SIGURNOSNI STANDARD
2... OTVARANJE I TRANSPORT
3... OPIS ELEMENATA PROIZVODA
4... :)-Y:#�$Y��:0�}�Y�
5... <&)-Y:#<+�$Y��:0�}�Y�
6... 0�~:-�[<Y��:0�}�Y�
7... SKLADIŠTENJE
8... KONTROLA RADA
9... RAZREŠAVANJE PROBLEMA
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l� =���	 ����������	 ������§����	 ���)�	 �)�����	
����§	 ��	���§��&��	¯��)�	���	�	��	����	 ����	
ventilatora.
l�Æ��	���)�	��	���	���+	������§���	����§	�	��	+�	
�����	��������	�±��*����
l� T��	 ��	 �����	 ��§�±��	 ���)�	 �+�����	 ���-
+	�	��	�������	�	 ��	 ��	����§	 ���)��	 ��	���§��&��	
¯����±���	��������	��	����	������	���	�������
l�Ú���§	��	��	���	���������	�	��)����	���������-
��	�	����������	���	����	��	+������	����)��§��	
+���	�	�����	�������	���������	í�	���)�	��ª�	�	
prouzrokuje eksploziju. 

ll2. OTVARANJE I TRANSPORT 
l� =���	 ������	 �+�ª�	 ���+	 ���+	 �������	
ure)�	 �	���	��������	����	���ª�	�	�±����	���)aja 
za vreme transporta.
l�¯	���§��	�	���×�	 ������	�±��*���	���+	�	���	
§������&�	����������	�����&	���	�����	��	���)aj bio 
kupljen.
l�´	�����±����	���)�	���+	�	��	�������	��±��	
br 1 crt.1,2,3.
l�Ure)�	���+	������������	�	�	����������	�+�ª�	
������	�	���������	����	�	±�����

ll3. �)������*��	�	�)2��,0��	
�������	&���ª�	��	!�	"%
��	Q�±�� ��	´���	��±���
2) Termostat ��	·������§��	���
"�	������	��±��� 10) Osnova
4) Elemenat za grejanje 11) Ventilator
<�	Æ�+�ª 12) Motor
6) Preklopnik �"�	¯���§
7) Otvor za kablove

ll4. �
�<�(��<���2�EAJA 

�)	;�<	¤¤¤�(�����Ø��Ô�������=�����Ø����
��� Ñ�âØ���� Ñ��Ô������ �Ñ������ �� ��ä����-
����������������Ý���D�����ä�D����Ñ����Ø-
�������ÝD��������=���p
¸��+	 ���������	 �	 ��	 �������§��	 ���	 ����	 �±��*���	
Æ��	 *�	 ��	 ����������	 ��������§���*�	 &��	 ���������	

onda obavezno ja ga zameniti kodproizvo)§	���	�	
���&�������§���	 ����	��	�����	�����&�����	 ��&	�	
se pobegne opasnost. Treba tako)e proveriti da 
�������§��	 �������	 �����	 ��+�����	 �������§��	
��������	 �	 �����	 �	 �����§���	 ��������	 �B	
�������	���	��������	�	��������	���§�&��	¸��-
+	��������	���×�	�	������	����ª��	���������	�	
��	����������	��	����	��	�	����&���	»º¡	&���*�	¯����§���	
ure)aj struju. Okretati po redu preklopnik i sa pauza-
ma od po 5 sekundi menjati pozicije dok ne na)emo 
��������*�%
l�Samo ventilator – crt. 5
l�I nivo grejanja – crt. 6
l�II nivo grejanja – crt. 7

ll5. ��
�<�(�0	�<���2�EAJA
Q	+�	��	������§��	���)aj treba okrenuti preklopnik na 
����&���	 »º¡�	 =���	 ������§���	 �������	 ���������	
���	�����	��±	"	����	

ll6. REGULACIJA UREEAJA
í��������	����������	�	����������	��ª���	����-
taljkom termostata (crt.8 str.2). Kada postignemo 
��ª���	 ����������	 ��������	 ��������	 ������§�	
��������	 �	 ��������	 :��������	 *�	 ����	 ������	 �	
�±����	���)aj od pregrejavanja. Ako se temperatura 
�����	�����	��ª����	����	�������	�	�������	��	
��������	�����§�	�����§��	

ll�p��
�	��=���<�
Æ��	��ª�	������	��	���������	���)�	�	§��	�	����-
����	���+	�	�§�������	��������	�����±�����	������-
������	��������	¯��×�	 ���+	�	��	��ª�	�	��-
���	�	§�����	������	T��	��	������	�����§�	���+	�	
��	�������	�	��	�������§��	���	����	�±��*���	¯	���§��
bilokakvih sumnji molimo za kontakt sa prodavcem 
ili sa autorizovanim servisom.

ll9. KONTROLA RADA
=�����	������	����±���	���+	���)aj dopremiti u 
������	 ���	 �����§���	 ��������	 ½���	 ���	 �������	
���	 �������	 ��ª�	 �	 �+��	 ������	 ���+���	 ����	 ��	
±������	�	�������	�������)§�

llm�p�2	,2�=	0	�<��)2�@��*	
VRSTA KVARA 2	,��/ 2�=��<�

Motor radi, ure)aj ne greje �±��*��	��	��������
�±��*��	��	�����

�±��*��	��	�������	�	�������

promeniti termostat
promeniti relej

promeniti elemenat za grejanje

Motor ne radi, grejalice se zagrevaju �±��*��	��	�����
zatvoren je ventilator
�±��*��	��	������§

promeniti motor
����+�����	�	�§������	���������

���������	������§

Ceo ure)aj ne radi ������	�	�������§���	��������	����
�±��*��	��	������§

���������	�������§��	�������	����
������	������§

#�������	����±���	��� ���±��	��	����±��	���
�±��*��	��	�����

�§������	����±��	���
promeniti motor
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�
�*	����
�2�
�����Ã��7����������£����  - ELEKTRICKÉ SCHÉMA - ELEKTRISCHES 
���	��@�����������	/2	*������
�2��
��*��������*	������2������
.�
����
		0����

����*	������@�	/����`�2��/���	/2	*����!�#%��%''%��&7����$��#$&7�$7$�>'%�&�����
SHEMA ELEKTRIKE - ELEKTROMOS KAPCSOLÁSI SÉMA - SCHEMA ELETTRICO - ELEKTRINE 

����*	������
�2��
X���?*	������	
������*	������
�2��
��
<�*	�������*	��
���
�2.�,�.��������*	�����2����������*j������2��j���tÃ��7�����������£�
����	���//���/������
�2�(�	����*	������
�2��
Q�����*	������
�2E
���*	��

����Ã��7��������£��������*	����
�2�
�

S – rotary switch
M – motor

C – capacitor
OT – overheat thermostat
CT – cooling thermostat

T – adjustable room thermostat
RE – relay

L – coil of relay
R1,R2,R3,R4,R5,R6 – heating elements

g

2 kW

3 / 3,3 kW
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5 / 9 kW

15 kW
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22 kW
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AL DEKLARATA E PËRSHTATJES TË BE  

BG ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ ЗА СЪВМЕСТИМОСТ ЕС  
CZ EC PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ  

CN CE  
DE EG- KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG  

DK EF-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING  
EE EÜ CE SERTIFIKAAT  

ES DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD  
FI EY:N VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS 

FR DÉC LARATION CE DE CONFORMITÉ  
GB EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

GR ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΠΙΣΤΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΕΚ  
HR EC DEKLARACIJA O SUKLADNOSTI 
HU EK MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT  
IT DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ CE  

LT EB ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA 
LV EK ATBILSTĪBAS DEKLARĀCIJA  

NL EG-CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING 
NO EUROPAKOMMISJONENS SAMSVARSERKLÆRING  

PL DEKLARCAJ ZGODNOŚCI WE  
PT DECLARAÇÃO CE DE CONFORMIDADE  
RO DECLARAŢIA DE CONFORMITATE UE  
RU ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ СООТВЕТСТВИЯ ЕС  

SE EU's STANDARDDEKLARIATION 
SI ES IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI 

SK ES VYHLÁSENIE O SÚLADE  
TR UYGUNLUK BEYANATI 

UA ДЕКЛАРАЦІЯ ВІДПОВІДНОСТІ ЄС  
YU ЕC DEKLARACJA O USKLAĐENOSTI  

 

  
 

AL deklarojmë  që: BG декларираме, че устройствата: CN : CZ prohlašujeme, že zařízení: DE wir erklären, 
dass die Geräte: DK vi erklærer hermed, at udstyr: EE kinnitame, et seadmed: ES declaramos que los dispositivos: FI todistamme, 

että seuraavat laitteet: FR nous déclarons que les appareils: GB declared that appliances: GR δηλώνουμε  ότι ηλεκτρικοί 
θερμαντήρες  αέρα : HR deklariramo da uređaji: HU tanúsítjuk, hogy a berendezések: IT dichiariamo che i dispositive:  

LT deklaruojame, kad prietaisai: LV deklarējam, ka ierīces: NL wij verklaren dat de toestellen: NO vi erklærer at innretninger:  
PL deklarujemy że urządzenia: PTdeclaramos que: RO declarăm că dispozitivul este conform cu: RU заявляем, что 

оборудование: SE vi försäkrar att apparater: SI izjavljamo, da je oprema: SK prehlásenie, že zariadenie: TR hava ısıtıcılarının 
direktifler ve normlara: UA заявляємо, що обладнання:  YU izjavljujemo da: 

 
 

B 2 EPB, B 3 EPB,  B 3 EPB UK, B 3,3 EPB, B 5 EPB, 
       B 9 EPB, B 9 EPB W, B 15 EPB, B 22 EPB 

 
 

AL përshtatën direktivët BG Отговарят на директивите  CN  CZ Jsou v souladu s nařízeními DE erfüllen die Richtlinien  
DK er i overensstemmelse med direktiver EE vastavad direktiividele ES cumplen con las directivas FI täyttäämukaisia direktiivejä 

FR sont conformes aux directives GB conform to directives GR ανταποκρίνονται  προς  οδηγίες  HR zadovoljavaju direktive 
HU megfelel az irányelveknek IT sono conformi alle direttive LT atitinka direktyvas LV atbilst direktīvām NL voldoen aan 

directieven NO følger direktiver PL spełniają dyrektywy PT cumprem as directivas RO îndeplineşte directivele RU соответствуют 
требованиям директив SE efterföljer uppsatta direktiv SI so skladni z direktivami SK sú v súlade so smernicami  

TR uygun olduğunu UA відповідають вимогам директив  YU zadovoljavaju direktive 
 

2006/95/EC, 2004/108/EC 
 

AL dhe normë BG И норми  CN CZ A normami DE und Normen DK og standarder EE ja normidele ES y las 
normativas FI ja normit FR et aux normes GB and norms GR και πρότυπα  HR i standarde HU és szabványoknak IT e norme LT ir 
normas LV un normām NL en normen NO og normer PL i normy PT e normas RO şi normele cerute RU и норм SE och normer  

SI in normami SK a normami TR beyan ederiz UA і норм  YU i standarde 
 

EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-30, EN 62233  
EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3 

 
                                                                                                                                     Stefano Verani                                 

                                                                                                                                     
02-09-2013  / CE-10                                                                                       CEO MCS Group                               
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�~���������� ¡¢�¡£��£¤¥ �¦§£��¨�¢©
$	�X�^|X	|X�~	`~\YX{	]^	�^�Z^`_^]^	_XS^	�^	�X_{�_	[	wX`|^Y[]	Y�Z��	�^�[]X	~��[{~[�	|XY^	X�]^�^Y^�	�[	~��[{~[|X	
wXw^�^	wX�	Z^�wXZ[��~|[	]^	�YZXw[�`_^	�~Z[_|~Y^	!''!¥�>¥·Ù�
$	�`~�_~	[{[_|Z~�[`_~	~	[{[_ZX]]~	~��[{~�	|Z��Y^	�^	`[	~��Y�Z{�|	X|�[{]X	X|	�~|XY~|[	X|w^��}~�	Y	XwZ[�[{[]~	
�^	}[{|^	`�XZ��[]~��	wX`X�[]~	X|	��Z�^Y]~|[	~{~	\[`|]~|[	XZ�^]~�
$	WZ^Y~{]X|X	~��Y�Z{�][	]^	Y^�~�	�Z[�	�[	wX\X�][	�^	wZ[�X|YZ^|�Y^][	]^	Y��\X�]~	][�^|~Y]~	wX`{[�~}~	�^	
X_X{]^|^	`Z[�^	~	�XY[�_X|X	��Z^Y[�
$	�^	wX$wX�ZX�]^	~]SXZ\^}~�	�^	~��Y�Z{�][|X	]^	Y^�~�	`|^Z	�Z[�	`[	X��Z][|[	_�\	Y^�^|^	X��~]^�	`{���~|[	�^	
`��~Z^][	]^	X|w^��}~	~{~	\^�^�~]^�	X|_��[|X	`|[	_�w~{~	`YX�	�Z[��

CZ - Likvidace starého produktu
$	�������	��	���ª��		�?��+��	�	���ª��«	�����	������«&�	�����¬�©		����������	����	���	��&?�����		�����	���ª«��	$	
C�?ª	��	��������	�¦�����®�	�?�+��	�	�¦�±������¨�	��±���	�����¬	���	ª�	��	�������	��?�	���������	��®���&«	!''!¥�>¥·Ù�
$	¢���������	��	�	�«���«�	�¦«�®��	�?����	���	�������&�	�������?�
$	a�W��	��	�«���«��	������?		������������	���	�������?	�����	�	+®ª�¨�	�������	#��¬��¬	������&�	�����	��������	
���©ª�	�+�¬���	�¦«���¨�	�������«�	�¬�����©�	���	ª�����«	�����¦��«		�����	����«�

DE - Entsorgung Ihres Altgerätes
- Ihr Produkt ist aus hochqualitativen Materialien und Bestandteilen hergestellt, die dem Recycling zugeführt und 
wiederverwertet werden können.
- Falls dieses symbol eines durchgestrichenen Müllcontainers auf Rollen auf diesem Produkt angebracht ist, bedeutet 
dies, class es von der Europäischen Richtlinie 2002/96/EC erfasst wird.
- Bitte informieren Sie sich über die örtlichen sammelstellen für Elektroprodukte und elektronische geräte.
- Bitte beachten Sie die lokalen Vorschriften und entsorgen Sie Ihre Altgeräte nicht mit dem normalen Haushaltsmüll. Die 
korrekte Entsorgung Ihres Altgerätes ist ein Beitrag zur Vermeidung möglicher negativer Folgen für die Umwelt und die 
menschliche gesundhei.

DK - Bortskaffelse af dit gamle produkt
- Dit produkt er designet og produceret met materialer af høj kvalitet, som kan blive genbrugt.
- Når du ser symbolet med en skraldespand, der er kryds over, betyder det, at produktet er dækket af EU direktiv nr. 
2002/96/EC.
- Venligst sæt dig ind i de danske regler om indsamling af elektriske og elektroniske produkter.
- Venligst overhold de danske regler og smid ikke dine gamle produkter ud sammen med dit normale husholdningsaffald. 
den korrekte bortskaffelsesmetode vil forebygge negative følger for miljøet og folkesundheden.

EE - Informatsioon kasutatud elektrooniliste ja elekrtiseadmete likvideerimise kohta
- See, seadmel olev märk informeerib, et tegemist on elektrooniliste või elektriseadmetega, mida pärast lõplikku kasutamist 
ei tohi hoida koos teiste jäätmetega.
- Kasutatud elektrooniliste ja elektriseadmete koostises on keskkonnale kahjulikke materjale. Selliseid seadmeid ei tohi 
hoida prügilates, need tuleb anda ümbertöötlemiseks.
- Informatsiooni kasutatud elektrooniliste ja elektriseadmete kogumissüsteemist võib saada seadme müüjalt müügikohtades 
ja tootjalt või maaletoojalt.
- Erilist tähelepanu peaksid osutama tarbijad, kes kasutavad nimetatud seadmeid eramajapidamises. Arvestades 
asjaoluga, et sellesse sektorisse satub kõige rohkem seadmeid, tähendeb see, et nende osavõtt selektiivsest kasutatud 
seadmete kogumisest on eriti tähtis.
- Kasutatud elektrooniliste ja elektriseadmete hoidmine koos teiste jäätmetega on tarbijaile keelatud vastavalt Euroopa 
Liidu Direktiivile 2002/96/EC.

ES - Cómo deshacerse del producto usado
- Su producto ha sido diseñado y fabricado con materiales y components de alta calidad, que pueden ser reciclados y 
reutilizados.
$	Ù����	��	����	�«�+���	��	��	������	&��	�����	�&��	�����		��	�����&���	����	������	&	���	��	�����&��	���¬	
bajo la Directiva Europea 2002/96/EC.
$	Q�+��¬	���������	��+��	��	������	��	�&�&���	��&�	������	��	�����&���	��&���&��	?	���&��Ö��&���
$	#��	 ��	�����	 ��&���	?	��	��	�����	��	 ���	�����&���	�����	 ���¬������	��	 �	+���	�����	��	��	�����	·�	
��&�&���	&����&��	��	��	�����&��	����	?���¬		�����	&����&���&��	�������	��	��	�����	�+�����	?	�	����	��	
las personas.
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FI - Vanhan tuotteen hävittämine
- Tuotteesi on suunniteltu ja valmistettu korkealuokkaisista materiaaleista ja komponenteista, jotka voidaan kierrättää ja 
käyttää uudell.
- Kun tuotteessa on tämä ylivedetyn pyörillä olevan roskakorin symboli, tuote täyttää Euroopan Direktiivin 2002/96/EC.
- Ole hyvä ja etsi tieto lähimmästä erillisestä sähköllä toimivien tuotteiden keräysjärjestelmästä.
- Toimipaikallisten sääntöjen mukaisesti äläkä hävitä vanhaa tuotetta normaalin kotitalousjätteen joukossa. Tuotteen 
oikeanlainen hävittäminen auttaa estämää mahdolliset vaikutukset ympäristölle ja ihmisten terveydelle.

FR - Se débarrasser de votre produit usagé
- Votre produit est conçu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et des composants de haute qualité, qui peuvent être recyclés 
et utilisés de nouveau.
$	Ô������	&�	�?�+���	�(���	���+����	á	����	+���	á	��	��������	&��	������	�	���	��	�������	���	&������	��	�	Q���&����	
Européenne 2002/96/EC.
- Veuillez vous informer du système local de séparation des déchets électriques et électroniques.
- Veuillez agir selon les règles locales et ne pas jeter vos produits usages avec les déchets domestiques usuels. Jeter 
correctement votre produit usagé aidera à prévenir les conéquences négatives potentielles contre l’environnement et la 
santé humaine.

GB - Disposal of your old product
- You product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components, which can be recycled and 
reused.
- When this crossed-out wheeled bin symbol is attached to a product it means the product is covered by the European 
Directive 2002/96/EC.
- Please inform yourself about the local separate collection system for electrical and electronic products.
- Please act according to your local rules and do not dispose of your oldproduct with your normal household waste. The 
correct disposal of your old product will help prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human 
health.

~0���fÀÁÂÂÈÊÌ�ÍÎÏ�ÀÐÑÐÈÎÒ�ÀÂuÁ×ÍÎÙ�ÚÐÙ
$	��	ú	�b��	ð��	÷����	ð�÷��ð����	ò��	ò�þ�ðò÷ÿ�ð����	�ú�	ÿ��òû	ò��	ðÿðþ�þ�òû	ÿcï���	ú���þïþ���	þ�	�ú���	�ú�	���	��	
���òÿò������	ò��	��	÷ú����	ïð���ú��ï�����
$	����	ð÷	���	ú	�b��	ÿúû	�÷�	þ�	ð������	þ�ÿ	þ	���d�	�ÿ	��e	������ÿ	òû�ÿ	�ú�		���ûþ���	ðï����÷�	�þ�	þ�	ú	�b��	
ò���úþ÷þ��	�ú�	þï�	"ÿ	�ú�bò�	!ïe��	!''!¥�>¥·Ù
$	��	�ò�����÷	÷�ï�÷	��÷�þ÷	��÷þ�òû	�÷	þ�	�÷��	�ðþ�	þ�ú�ò�	ð�ðþï��	ðÿ���e��	ï�÷òþ	�ò��	ò��	ï�÷òþ	���ò��	ú	�b��þ���
$	��	�ò�����÷	ú	û�þ÷	ð��d���	�÷	þ�ÿ�	þ�ú�ò���	ò�����ð����	ò��	�ï�	�ú�		�úþ÷þ÷	þ�	ú����û	ú	�b��þ�	ð��	����	�÷	
��ò��òû	�ú�		����þ��	�	ð�ðþ�	�ú�		�cï	þ��	ú������	ú	�b��þ��	��	��ï��ð÷�	ðþï�	�ú�þ	�ú�	�	�ïþ�ò��	ðÿ�÷ú÷���	
ðþ�	ú÷	��û����	ò��	þï�	���	�ú��ï	ÿe÷���

HU - Régi termékének eldobása
$	Æ	�������	���¬�Ö	�?���+Ö�	�	+�������/�+/�	��������	�	���«������	���?��	¶�������«���Ö�	�	¶��	�������¬���Ö��
$	-	�	¬��¶����	 �������	��������	 ����+Ö�����	 �¬��	��?	 ��������	����		 �����	��������	 	!''!¥�>¥·Ù	·��Ö��	
Q�����«�¬���
$	C��È��	�����/��+�	�	����������	�	������������	�������	���?�	�������«�	�������?,����	������/��
$	C��È��		����?�	�+���?�����	��������/��	�¬����	���	�	���	��������	��		����¬���	�¬����¬��	��������	��+�	���	Æ	���	
�����	���?��	����+¬�	���«�	�����/���		���������	����«�	�+��������?����		�+��?������	�	�	��+���	��������	
nézve.

IT - Smaltimento del prodotto
- Questo prodotto è stato progettato e fabbricato con materiali e componenti di alta qualità, che possono essere riciclati 
e riutilizzati.
$	I����	�	��	��������	1	��&&��	��	���+���	���	+�����	&��	��	�����	������	�	��	&��&��	������	&	&��	��	��������	1	
tutelato dalla Direttiva Europea 2002/96/EC.
- Si prega di informarsi in merito al sistema locale di raccolta differenziata per i prodotti elettrici ed elettronici.
$	í��������	��	�����	��&��	��	������	�	���	�������	�	��������	��&&��	���	������	���	���	�������&��	¢�	&�������	����������	���	
prodotto aiuta ad evitare possibili conseguenze negative per la salute dell’ambiente e dell’uomo.

-'���<ÛÞßàâãåæçã�ãèæê�èãÛãëìßíßî�êïêðíàæÛñî�òàãÛôßî�õãïæÛæâö
$	������6	��������9	��	����������9	7���6	���?��	��	�������	���������	���������	����ª��	���	·������	#������	
Q�����?�6	!''!¥�>¥·Ù�
$	5��	ª������	���������	��	7���������	����������	��	��	?�	��������	�+	����������	7����	����	������	�����	
+4��	�����	����	��	�������	����������
$	��������	����������	 7�����	�����?��	?�	��4����	������	���������3	���ª��3�	 �̧����	 7�����	������	���?��	
�6���?������	��	����	+4��	������	������+�����
$	¢�����&��6	���	��������	���������	7�����	�������	������6	����	����	7�������3	�������	�������	+��	�±	��������	
arba importuotojo.
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-+���<ÛÞßàâ÷åæçã�èãà�æøïæêíßíß�êïêðíàæîðß�ëÛ�êïêðíàßÛæîðß�æêàùúë�ëíæïæøûõãÛë
$	 ¢��������	 ���������;	 ��	 �����������;�	 ���=&��	 ������	 �	 &�����	 ����������	 ������;����	 ��	 ��������	 ����;	 �	 ·�����	
#����=+�	Q�����=��	!''!¥�>¥·Ù�
$	5��	���+����	��<����	��	���=&���	������<�	�	�;	��	���������	��	����������	���=&��	����	�<&	�������±��	����=���	������	
���;	�	&�����	�����������
- Informera dig själv om lokala återvinnings och sophanteringssystem för elektriska och elektroniska produkter.
- Agera i enlighet med dina lokala regler och släng inte dina gamla produkter tillsammans med ditt normala hushållsavfall. 
Korrekt sophantering av din gamla produkt kommer att hjälpa till att för naturen och människors häls.

NL - Wegwerpen van uw afgedankt apparaat
- Uw apparaat werd ontworpen met en vervaardigd uit onderdelen en materialen van superieure kwaliteit, die gerecycleerd 
en opnieuw gebruikt kunnen worden.
- Wanneer het symbool van een doorstreepte vuilnisemmer op wielen op een product is bevestigd, betekent dit dat het 
product conform is de Europese Richtlijn 2002/96/EC.
- Gelieve u te informeren in verband met het plaatselijke inzamelingsysteem voor elektrische en elekronische apparaten.
- Gelieve u te houden aan de plaatselijke reglementering en apparaten niet met het gewone huisvuil mee te geven. Door 
afgedankte apparaten op een correcte manier weg te werpen helpt u mogelijke negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de 
gezondheid te voorkomen.

PL - Usuwanie starego produktu
$	 ´������?	 �������	 ����������Ã��	 �	 Ã?�����	 �	 �����CÖÃ	 ��Ã?B����	 ����&�	 �	 ���������ÖÃ�	 ��Ö��	 �������6	
��&?������Ã�	�	���6	+?*	����Ã���	�B?���
$	µ�B���	�������	����	���&���?	��Ã?B��?�	�?�+����	��������������	����	�	����&���	���&�	��	B�	�������	���C��	
wymagania Dyrektywy Europejskiej 2002/96/EC.
$	´��&	��9	��������	�	�����?�	�?������	��+����	�������ÖÃ	������?&��?&�	�	���������&��?&��
$	´��&	��9	���C���	�������	�	�����?��	���������	�	���	Ã?���&���	��B?�?&�	�������ÖÃ	��	��������ÖÃ	�	����?	
�������&���	 FC�&�Ã�	 ���Ã���	 ���?&�	 �������ÖÃ	 ����B�	 �����6*	 �����&���?&�	 ����?Ã�?&�	 ������Ã��&��	
�����C?Ã��	�	�����Ã����	�	����Ã��	������

PT - Descartar-se do seu produto velho
$	º	���	�������	���¬	&��&�+���	�	�+��&��	&��	�������	�	&���������	�	���	��	��������	��	����	�����	���	
reciclados e reutilizados.
$	I����	�	�«�+���	��	��	&�²���	��	��²�	&��	����	�	��R��	��	��	&���	�������	��²��		��	��������	����	������	&	
que o produto se encontra coberto pela Directiva Europeia 2002/96/EC.
- Por favor informe-se sobre o sistema local para a separação e recolha de produtos eléctricos e electrónicos.
$	Æ&�¶�	���	����	��	&����������	&��	�	���	�����	��&��	��	�G�	��	����R	��	��������	������	&�����������	&��	
��	����	�������«&����

RO - Casarea aparatelor vechi
$	Æ&���;	����;	¤��	&��	��	�����	f�&��&���	��	�;����	������	&;	�����	&;	��������	��	�;	��+	��&����J	Q���&�����	Ù����������	
European 2002/96/ EC.
$	Æ������	���&���&�	��	���&�����&�	��	���	�	���&��	f������;	&�	�������	�������	&�	���	�	������	f�	������	��&�&�;���	�	
&�������	��	&���&���	���&��	�������	����&��	��	������;J���	�J�����	��	��&���
$	í����&���	&�����	&����J�	�	���	�	���������	���&�����	������	����	��������	f�&�����;���	��	�;�;�;J��	��+��&��
$	������	������J��	��	�������	����������	�	&���	�������	��&���	&���&�J�	������;J���	��&���	�����&���	��	���+�����	
��	������+�������	��	�	&��	J�	&����J����	���������

SE - Undangörande av din gamla produk
- Din produkt är designad och tillverkad med material och komponenter av högsta kvalitet, vilka kan återvinnas och 
återanvändas.
- När den här överstrukna sopkorgen på en produkt, betyder det att produkten täcks av Europeiska Direktiv 2002/96/EC.
- Informera dig själv om lokala återvinnings och sophanteringssystem för elektriska och elektroniska produkter.
- Agera i enlighet med dina lokala regler och släng inte dina gamla produkter tillsammans med ditt normala hushållsavfall. 
Korrekt sophantering av din gamla produkt kommer att hjälpa till att för naturen och människors häls.

&<���)ßÛúÛß�ßìþãçãÛçê�ôêÛêàãíßàçã
$	 ̧	��������	������	���	��	+��	�§�����	��	����������	�	�����������	�������	��	�������	����	��	����	�����������	
za ponovno uporabo.
- Kadar izdelek ima pritrjeno tablico z oznako z velikim zbiralnikom odpadkov z kolesi in ta oznaka je zaznamovana z 
���ª���	�������	�	��	�������	�±§����	�	Q��������	·�������	#��������	!''!¥�>¥·Ù�
$	 Q�+��	 ��	 �������§���	 �	 ��	 ����������	 �����	 ��������	 ������	 �	 ��+����	 �+�����	 �������§���	 ��	 ������������	
izdelkov.
$	:����	���±������	�������	�������	��������	��	������	��	�������	����	�������	�����	�	�������	��±����	�������	
=��������	�������	���	��������	����	������§�	����	��±���+�	���+�	��	�������
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&)���-æðþæìÿåæã�þÿõ�ß�îíãàñ�ß�èà�îíàßçã
$	C�W	�	�	��������	�&�¬��	�����	�?�+��	���§��������	�������	�¬��+?	�	����������	�����¬	���	ª�	��¨	�������	
�?������	���Ö�����	#�����&�	§	!''!¥�>¥·Ù�
$	:±���?	�������&�		���������&�	�������?	+?	���	+?³	����������	�������	��	�����¬�����	�����	���������«&����	
�	��	��§��¨&�	�+���¨&�	������«�	����	+���	��������	��¬���	��+�	���¬���	��������	���¬�?�
$	#��¬����	������¬&���	���¨&�	������«	���Uª���	����&�¬��³	�����&�¬��?�	����«��?�	�¬�������	���	����������		
l’udské zdravie.
$	�����+���±��	������¬&��	�	������¬&��	���¨&�	������«	�¬�����	�	��������	¶����	�	���ª+�	�	������¬&�	�����	��+�	�	
�����&��	���	���	�����	�������	��¶�����

TR - Ürünün bertaraf edilmesi
$	½�	È�È��	�+�È��È�È�����	��	?������	�����/�/	�È��È�	?È����	�������	������	��	������������	 ���	 ������/�	��	
üretilmistir.
$	½��	È�È���	²	������	���	�����������	����������	+��	+����	���+��È	?�/��/�/��/�	���	+��	È�È�È�	!''!¥�>¥·Ù	Æ����	Q�������	
�?�/�&	�������@�	���/�	������
$	·�������	��	����������	È�È����	�R��	?�/��/�/��/�	�����	�����	���������	�������	+����	���/�	��&	�������
$	gÈ�È��È�����	������	�?����	��	����	È�È�����	�����	��	�/���/	 ���	+�������	+�����	����?�����	h�È�È�	��@��	+�����	
���������	R����	��	����	�@�/@/	È�������	���/	�������	����R��/�	+����������	���/�	+�������
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�¿��	�À	���~�� %����¿	����	À��	���~���	}�~�����	~�	Á�	����	��	Á�}��}��	�}~��

Socket (female)
from heater side

#����?	&���	¤����	���	+�	�������	����

<	�F$_�|	¥	�	�F$_�| 400V / 16A / IP44 / 5P 5G1,5 H07RN-F

�<	�F$_�|	¥	!!	�F$_�| 400V / 32A / IP44 / 5P 5G4 H07RN-F

�¿��	�À	���~�� %����¿	����	À��	���~���	}�~�����	~�	Á�	����	}�	����������

Socket (female)
from heater side

#����?	&���	¤����	���	+�	�������	����

<	�F$_�|	¥	�	�F$_�| 400V / 16A / IP44 / 5P 5G1,5 H05RN-F

�<	�F$_�|	¥	!!	�F$_�| 400V / 32A / IP44 / 5P 5G4 H05RN-F

�¿��	�À	���~�� %����¿	����	À��	���~���	}�~�����	~�	Á�	����	}�	����}�	�����

Socket (female)
from heater side

#����?	&���	¤����	���	+�	�������	����

<	�F$_�|	¥	�	�F$_�| 400V / 16A / IP44 / 5P 5G1,5 H05RR-F

�<	�F$_�|	¥	!!	�F$_�| 400V / 32A / IP44 / 5P 5G4 H05RR-F

Supply cords for 3-phase electric heaters

CAUTION: Listed the supply cords should be used only for electric air heaters
produced by MCS

List of MASTER supply cords for 3-phase electric heaters

�¿��	�À	���~�� (����~	&	i	� (����~	&	kÂ	�

B 5 EPB 4511.031 4511.032

B 9 EPB 4511.031 4511.032

B 15 EPB 4511.033 4511.034

B 22 EPB 4511.033 4511.034
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